BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL (SOUTHERN ZONE)

Tribunal on its own motion SUO MOTU based on the News Item in The New Indian Express
Newspaper, Chennai edition dt: 15.04.2025, “Land sharks swallow ECR beaches in

AT CHENNAI

Original Application No.77 of 2025

Chengalpattu”.

Versus

The Chief Secretary to Government of Tamil Nadu, Chennai and Ors.

...... Respondents
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conducted on 23.07.2025
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28.07.2025

ANNEXURE - 15

Show Cause Notice issued

M/s. Zeno
International, Plot on 03.06.2025
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ANNEXURE - 16
Tmt. Aruna e Show Cause Notice issued
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17 No. 18, Sriram e Remainder Show Cause
Nagar, South Street, Notice issued on
Alwarpet, Chennai - 27.06.2025 196 — 210
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Show Cause Notice issued

Thiru. R.K.
19 Nagarajan, No. 10, on 03._06.2025
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Muttukadu, Notice issued on 294 - 233
East Coast Road, 2_7'06'2025
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18.08.2025
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Thiru. Sai Satish, Show Cause Notice issued
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No .3, P U
21 ' Personal Appearance

Shanmugam Nagatr,
Kolathur, Chennai —
600 099

conducted on 04.07.2025

Dated at Chennai on this the 2nd day of April, 2026

COUNSEL FOR THE 1st RESPONDENT




BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL (SOUTHERN ZONE)
AT CHENNAI

Original Application No. 77 of 2025

Tribunal on its own motion SUO MOTU based on the News Item in The New
Indian Express Newspaper, Chennai edition dt: 15.04.2025, “Land sharks
swallow ECR beaches in Chengalpattu”

Versus

1. The Chief Secretary to Government of Tamil Nadu,
Govt Secretariat, Fort St. George,

Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600 009

2. The Principal Secretary to Govt. of Tamil Nadu,
Department of Environment, Climate Change and Forests,

Govt Secretariat, Fort St. George Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600 009

3. Member Secretary, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority,
Metros, Anna Salai, Chennai - 600 035

4. Director, National Centre for Sustainable Coastal Manégement,

Anna University Campus, Chennai — 600 025

5. The Chairman, Tami! Nadu Pollution Control Board,

No. 76, Anna Salai, Guindy, Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600 032

6. The District Collector, District Collectorate,
Chennai, Tamil Nadu -6000020 .. Respondents

ACTION TAKEN REPORT FILED BY THE 31 RESPONDENT

I, A.R. Rahul Nadh., L.A.S., $/0 Regunadh A.K, aged about 37 years and

having office at 9% floor, Metros, Anna Salai, Chennai - 600 035 solemnly

e WA

MEMBER SECRETARY,
TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZOHE
MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY,
CHENNA] - 600 015.

affirm and sincerely state as follows,



1. I respectfully submit that [ am the Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change, Government of Tamil Nadu, and also the Member
Secretary, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority
(TNSCZMA) and as such am well acquainted with the facts and
circumstances of the case from the records available in this office. I am

filing this Action Taken Report on behalf of the 3 respondent.

2. I respectfully submit that a representation was received from Thiru. K.
Saravanan on 20/07 /2024 regarding aﬂegéd unauthorized construction
in Survey No. 107/1, Karika_t‘_cukuppam Village, Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu District, without obtaining prior CRZ Clearance as

mandated under the CRZ Notification, 2011.

3. It is respectfully submitted that based on the said representation, the
Assistant Executive Engineer (AEE) and Forest Range Officer (FRO} from
this Department conducted .a field inspection and prepared a
comprehensive report with photographic documentation. Accordingly,
the site inspection was conducted on 05/08/2024, and the report was

submitted on 02/09/2024,

4. It is respectfully submitted that the findings of the site inspection were
perused and deliberated by the Chairman, DCZMA / District Collector,

Chengalpattu with instructions from this respondent to take necessary

AT,

MEMBER SECRETARY,
TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE
MANAGEMENT AUTHQRITY,

CHENNA(-808015.



action under the provisions of the CRZ Notification, 2011, and submit

an Action Taken Report.

5. It is respectfully submitted that the District Collector, Chengalpattu,
submitted reports on 15/04/2025 and 25/04/2025, Based on these,
the following violations were identified,

CRZ Zonation
S. Name and Survey No. & as per Nature of
No. address GPS Coordinates approved Violation
CZMP
Latitude:
Thiru. Syed 12.831633 N,
Azhar Basha & Longitude:
Tmt. Vasemma 80.247405 E '
\ Survey No. 137/1, — Under

1 No. 41/5 23, 24, 25, 26 -

. ’ y ’ y ; construction
Puram 137720, 22 old | CRZII-NDZ & G+1
Prakasam No. 107/1 of Building —
Road, Balaji Muttukadu Constructed

Nagar, Village, Tiruporur
Royapettah, Taluk,
Chennai ~ 14 Chengalpattu
district
Latitude:
. . 12.831996 N,
Thiru. Manni 3 . ©
Ramamurth Longitude:
V| 80.247486 E
I-4, Sea Broke + ildi
2 " | Survey No. 137/1, | cRz 11 - NDz | Ot Building
Apartments, 4 — Constructed
16, 17, 18, 19, 21
Seaward Road,
s old No. 107/1 of
Valmiki Nagar,
. Muttukadu
Chennai - 04 : .
Village, Tiruporur
Taluk,

AN

MEMBER SECRETARY
TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZO%E
MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY,
CHENNA{ - 600 015,



Chengalpattu
district

Thiru. Sai
Satish & Tmt.
Krithika Satish

No.3, 3rd
Street, Kasturi
Estate,

Latitude:
12.832160 N,
Longitude:
80.247493 E,

Survey No.
137/12, 13, 14,
15, 137/1, 3,4, 5,
6,7,8,9,10, 11
old No. 107/1 of
Muttukadu

CRZ 111 - NDZ

G+1 Building
— Constructed
& G+1
Building - -
Under
construction .

Chennai — 86 Village,

Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu
district

6. It is respectfully submitted that based on the inspection findings and in
view of the seriousness of the violations, the following notices were

issued to the above violators:

e Stop Work Notice
s Show Cause Notice for violation identified as per the provisions of
CRZ Notification, 2011
« Directions for Stoppage of Electricity and Water Supply
The above notices were served to the violators vide this office

proceedings No. Efile/536/2024/P1, dated 30/04/2025.

7. 1t is respectfully submitted that in the meantime, this Hon’ble Tribunal

SUQO MOTU registered this Original Application based on the News Item

A&&#\
MEMBER SECRETARY,
TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE

MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY,
CHENNAL - 600 010,
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in The New Indian Express Newspaper, Chennai Edition Dt: 15.04.2025,

“Land sharks swallow ECR beaches in Chengalpattu”

8. It is respectfully submitted that subsequently, the Chairman, DCZMA /
District Collector, Chengalpattu, submitted further inspection report on
21/05/2025, identifying 18 additional violators within the CRZ area of
Karikattukuppam, Muttukadu Village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu
District, which are as follows,

CRZ
s. Name and Survey No. & Zonat;:n as Nature of
No. address GPS Coordinates P Violation
: approved
CZMP
Latitude:
12.832222 N,
Tmt. Neha Longitude:
Indhuja & Tmt. 80.246815 E
Vijaya Indhuja
1 ' No.2/3, 7th Cross | Survey No. 138, | CRZIII - 1 Buildi
Street, 31 Floor, 139, 140 of NDZ wams
Shenoy Nagar, Muttukadu
Chennai - 600 Village,
030 Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu
district
Tmt. Monika Latitude:
Reddy, 12.832570 N
No. 6/10, First Longitude:
Floor, Aklan 80.247352 E CRZ 1II - .
+
2 Apartments, 2nd NDZ G+1 Building
cross street, Survey No. 136/6,
Sterling Road, 7, 8,9, 17, 18,
Nungambakkam, 19, 20 of

IV

MEMBER SECRETARY,
TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE
MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY,
CHENNAL - 800 015,



Chennai — 600 Muttukadu
034 Viilage,
Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu
district
. Thiru. Siraj N Latitude:
Deesawala & 12.832498 N
Farazana S Longitude:
Deesawala, 80.247071 E
Flat No.. 12,. 3rd Survey No. 136/2,
’ 13, 14, 15, 16 of
'NO' 11), Muttukadu
Harrington Road, Village,
Chetpet, Thiruporur Taluk,
Chennai - 600 Chengalpattu
031 district
Latitude:
12.832791 N,
Thiru. Amarnath Longitude:
Reddy, Door No. 80.247362 £
4/20, Survey No.
SubbaRao | 107/18,20,22t0 | CRZM" | 41 Building
i« oo, | e sSot |
‘ ’ Muttukadu
Chennai - 600 Village, Thirporur
006. Taluk,
Chengalpattu
district
Thiru. Sai Satish, Latitude:
New No. 260, TTK | 12:832970N,
Road - JJ Road, Longitude: CRZ I - Under
Alwarpet, 80.247431 E NDZ Construction
Chennai - 600 Survey No. 107/2
018 to 9 of Muttukadu
MEMBE
TAMIL NADLJ sﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬂf}ﬂomu -
MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY,

CHENNA! - 800 013,




Viliage,
Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu
district
Latitude:
12.832913 N,
M/s. Zeno Longitade:
International, Plot 80.247431 E
No. 59/L,
Velunayakar Survey No. CRZ1II - Under-
street, ECR, 106/ 15A2 of NDZ, Const-:ru.ctmn
Pannayur, Muttukadu Building
Chennai - 600 Village, Thirporur
119 Taluk,
Chengalpattu
district
Latitude:
12.833253 N,
Longitude:
Thiru. C. 80.247758 E
Sathiyan, Plot
Plot No. 29, VGP Survey No.
Selva Nagar 108/611B1B, CRZ III - -
Extensioi 108/611B1B2, NDZ G+2 Building
Velacherry, 108/611B2 in
Chennai — 600 Muthukadu
042 Village in
Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu
district
Thiru. Sudhir Latitude:
Babu, Door No. 12.833491 N,
401, New No. 75, Longitude:
Tower 1, 80.2477 CRZ I - .
Esplanade 02 B NDZ G+1 Building
Apartments, Survey No.
Vaidya_nathan 108/ 11, 108/ 12
street, in Muthukadu

LAV

—r—

MEMBER SECRETARY,
TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZOKE
MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY.
CHENNAI - 800 012,



Tondiarpet, Village in
Chennai — 600 Thiruporur Taluk,
081 Chengalpattu
district
Latitude:
12.833652 N,
Thiru. Saravana, Longitude:
No. 5, Amirtham 80.247736 E
Avenue, Bharani Survey No. CRZ III - .
9 Street, 108/611B2B2 NDZ G+2 Building
Velacherry, Muthukadu
Chennai — 600 Village in
042 Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu
district
Thir Latitude:
Rajasekhar, No. 12'833.732 N,
18-21, 1F, Longitude:
Heritage 80.247665 E
Apartment,
10 | Ormes Road, 4th lt)sgu/rgffggl, CiZDIéI "~ | G+1 Building
.Cross Street, Muthukadu
K11pa1‘,1k Garden, Village in
Kﬂpa.uk, Thiruporur Taluk,
Chennai — 600 Chengalpattu
010 district
Latitude:
Thiru. R.XK. 12.833892 N,
Nagarajan, No. Longitude:
10, Downing 80.247717 E
Street, CRZ 111 - S
11 Muttukadu, Survey No. NDZ G+1 Building
East Coast Road, 108/611B2A2,
Chennai - 603 Muthukadu
112 Village in
Thiruporur Taluk,

. Aa

Nt

MEMBER SECRETARY,

TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZOME

MANAGEMENT AUTHCRITY,
CHENNA{ - 800 815,



Chengalpattu
district
Latitude:
12.834059N,
Tmt. Kavitha Longitude:
Naresh Modi, 80.247300 E
No 21, Kasthuri Survey No. CRZIII - |
12 Rangan Road, 106/8A3C1, NDZ S+2 Building
Alwar'pet, Muthukadu
Chennai - 600 Village in
g
018 Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu
district
Latitude:
12.834081 N,
Longitude:
Tmt. Maya 80.246859 E
Vedamurthy, No.
76, AB Block, 1st Survey No. CRZ 111 - N
13 street, Anna 106/8A3A2, NDZ, G+1 Building
Nagar, Chennai — Muthukadu
600 040 Village in
Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu
district
Latitude:
12.833894 N,
Thiru. Naresh Longitude:
Kumar Bandri, 80.246962 E
No. 121, Pycrofts \
14 Roazy Survey No. CRZII- | o b
’ 106/19,20, NDZ g
Royapettah, Muthukadu
Chennai - 600 Village in
014 Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu
district

PRV

—

MEMEBER SECRETARY
TAMIL NADY STATE COASTAL ZonE
MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY,

CHENNAI - 600 015,
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Latitude:
12.833951N,
Tmt. Aruna Longitude:
Subramainam, 80.246401E
No. 18, Sriram
o Survey No. CRZ 111 - o
15 Nagar, South 106 /Sil AD NDZ GF Building
Street, Al'warpet, Muthukadu
Chennai - 600 Village in
018 Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu
district
Latitude:
12.834501N,
Thiru. R. Longitude:
Harinath 80.2460966E
No .3, P U Survey No. CRZ 1II - L
16 Shanmugam 106/8A4B, NDZ G+1 Building
Nagar, Kolathur, Muthukadu
Chennai — 600 Village in
099 Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu
district
Sr’irrl;lilxlr:s.a}i & Latitude:
] 1i2.834713 N,
Radhika )
Srinivasan Longitude:
’ 80.246348 E
Old No. 1, New Survey No
Door No 16/2, : ’ CRZ I - o
17 Windrose, Flat 106/8A1E? NDZ G'l'l BUI].dll'lg
. 8A1F,8A1G,
No.28, Bishop
Muthukadu
Garden \ )
. . Village in
Extension, Raja .
. Thiruporur Taluk,
Annamalaipuram, Chengalpattu
Chennai — 600 d_gtrizt
028 1S

RNV

et

MEMBER SECRETARY,
TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE
PAANAGEMENT AUTHORITY,

CHENNA! - 600 015.
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Latitude:
12.8342350 N,
Tmt Malarvizhi, Longitude:
No.2/154, 80.246569 E
Sundar Sekar
Garden, ECR, Survey No. CRZ III - o
18 Muttukadu, 106/8A3B, NDZ G+1 Building
Tiruporur taluk, Muthukadu
Chengalpattu Village in
District - 603 112 | Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpatiu
district

9. It is respectfully submitted that aft_er examining the reports and
documentation, Show Cause Notices as to why action should not be
initiated were issued to all the above violators ﬁnder this office
proceedings No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024, dated 03.06.2025, for

unauthorized constructions.

10.1t is respectfully submitted that in response, several violators submitted
their written explanations regarding their unauthorized constructions.
Based on the same, the First Personal Hearing was conducted for 8

violators, namely,

[. Neha Indhuja & Vijaya Induja
[I. Tmt Monika Reddy
[II. Sirah Dheesawala and Farzane Dheesawala
IV. M/s. Zeno International
V. Thiru. Maya Vedhamurthy,
VI,  Thiru. Srinivasan & Radhika Srinivasan.

. Qn

Scyp—

MEMBER SECRETARY,
TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE
MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY.
CHENNAI - 800 015
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VII. Tmt Malarvizhi

VIIE. Thiru. _R. Harinath

on 04/07/2025. The hearing was conducted at the conference hall,
Department of Environment & Climate Change, 9% Floor, Metros, Anna

Salai, Nandanam, Chennai 600 035.
11.It is respectfully submitted that six violators, namely,

I. Thiru. Sudhir Babu
II. Thiru. Saravanan
II. Thiru. R.K. Nagarajan
IV. Tmt. Kavitha Nareshmodi
V. Thiru. Naresh Kumar Bandari

VI. Tmt Aruna Subramaninan

failed to submit their written explanations. Hence, remainder Show
Cause Notices were issued on 2770672025 vide
Efile/DOECC/536/2024, dated 27.06.2025. Based on the responses
received later, the Second Personal Hearing was conducted for 6

violators, namely,

[.  Thiru. Sudhir Babu

II. Tmt. Aruna Subramaman
[II. Thiru. S. Rajasekharan
IV. Thiru. Amarnath Reddy

V. Thiru. Manni Rajkumar

EAATS

MEMBER SECRETARY,
TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE
MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY,
CHENNA! - 860 015,
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VI. Tmt. Vassema Nasrin & Thiru. Syed Azhar Basha

on 23/07/2025.

12.1t is respectfully submitted that the explanations and replies submitted
by the violators were thoroughly scrutinized. Following this scrutiny, a
detailed final order was issued directing the demolition and removal of
all unauthorized cdnstructions ‘by the violators. The violators were
instructed to restore the area to its original condition, as it was prior to

the commencement of the construction activities.

13.1t is respectfully submitted that Final order was issued to the 18

violators, in addition to 2 more cases, namely,

[.  Thiru. Sai Satish & Tmt. Krithika Satish

II. Thiru. R. Harinath

which are currently under scrutiny by this Department. All the violators
were given clear instructions to demolish and remove the illegal
constructions forthwith. In this regard a copy was also marked to
Chairman, ’DCZMA to ensure compliance. The 18 violators names,
addresses, and specific locations of violation (Survey Nos.) are as

follows:

. QA

s e ———

MEMBER SECRETARY,
TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONK
MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY.

CHENNAL- 600015,
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S. Name and Survey No. & GPS Action Taken
No. address Coordinates
¢ Show Cause
c'irl'lint Nel;a Notice issued on
Iﬁi.a‘zi Sghn.lt’ Latitude: 12.832222 N, | 03.06.2025
jaya Indnua |y o ngitude: 80.246815 E | ¢ Personal
No. 2/3, 7tk A
4 ppearance
1 Cross Street’ 3r Survey No. 138, 139, 140 conducted on
Floor, of Muttukadu Village, 04.07.2025
Shenoy Nagar ’ Thiruporur Taluk, e Final Order
Chennai - 600 Chengalpattu district. (Removal of
030 Structure) issued
on 23.07.2025
Tmt. Monika e Show Cause
Reddy Notice issued on
’ de: 12.8 70 N
No. 6/10, First Llfti?f de: 50 5375352 g | Oo062b
Floor, Aklan ngitude: oL, ¢ Personal
o Apartments, 28d Survey No. 136/6, 7, 8, Appearance
cros_s street, 9,17, 18, 19, 20 of conducted on
Sterling Road, Muttukadu Village, 0%'07‘2025
Nungambakkam, | Thiruporur Taluk, | * FimnalOrder
Chennai - 600 Chengalpattu district {(Removal of
034 Structure) issued
on 23.07.2025
Thiru. Siraj N ¢ Show Cause
Deesawala & Notice issued on
F
Daef;ia‘ﬁ: Latitude: 12.832498 N 23'06'2?25
’ Longitude: 80.247071 E | * tcrsona
Flat No. 12, 3rd ongituce Appearance
3 'P‘loor, Sri. Survey No. 136/2, 3, 4, conducted on
Krishna Kutira, | 5 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 04.07.2025

21 (Old No. 11},
Harrington Road,
Chetpet,
Chennai - 600
031

of Muttukadu Village,
Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district

¢ Final Order

{(Removal of
Structure} issued
on 19.07.2025

VAN

py———

AEMBER SECRETARY,
TAMIL NADU STATE COAGTAL ZONE
MANAGEMENT AUTHCRITY,
CHENNAI - 600 315,



15

Thiru. Amarnath

Latitude: 12.832791 N,

Show Cause
Notice issued on

- Chengalpattu district

Reddy, Longitude: 80247362 & | o202
Door No. 4/20, U Personal
Subba Rao Survey No. 107/1B, 20, | Appearance
Avenue, 22 to 28, 30 to 35 of conducted on
1st Cross street, Muttukadu Village, 23.07.2025
Chennai - 600 Thirporur Taluk, Final Order
006. Chengalpattu district (Removal of
Structure) issued
on 28.07.2025
Show Cause
M/s. Zeno Notice issued on
International, Latitude: 12.832913 N, 03.06.2025
Plot No. 59/L, Longitude: 80.247431 E Personal
Velunayakar : Appearance
street, ECR, Survey No. 106/ 15A2 of conducted on
Pannayur, Muttukadu Village, 04.07.2025
Chennai - 600 Thirporur Taluk, Final Order
119 Chengalpattu distriot (Removal of
Structure) issued
on 23.07.2025
) Show Cause
ThII'L'l. C. Latitude: 12.833253 N, Notice issued on
- Ssthggn{;(}p Longitude: 80.247758 E 03.06.2025
Ostelvc; Nagar | Survey No. 108/611B1B, gOt attended
Extension, 108/611B1B2, ersonal
Velacherry, 108/611B2 in Appearance
Chennai — 600 Muthukadu Village in Final Order
042 Thiruporur Taluk, (Removal of

Structure) issued
on 30.07.2025

Thiru. Sudhir
Babu,
Door No. 401,
New No. 73,

Latitude: 12.833491 N,
Longitude: 80.247702 E

Survey No. 108/11,
108/12 in Muthukadu

Show Cause
Notice issued on
03.06.2025

Y

NNV

MEMBER SECRETARY,
TAMIL NADY STATE COASTAL ZONE
MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY,

CHENNAL - 600 015,
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Tower 1,
Esplanade
Apartments,
Vaidyanathan
street,
Tondiarpet,
Chennai - 600
081

Village in Thiruporur
Taluk, Chengalpattu
district

Remainder Show
Cause Notice
issued on
27.06.2025
Personal
Appearance
conducted on
23.07.2025
Final Order
{(Removal of
Structure) issued
on 26.07.2025

Thiru. Saravana,
No. 5, Amirtham

Latitude: 12.833652 N,

Longitude: 80.247736 E

Show Cause
Notice issued on
03.06.2025
Remainder Show
Cause Notice

Avenue, Bharani issued on
Street, Survey No. 108/611B2B2 |  27-06.2025
Velacherty, Muthukadu Village in Not attended

Chennai — 600 Thiruporur Taluk, Personal
042 Chengalpattu district Appearance
' Final Order
(Removal of
Structure) issued
on 28.07.2025
Thiru. Show Cause
Rajasekhar, Notice issued on
No- Hleifalg?élF’ Latitude: 12.833732 N, Ei;gffa?%
Longitude: 80.247665 E )
Apartment, Appearance
Ormes Road, 4th | gurvey No. 108/611B2B1, conducted on
Cross Street, Muthukadu Village in 23/07/2025

Kilpauk Garden,
Kilpauk,
Chennai - 600
010

Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district

Final Order
(Removal of
Structure) issued
on 28/07/2025

WA

MEMBER SECRETARY,
TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE
MANAGEMENT AUTHCRITY,
CHENNAI - 600 013,
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Tmt. Kavitha
Naresh Modi,

Latitude: 12.834059N,
Longitude: 80.247300 E

Show Cause
Notice issued on
03.06.2025
Remainder Show
Cause Notice

No 21, Kasthurt issued on
10 | Rangan Road, | gurvey No. 106/8A3C1, 27.06.2025
Alwarpet, Muthukadu Village in Not attended
Chennai - 600 Thiruporur Taluk, Personal
018 Chengalpattu district Appearance
Final Order
{Removal of
Structure) issued
on 28/07/2025
Show Cause
Notice issued on
Tmt. Maya Latitude: 12.834081 N, 03.06.2025
Vedamurthy, | Longitude: 80.246859 E Personal
No. 76, AB Appearance
11 Block, 1lst street, | Survey No. 106/8A3AZ2, conducted on
Anna Nagar, Muthukadu Village in 04.07.2025
Chennai - 600 Thiruporur Taluk, Final Order
040 Chengalpattu district (Removal of
Structure) issued
on 17.07.2025
Thiru. B. Show Cause
Srinivasan & Notice issued on
Radhika Latitude: 12.834713 N, 03.06.2025
Srinivasan, Longitude: 80.246348 E Personal
Appearance
12 Old No. 1, New Survey No. conducted o
Door No 16/2, 106/8A1E,8A1F,8A1G, 04.07.2025
Windrose, Flat Muthukadu Village in Final Order

No0.28, Bishop
Garden
Extension, Raja
Annamalaipuram

Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district

{(Removal of
Structure) issued
on 17.07.2025

. Qe

L

MEMBER SECRETARY

TAMIL NADL STATE COAST

h 1
AL ZG

MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY,
CHENNAIL - 600 013,

NE
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" Chennai - 600

028

Tmt Malarvizhi,

s Show Cause
Notice issued on

si?&ii lsitar Latitude: 12.834250 N, 03.06.2025
Longitude: 80.246569 E | ¢ Personal
Garden, ECR, Appearance
13 | Muttukady, Survey No. 106/8A3B, conducted on
Tiruporur taluk, | pMuthukadu Village in 04.07.2025
C?en-galpattu Thiruporur Taluk, ¢ Final Order
District - 603 Chengalpattu district (Removal of
112 Structure) issued
on 23.07.2025
¢ Show Cause
Notice issued on
Thiru. Syed 30.04.2025
Azhar Basha & | Latitude: 12.831633 N, |* Electricity
Tmt. Vasemma | Longitude: 80.247405 E Disconnection
Nasrin issued on
Survey No. 137/1, 23, 30.04.2025
14 | No. 41/5, Puram | 24,25,26,137/20,22 |+ Personal
Prakasam Road, old No. 107/1 of Appearance
Balaji Nagar, Muttukadu Village, conducted on
Royapettah, Tiruporur Taluk, 23.07.2025
Chennai — 14 Chengalpattu district e Final Order
(Removal of
Structure) issued
on 28.07.2025
Thiru. Manni |y 5¢itude: 12.831996 N, | ® Show Cause
Ramamurthy, Longitude: 80.247486 E Notice issued on
30.04.2025
15 I-4, Sea Brok(:h Survey No. 137/1, 16, |+ Electricity
Apartments, 4 17, 18, 19, 21 old No. Disconnection
Seawte\rFi Road, 107/1 of Muttukadu issued on
Valmiki Nagar, Village, Tiruporur Taluk, 30.04.2025

Chennai - 04

Chengalpattu district

/‘f—g_{-—-\

MEMBER SECRET
TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL JGNE
MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY,
CHENNAJ - 600 915,



19

s Personal
Appearance
conducted on
23.07.2025

¢ Final Order
(Removal of
Structure) issued
on 26.07.2025

Tmt. Aruna

Latitude: 12.833951N,

¢ Show Cause
Notice issued on
03.06.2025

¢ Remainder Show
Cause Notice

Subramainam, | Longitude: 80.246401E issued on
No. 18, Sriram 27.06.2025
16 Nagar, South Survey No. 106/8A1A2, |4 Personal
Street, Alwarpet, | Muthukadu Village in Appearance
Chennai - 600 Thiruporur Taluk, conducted on
018 Chengalpattu district 23.07.2025
¢ Final Order
{Removal of
Structure) issued
on 27.08.2025
¢ Show Cause
Notice issued on
03.06.2025
Thiru. Naresh | Latitude: 12.833894 N, | Eemalr;\?eg Show
Kumar Bandri, | Longitude: 80.246962 E is‘zjzz Oz ee
No. 121, Pycrofts
17 Road, Survey No. 106/19,20, 27.06.2025
Royapettah, Muthukadu Village in | ® Not attended
Chennai ~ 600 Thiruporur Taluk, Personal
014 Chengalpattu district Appearance
 Final Order
(Removal of

Structure) issued
on 08.08.2025

RV

MEMBER SECRETARY,
TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE
MANAGEMENT AUTHCRITY,
CHERNNA{ - 800 015.
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¢ Show Cause
Notice issued on
03.06.2025

Thiru. R.K. | ¢ Remainder Show
Latitude: 12.833892 N, Cause Notice

Nagarajan, No. .
Longitude: 80.247717 K

10, Downing issued on
18 Street, Survey No. 108/611B2A2, |  27:06:2025
Muttukadu, Muthukadu Vlﬂage in ¢ Not attended
East Coast Road, Thiruporur Taluk Personal
Chennai - 603 Chengalpattu district Appearance
112 o Final Order

(Removal of
Structure) issued
on 18.08.2025

14.1t is respectfully submitted that this department has taken all necessary
.steps to ensure that the violations are rectified and the coastal
environment is restored and will continue to do the same. The violators
were given every opportunity to present their case, and the final order
has been issued in the interest of environmental protection and

compliance with the law.

15.1t is respectfully submitted that the TNSCZMA is committed to ensuring

| strict enforcement of the CRZ notification and the provisions of the
Environment Protection Act, 1986. All necessary action is being initiated
against offenders in accordance with law. Furthermore, the District
Collectors have been duly sensitised on the importance of CRZ
compliance and their pivotal role in preventing and addressing coastal
zone violations. They have been instmcted to take prompt and stringent

action wherever violation are detected, so as to uphold the integrity of

Mo

MEMBER SECRETARY,
TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE
MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY,

© CHENNAL - 600 015,
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the coastal environment and ensure full adherence to the regulatory

framework.

Therefore, it is humbly prayed that this Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased to
take the above submissions on record and pass appropriate orders as deemed

fit and proper in the interest of justice and environmental protection.

JUAVAS

Solemnly aflirmed at Chennal MECMRER SECRETARY,
| TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE
This the 18% day of September 2025 MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY,

CHENNAL - 600 015,
and signed his name in presence BEFORE ME



22 ANNEXURE - |

TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O/0 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9TH FLOOR, CMRL BUILDING, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1, gated 03.06.2025

Sub.: DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at
Survey No. 107/18, 20, 22 to 28, 30 to 35, Muthukadu Village in
Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district without CRZ Clearance -
Violation identified as per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 -
Prosecution under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986
- Show Cause Notice — Issued.

Ref.: Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No.
DCZMA /Chenglpattu /CRZ Violation /2025, dated 21.05.2025

With the reference cited, whereas the District Authorities, Chengalpattu
district conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and

observed the following:

e G+1 Building completed, constructed in S.F. No. 107/18, 20, 22 to 28,
30 to 35 in the name of Tmt. Chirla Preethi Reddy and Thiru. P.
Amarnath Reddy (Current Owner) (GPS - 12.832791 N, 80.247362 E)

CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

Whereas your construction activity falls in CRZ-III NDZ (No Development
Zone). As per Para 8 III (CRZ-II]) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011 “No construction shall
be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density and for permissible activities under the

notification”

Whereas the CRZ Notification, 2011 is violated, in exercise of the powers
conferred under Section 5 of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, Tmt. Chirla
Preethi Reddy and Thiru. P. Amarnath Reddy (Current Owner), Door No. 4/20,
Subba Rao Avenue, 1st Cross Street, Chennai -600006 is hereby directed to show:
cause in writing with supporting documents within 15 (Fifteen) days fron’i the date
of receipt of this notice as to why action should not be launched against you for the

offence committed in violation of the provisions of the CRZ Notification, 2011.

99

File No. DOECC/536/2024-DEO-TNSCZMA (Computer No.94829)
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It is further informed that, if no reply is received within the time limit fixed
above, it would be construed that you have no satisfactory explanation to offer for
the above-mentioned violation, and appropriate action would be taken in accordance
with law, without any further notice to you. Also, this show cause is without

prejudice to any other legal action which may be taken against you.

S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh

Member Secretary/ TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

To;
Ao Tmt. Chirla Preethi Reddy,
Plot No. 536, Road No. 26, beside MCR Institute, Jubilee Hills,

Hyderabad — 500 033.
2) Thiru. P. Amarnath Redg}y" (Current Owner),
Door No. 4/20, Subba Rao/Avenue, 1st Cross Street, Chennai — 600 006.

Copy to y
1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nad‘i?f State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/ DCZMA,
Personnel Assistant(G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

/ /Forwarded /By order/ /

2.5 ozl

4‘ 6925 FR e
For Member Secretary/ TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment

@/ and Climate Change
ANEN

fths

100
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From

P. Amarnath Reddy,

No. 4/20, Subba Rao Avenuelst Cross Street,
Chennai — 600 006.

a4 202":12;6.2025

To

Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority,
O/0O Department of Environment and Climate Change,
9tk Floor, CMRL Building, Anna Salai,

Nandanam, Chennai 600 035.

Sir/Madam,

We are in receipt of your notice Efile/DOECC/536/2024 /P1, dated 03.06.2025 and
wish to bring the following to your attention:

1. The land purchased by me vide Sale Deed dated 02.05. 2025, bearing Doc.
No. 10119/2025, S.R.O. Thirupporur was sold to me from Chirla Preethi
Reddy.

2. We applied for the building sanction and obtained sanction from the BDO
dated 09.11.2020. We paid all the property tax upto date.

3. My land did not require regularisation as the land is GRAMA NATHAM

4. As per the FMB available, I understand that the 40’ road that runs north to
south has been there prior to 1978. My land lies on the western/landward
side of the road. A copy of the FMB showing the road is attached. In fact, it
appears that there may be many roads between my land and the sea.

As such I have not committed any violation of any rules and regulations. I request
you to kindly go through my submission and withdrawn the notice served on me.

Thank You
Regards,

P. A~ ovra Pddy

P. AMARNATH REDDY.
Encl:-

1) BDO Sanctioned Plan
2) FMB Sketch

3) Patta

4) Property Tax Receipt

132
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To,

Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, I.A.S., Thiru. P. Amarnath Reddy (Current
Member Secretary, TNSCZMA / Director, Owner),

Department of Environment and Climate Door No. 4/20, Subba Rao Avenue, Tt
Change, Cross Street, Chennai — 600 006.

gth Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai, Nandanam.
Chennai — 600 035
Letter No. Efile/DOECCI/536/2025, dated 16-07-2025

Sir,

Sub.:DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at Survey no.
107/18, 20, 22 to 28, 30 to 35, in Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district without CRZ Clearance — Violation identified as per
provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 — Prosecution under Section 5 of the
Environment (Protection) Act,1986 — Personal Appearance — Regarding

*kkkkk

With reference to your letter cited, it is informed that you are requested to appear
in person and submit all the necessary documents on the aforementioned subject on
22.07.2025 at 11.00 A.M in the office of Department of Environment & Climate Change,

Nandhanam, Chennai

SURESH KUMAR N
For Member Secretary, TNSCZMA/
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
Copy to,
1) The Chairperson, TNSCZMA/
Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman, DCZMA/ District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary, DCZMA/ PA(General) to Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

356
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT
AUTHORITY (TNSCZMA)

CRZ VIOLATION - PERSONAL HEARING STATEMENT FORM

(To be filled and submitted by the Project Proponent / Violator during the
personal hearing)

1. This office Reference No.: Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1

L

2. Name of the Individual / €ompany / I-ne-h-t—u-uan \ \J“:\ cadck‘f Qeé \1
=W Behal- o vy P Bexn aria )

3. Name of the Owner / Authorized Signatory: _’\) Aney Yol R(‘:‘L 7

4. Communication Address (with Contact Details):

Address: 4| 2.0, SObha Rao Ave nu:
l -
Phone: @7 QloO®L 12— —alede (R oad, W\ Py

Email: ::mp_o_\_\_s_&c:‘_\:l_@ﬁ'n&‘\ cow
5. Location of the Unauthorised Construction/Activity (as per the CRZ

Notification, 2011) \O-l‘ 26,
(Survey No., Village, Taluk, District) V=2 lz:a.-, \e1 ]1-3 lO‘II =4 lﬂ} 2--Sfo‘l |35.
101’51, \0"{!32, 107[3'1“%[

\.
- X0SS 5\"“2-;;& ook

NeWw S-\D: Lo l I8, \D'll?»@
L] 27, \o7[ 28, 181 39

6. Nature of the Construction Undertaken in the CRZ Area:

J_Z/Residential Building

[0 Commercial Establishment

O Resort / Hotel

O Reclamation / Dumping

[0 Encroachment into Waterbody / Mangrove Area
[0 Others (Piease Specify):

6 (1) Total Land Area: _\3,549 S8 b=
5(2) Total Ruilt-up area: 5 \®2 5& v
6(3) No. of Floors including basement CJ\T U \2} r -

6(4) Height of the building (Approx) > 2—* 0O - Fte-l"

\. \o0X -

51247
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7. Approximate Date of Commencement of above constructions

Novewmberx-202-06
8. Statutory Permissions / Clearances Obtained (if any):
Yes
0 No

If Yes, provide details and attach relevant documents:

A E’t’G\C,\o\QCA

9. Were you aware that the site mentioned in S.No.5 falls under the Coastal
Regulation Zone (CRZ)?
O Yes

o

10. Have you received any notice / communication from the authorities
regarding this activity earlier?
O Yes

o

If Yes, provide details (Reference No. & Date):

11. Do you acknowledge that the said activity constitutes a violation under
CRZ Notification 2011°?

O Yes

\NA"No (provide brief explanation)
We ‘Got surdin
Ele el (B ooy sond C—'Mb veY Govk
Buoiv (we S m\At\«\Q.

[ Partially (If partially, provide brief explanation):

— anckion Rpevoval Lom Locolo
AL ONYLS, e ok

6 /247
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12. Explanation / Justification for Undertaking the Activity: '
(Attach a separate sheet if the space provided is insufficient)

we had ‘(‘ac.e,v\H\( Poxcwosge— \'\,\.quqws\r\u\'kam \D\roPe\'\—Y =t
L>oilamna e o2md Hay 2025 eving Fhe Ructhoke— wlte
< '\ W =\ e leg ol &Pt OW,SNEN Banik A
e N QG = pRYov b, abtrey ety

b ed e Eximting DIt B N
e g
PYopeXHy: I o O\UT Qy\“ggwc e attws—K2
otl-

13. Current Status of the Unauthorised Construction (as per CRZ Notification,

2011)
Completed

0 Ongoing
O Temporarily Halted
14. Availability of Supporting Land Records / Plans:
Yes (Attach copies of patta, layout approval, land documents, etc.)

O No
15. Declaration

I hereby declare that the information furnished above is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that any misrepresentation or non-
cooperation may result in legal action as per provisions of the Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986. ’
Date: Q‘J)\‘ _‘& 2025
Place: _e— . )A'e,xygo[\ )

Signature of the Authorized Signatory,
Name: ‘D \J \dxg - 5%(1‘( Eec\,ﬁ_
Designation (if applicable):

71247
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
0/0O DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9TH FLOOR, CMRL METROS, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

PRESENT: THIRU. A.R. RAHUL NADH, I.A.S.,

Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/1151/P1, dated 28-07-2025

Sub.: CRZ Violation - Survey No. 107/18, 20, 22 to 28, 30 to 35,
Muttukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu - without

obtaining necessary permission - Final order issued.

Khdhokdk

1. WHEREAS the Government of India issued the Coastal Regulation Zone
(CRZ) Notification, 2011 vide S.O. No. 19 (E) dated 6th January 2011 under the
Environment Protection Act, 1986, for protecting and conserving the coastal

environment and to regulate development in the CRZ area, and

2. WHEREAS, it has come to knowledge that an illegal Construction activity
is underway at Survey Nos. 107/18, 20, 22 to 28, 30 to 35 Muttukadu Village in
Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district, without obtaining necessary permission,
which falls in CRZ III - NDZ (No Development Zone), which is a prohibited activity as

per the approved Coastal Zone Management Plan, and

3. WHEREAS, Officials of the District Authorities, Chengalpattu district,
conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and observed

the following:

e G+1 Building completed, constructed in S.F. No. 107/18, 20, 22 to 28,
30 to 35 in the name of Tmt. Chirla Preethi Reddy and Thiru. P.
Amarnath Reddy (Current Owner) (GPS - 12.832791 N, 80.247362 E)

e CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

4. WHEREAS, as per the approved CZMP map No.TN104 of CRZ Notification,
2011, your construction activity falls in CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone). As per
Para 8 III (CRZ-III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011, “No construction shall be
permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density, and for permissible activities under the notification,
thus the construction in Survey No. 107/18, 20, 22 to 28, 30 to 35 in the name
of Thiru. P. Amarnath Reddy (Current Owner) (GPS - 12.832791 N, 80.247362

81247
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E) in CRZ - III NDZ is a prohibited activity” and, Cuddalore district within CRZ-
III NDZ is a prohibited activity” and '

5. WHEREAS, the Member Secretary, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone
Management Authority (TNSCZMA) has issued the show cause notice to the Violator
THIRU. P. AMARNATH REDDY, NO. 4/20, SUBBA RAO AVENUE, 1 ST CROSS
STREET, COLLEGE ROAD, CHENNAI - 600 006 vide proc.no.
Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated 03.06.2025. The violator replied on |
12/06/2025, stating that they constructed the building after obtaining building plan
approval from the Special Officer/ Block Development Officer, Thiruporur Panchayat
Union and as per FMB available, 40 feet road runs north to south prior to 1978, as

such, they have not committed any violation.

6. The violator was called for personal hearing on 23.07.2025 at 111.00 AM,
enquired about the said violation, and they replied that the building was constructed
after obtaining building plan approval from the Special Officer/ Block Development
Ofﬁcer,-a_nd that all applicable government fees related to the approval were duly
paid. They also indicated that they were not aware of the CRZ Notification, 2011.

7. Therefore, it is admitted by the violator that they are in violation of the CRZ
- Notification, 2011 and the explanation of ignorance of the notification is not a valid

excuse as per law.

8. WHEREAS, on the basis of detailed examination of the issues by the officials
of TNSCZMA, it is observed that the constructed building, as stated in para 3, 4, 5,
6 & 7 above, has been carried out in complete disregard of the provisions of the CRZ
Notification, 2011 and, '

9. NOW, THEREFORE, on the basis of Para 1 to 8 above and on the basis of
detailed examination, and after considering the explanation of the violator, since he
has stated that he is not aware of the CRZ Notification, 2011 and that has not
produced any documentary evidence to the effect that he has obtained permission or
complied with the CRZ Notification, 2011 and since the CRZ notification, 2011 is
clearly applicable to the impugned construction as described above and the
construction is in the "No Development Zone". The TNSCZMA in accordance with the
powers and provisions of Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 hereby
directs that the construction in Survey No. 107/18, 20, 22 to 28, 30 to 35
standing in the name of Thiru. P. Amarnath Reddy (Current Owner) (GPS -
12.832791 N, 80.247362) should be removed in its entirety forthwith and the

9 /247



31

area shall be restored to its original condition as prior to the commencement

of the construction activity.”

Further, THIRU. P. AMARNATH REDDY, NO. 4/20, SUBBA RAO AVENUE,
1ST CROSS STREET, COLLEGE ROAD, CHENNAI - 600 006, is also directed to
ensure compliance with the applicable provisions of Construction and
Demolition Waste Management Rules, 2016 while carrying out the demolition
activity.

S.d/- A.R. Rahul Nadh

Member Secretary, TNSCZMA /
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

To
Fhiru, P! Amarnath Reddy,
No. 4/20, Subba Rao Avenue, 1st Cross Street,
College Road, Chennai - 600 006

Copy to

1) The Chairperson, qu-nil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/
Additional Chief Secretary to Government,

Environment, Climat@ Change, and Forest Department,

Secretariat, Chennaiw;:‘:— 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,

District Collector,;

Chengalpattu diétrict, Chengalpattu — 603 001. (It is requested to ensure
compliance to i;rhe aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report
shall be furnis];ied to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

3) The Member Secrétary/DCZMA,

PA (G) to the District Collector

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu - 603 001. (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report
shall be furnished }10 the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

4) The superintenasént of Police,
Chengalpattu district - 603 001.
5) Copy file

/ /Forwarded by order//
1/\:\:

iﬂ %«-‘){\Vﬁ(ﬁ
For Memb 1‘ Secretary, TNSCZMA/
Director, Department of Environment

and Climate Change

9. % 25
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ANNEXURE - Il

TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O/O DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9TH FLOOR, CMRL BUILDING, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated 03.06.2025

Sub.: DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at
Survey no. 106/8A3C1, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district without CRZ Clearance - Violation identified as
per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 - Prosecution under Section
5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 - Show Cause Notice —
Issued.

Ref.: Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No.
DCZMA /Chenglpattu/CRZ Violation/2025, dated 21.05.2025

With the reference cited, whereas the District Authorities, Chengalpattu
district, conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and

observed the following:

e G+2 Building completed, constructed in S.F. No. 106/8A3C1 in the
name of Tmt Kavitha Nareshmodi (GPS - 12.834059N, 80.247300 E)

CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

Whereas your construction activity falls in CRZ-III NDZ (No Development
Zone). As per Para 8 III (CRZ-III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011, “No construction
shall be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density and for permissible activities under the

notification”

Whereas the CRZ Notification, 2011 is violated, in exercise of the powers

- conferred under Section 5 of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, Tmt Kavitha
Nareshmodi, No 21, Kasthuri Rangan Road, Alwarpet, Chennai- 600018 is

hereby directed to show cause in writing with supporting documents within 15

(Fifteen) days from the date of receipt of this notice as to why action should not be

launched against you for the offence committed in violation of the provisions of the

CRZ Notification, 2011.
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It is further informed that, if no reply is received within the time limit fixed
above, it would be construed that you have no satisfactory explanation to offer for
the above-mentioned violation, and appropriate action would be taken in accordance
with law, without any further notice to you. Also, this show cause is without

prejudice to any other legal action which may be taken against you.

S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary/TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
To,
Tmt Kavitha Nareshmodi,
No 21, Kasthuri Rangan Road,
Alwarpet, Chennai- 600018.

Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tamil N/agu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Chang_é and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 Q@Q.

2) The Chairman/ DCZMA;
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu 603 001.

3) The Member Secretgry /DCZMA,
Personnel Assistant (G)to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

/ /Forwarded /By order//

.5 499

Al é)z28
For Member Secretary/TNSCZMA

Director, Department of Environment
@/ and Climate Change

413
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//True Copy//

TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O/O DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9T FLOOR, CMRL BUILDING, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1 - 12, dated 27.06.2025

Sub.: DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at
Survey no. 106/8A3C1, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district without CRZ Clearance — Violation identified as
per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 — Prosecution under Section
5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 — Show Cause Notice —
Issued.

Ref.: 1) Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No.
DCZMA /Chenglpattu/CRZ Violation /2025, dated 21.05.2025
2) DoE&CC Show cause notice, Dated: 03.06.2025

*hkkhkk

With the reference cited, whereas the District Authorities, Chengalpattu
district, conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and

observed the following:

e G+2 Building completed, constructed in S.F. No. 106/8A3C1 in the
name of Tmt Kavitha Nareshmodi (GPS - 12.834059N, 80.247300 E)

CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

Whereas your construction activity falls in CRZ-III NDZ (No Development
Zone). As per Para 8 IlII (CRZ-III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011, “No construction
shall be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density and for permissible activities under the

notification”

Whereas the CRZ Notification, 2011 is violated, in exercise of the powers
conferred under Section 5 of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, Tmt Kavitha
Nareshmodi, No 21, Kasthuri Rangan Road, Alwarpet, Chennai- 600018 is
hereby directed to show cause in writing with supporting documents within 15
(Fifteen) days from the date of receipt of this notice as to why action should not be
launched against you for the offence committed in violation of the provisions of the

CRZ Notification, 2011.
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It is informed that a first Show Cause Notice has already been issued to you,
as per the reference 2nd cited.

It is further informed that, if no reply is received within the time limit fixed
above, it would be construed that you have no satisfactory explanation to offer for
the above-mentioned violation, and appropriate action would be taken in accordance
with law, without any further notice to you. Also, this show cause is without

prejudice to any other legal action which may be taken against you.

Member Secretary/ TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
To,
Tmt Kavitha Nareshmodi,
No 21, Kasthuri Rangan Road,
Alwarpet, Chennai- 600018.

Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/ DCZMA,
Personnel Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

/ /| Forwarded /By order/True Copy//
Q} \ s
For Dikettor, DOEG&
o

1;‘1%"
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BY SPEED POST WITH PROOF OF DELIVERY
16.06.2025
From

Kavita Naresh Modi — 78 408 ,;_ {;//

No.21, Kasthuri Rangan Road,

Alwarpet, Chennai — 600 018.

To

The Member Secretary

Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority,

O/o. Department of Environment and Climate Change,

9" Floor, CMRL Building, Anna Salai,

Nandanam, Chennai — 600 035.

Sir,

| am in receipt of your letter Proc. No.Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated 03.06.2025.

| am the sole and absolute owner of land comprised in Survey No.106/8A3C1 of
Muttukadu Village & Panchayat, Thiruporur Panchayat Union & Taluk, Chengalpattu
District.

The said plot has been duly regularized by Block Development Officer, Thiruporur
vide Na.Ka.No.0114-1/2023/A1, dated 13.01.2023.

| have also obtained building plan duly approved.

The Village Map clearly shows the existence of the road (duly demarcated “Yellow”
in colour) which separates the Bay of Bengal and the property in question.

| am enclosing the following documents:-
(a) Copy of regularized plan duly approved
(b) Copy of building plan duly approved
(c) Village Map, Muttukadu
(d) Copy of Sale Deed in my name
| have not violated CRZ notification, 2011.
Under the said circumstances, | request you to withdraw the said notice.

Yours faithfully,

[:a..:&;. Meda’

Encl : as above

1
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To,

Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, I.A.S., Tmt Kavitha Nareshmodi,
Member Secretary, TNSCZMA / Director, No 21, Kasthuri Rangan Road,
Department of Environment and Climate Alwarpet, Chennai- 600018.
Change,

ot Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai,
Nandanam. Chennai — 600 035
Letter No. Efile/lDOECC/536/2025, dated 16-07-2025

Sir,

Sub.:DoE&CC — Complaint against Construction activities underway at Survey no.
106/8A3C1 in Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district without
CRZ Clearance — Violation identified as per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 —
Prosecution under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 — Personal
Appearance — Regarding

Ref.: Your letter dated 16.06.2025

*kkkkk

With reference to your letter cited, it is informed that you are requested to appear
in person and submit all the necessary documents on the aforementioned subject on
22.07.2025 at 11.00 A.M in the office of Department of Environment & Climate Change,

Nandhanam, Chennai

SURESH KUMAR N
For Member Secretary, TNSCZMA/
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
Copy to,
1) The Chairperson, TNSCZMA/
Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman, DCZMA/ District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary, DCZMA/ PA(General) to Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHOIRITY
O/0 OF DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9th FLOOR, CMRL METROS, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600035.

PRESENT: THIRU. A.R. RAHUL NADH, 1I.A.S.,

Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/1169/2025/P1, dated 28-07-2025

Sub.: CRZ Violation - Survey No. 106/8A3C1, Muttukadu Village in
Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu - without obtaining necessary

permission - Final Order - Issued.

Fekkeddek

1. WHEREAS the Government of India issued the Coastal Regulation Zone
(CRZ) Notification, 2011 vide S.0. No. 19(E) dated 6th January 2011 under the
Environment Protection Act, 1986, for protecting and conserving the coastal

environment and to regulate development in the CRZ area, and

2. WHEREAS, it has come to knowledge that an illegal Construction activity
is underway at Survey No. 106/8A3C1, Muttukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district without obtaining necessary permission, which falls in CRZ III
- NDZ (No Development Zone), which is a prohibited activity as per the approved

Coastal Zone Management Plan, and

3. WHEREAS, the District Authorities, Chengalpattu district, conducted a

field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and observed the following:

¢ G+2 Building completed, constructed in S.F. No. 106/8A3C1 in the
name of Tmt. Kavitha Nareshmodi (GPS - 12.834059N, 80.247300 E)
¢ CRZ Zonation: CRZ III - NDZ (No Development Zone)

4. WHEREAS, as per the approved CZMP map No.TN 104 of CRZ Notification,
2011, your construction activity falls in CRZ III - NDZ (No Development Zone). As per
Para 8 III (CRZ - III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011, “No construction shall be
permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density, and for permissible activities under the notification,
thus the construction in Survey no. S.F. No. 106/8A3C1 at coordinates GPS -
12.834059N, 80.247300 E) within CRZ-III NDZ is a prohibited activity” and

5. WHEREAS, the Member Secretary, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone
Management Authority (TNSCZMA) has issued the show cause notice to the Violator
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TMT. KAVITHA NARESHMODI, NO.21, KASTHURI RANGAN ROAD, ALWARPET,
CHENNAI- 600 018 vide proc.no. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated 03.06.2025.
The violator replied on 16.06.2025, stating that the said plot has been duly
regularized by the Block Development Officer, Thiruporur, Chengalpattu and the
village mapAclearly shows the existence of the road which separates the Bay of Bengal

and the property in question as such, they have not committed any violation.

6. The violator was scheduled for a personal hearing on 23.07.2025 at 11:00
AM in connection with the matter of unauthorized construction. However, neither
the violator nor any authorized representative appeared for the hearing, nor was any
communication or inquiry made regarding the issue prior to or after the scheduled

meeting.

7. WHEREAS, on the basis of detailed examination by the officials of
TNSCZMA, it is observed that the constructed building, as stated in para 3, 4,5 & 6
above, has been carried out in complete disregard of the provisions of the CRZ

Notification, 2011 and,

8. Therefore, it is admitted by the violator that they are in violation of the CRZ
Notification, 2011.

9. NOW, THEREFORE, on the basis of Para 1 to 8 above and on the basis of
detailed examination, and after considering the explanation of the violator, since he
has stated that he has not produced any documentary evidence to that effect that he
has obtained permission or complied with the CRZ Notification 2011 and since the
CRZ Notification 2011 is clearly applicable to the impugned construction as
described above and the construction is in the "No Development Zone" the TNSCZMA
in accordance with the powers and provisions of Section 5 of the Environmént
(Protection) Act, 1986 hereby directs TMT KAVITHA NARESHMODI, NO.21,
KASTHURI RANGAN ROAD, ALWARPET, CHENNAI- 600 018, G+2 Building
completed, constructed in S.F. No. 106/8A3C1 in the name of Tmt. Kavitha
Nareshmodi (GPS — 12.834059N, 80.247300 E) should be removed in its entirety '
forthwith and the area shall be restored to its original condition as prior to the

commencement of the construction activities.”

Further TMT KAVITHA NARESHMODI, NO.21, KASTHURI RANGAN ROAD,
ALWARPET, CHENNAI- 600 018, is also directed to ensure compliance with the
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applicable provisions of Construction and Demolition Waste Management

Rules, 2016 while carrying out the demolition activity.

S.d/- A.R. Rahul Nadh

Member Secretary, TNSCZMA/
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

To

/%‘mt. Kavitha Nareshmodi,
No.21, Kasthuri Rangan Road,
Alwarpet, Chennai- 600 018.

Copy to

1. The Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009,

2. The Chairman/DCZMA, District Collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001. — (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report
shall be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

3. The Member Secretary, PA(General) to collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.- (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report
shall be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

4. The Convener — DCZMA,

District Environmental Engineer,

Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board,

Maraimalai Nagar, Chengalpattu - 603 209. - (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report
shall be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

5. The Superintendent of Police,
Chengalpattu district- 603 001.

/ /Forwarded by order//

'\’V"‘Nl/g" .
. zé]%
For Me e{ Secretary, ™ ZMA/
Director, Department of Environment

% and Climate Change

9.7.25
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- ANNEXURE - IlI

TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O/O DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9TH FLOOR, CMRL BUILDING, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

‘Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated 30.04.2025

Sub.: DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at
Survey no. 107/1, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district without CRZ Clearance - Violation identified as
per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 - Prosecution under Section
5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 - Show Cause Notice -
Issued.

- Ref.: 1) Petition received on the Construction activities underway at Survey
no. 107/1, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu
22.07.2024
2) Inspection report submitted by AEE, Department of Environment
& Climate Change dated: 02.09.2024.

3) Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No.
DCZMA /Chenglpattu/CRZ Violation/2025, dated 15.04.2025 and
25.04.2025

With reference to the letter 1st cited, it is conveyed that a petition was received
regarding the construction activities Grama Natham Survey No.107/1, Muthukadu
Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu, without obtaining CRZ clearance.

WHEREAS officials from the Department of Environment & Climate Change
(DoE&CC) and the District Authorities, Chengalpattu district conducted a field
inspection at the aforementioned site on 05.08.2024 & 15.04.2025 and observed the

following:

e G+2 storey RCC building under construction at Grama Natham Survey No.
137/17, Natham  Paromboke (Grama Natham  Survey No.
137/1,16,17,18,19,21 Coordinates 12.8319996 N, 80.247468 E.

e Property Owner:

> 1. Tmt Vaseema Nasrin, No. 41/15, Puram Prakasam
Road, Balaji Nagar, Royapettah,Chennai — 600 014.
2. Thiru Manni Ramamoorthy, 1-4, Sea Brooke
Apartments, 4t Seaward Road, Valmiki nagar,Chennai-
600 004.
CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

Whereas .your construction activity falls in CRZ-III NDZ (No Development
Zone). As per Para 8 III (CRZ-III) (i) of CRZ Notification, 2011 “No construction shall
be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing

authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
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area and existing density and for permissible activities under the

notification”

WHEREAS the CRZ Notification, 2011 is violated, in exercise of the powers
conferred under Section 5 of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, , Tmt Vaseema
Nasrin,No. 41/15, Puram Prakasam Road, Balaji Nagar, Royapettah, Chennai -
600 014 and Thiru Manni Ramamoorthy,1-4, Sea Brooke Apartments, 4tk
Seaward Road,Valmiki nagar, Chennai- 600 004 is hereby directed to show cause
in writing with supporting documents within 15 (Fifteen) days from the date of receipt
of this notice as to why action should not be launched against you for the offence

committed in violation of the provisions of the CRZ Notification, 2011.

It is further informed that, if no reply is received within the time limit fixed
above, it would be construed that you have no satisfactory explanation to offer for
the above said violation, and appropriate action would be taken in accordance with
law, without any further notice to you. Also, this show cause is without prejudice to
any other legal action which may be taken against you.

S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary/TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
To,
1) Tmt Vaseema Nasrin,
No. 41/15, Puram Prakasam Road, Balaji Nagar, Royapettah,
Chennai — 600 014.

2) Thiru Manni Ramamoorthy,
1-4, Sea Brooke Apartments, 4th Seaward Road, Valmiki nagar,
Chennai- 600004

Copy to,

1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,
Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Environment, Climate Change and
Forest Department, Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district,
Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,

Personal Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district,

Chengalpattu - 603 001

/ /Forwarded /By Order/ /

For Director, Department of Environment

M and Climate Change
Zi{ss
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL§ZQFE MANAGEMENT AUTHOIRITY
O/0 OF DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE, 9tk
FLOOR, CMRL METROS, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600

PRESENT: THIRU. A.R. RAHUL NADH, I.A.S.,

Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536 /2024, dated 30.04.2025

Sub.: DoE&CC - Direction under Section 5 (b) of Environment Protection
Act 1986 for Violation of the provisions of the Coastal Regulation
Zone Notification, 2011 - Disconnect the Electricity - Regarding.

*kkkk

WHEREAS, the Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority
(TNSCZMA) o/o Department of Environment and Climate Change (DoE&CC) known
that an illegal construction activity has been carried out at Grama Natham Survey
107 /1, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district, Tamil Nadu,
which falls in CRZ - 1III (No Development Zone) area as per the approved Coastal Zone

Management Plan, and

WHEREAS, based on the report of officials from the Department of
Environment & Climate Change (DoE&CC) & the District Authorities carried out a
field inspection at the mentioned site on 05.08.2024 & 15.04.2025 and submitted

their findings. In that said report, the followings were observed:

e G+2 storey RCC building under construction at Grama Natham Survey No.
137/17, Natham  Paromboke (Grama Natham  Survey No.
137/1,16,17,18,19,21 Coordinates 12.8319996 N, 80.247468 E.

e Property Owner:

1. Tmt Vaseema Nasrin, No. 41/15, Puram Prakasam
Road, Balaji Nagar, Royapettah,Chennai — 600 014.

2. Thiru Manni Ramamoorthy, 1-4, Sea Brooke
Apartments, 4th Seaward Road, Valmiki nagar,Chennai-
600 004.

CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

WHEREAS, the construction activity falls in CRZ - IIl NDZ (No Development Zone)
and as per Para 8 III (CRZ-III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011, “No construction shall
be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing authorized
structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth area and existing
density and for permissible activities under the Notification 20117, thus the

construction in Grama Natham Survey No. 137/17, Natham Paromboke (Grama
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Natham Survey No. 137/1,16,17,18,19,21, falling within CRZ — III (NDZ) are a
prohibited activity” and

WHEREAS, it has been concluded that “...From the approved CZMP, it is seen
that the site and Grama Natham Survey No. 137/17, Natham Paromboke (Grama
Natham Survey No. 137/1,16,17,18,19,21 fall within the NDZ in CRZ —1II. This is a
violation of the provisions stipulated in the CRZ Notification, 2011 for the
construction of buildings and other structures in the designated areas of CRZ III |

(NDZ)....” And

"WHEREAS, in accordance with the directive issued under Section 5(b) of the
Environment Protection Act, 1986, which pertains to the violation of the provisions
outlined in :che Coastal Regulation Zone (CRZ) Notification of 2011, the following
action is to bé’ taken “Stoppage of regulation of the supply of electricity or water
or any other service”. This means that as a consequence of the violation of the
Coastal Regulation Zone rules, the authorities have the power to halt or restrict the
supply of essential services, including electricity and water, to the violator, in order
to enforce compliance with environmental regulations aimed at protecting coastal

arcas.

Hence, it is requested to disconnect the electricity in the name Tmt Vaseema
Nasrin, and Thiru Manni Ramamoorthy, Grama Natham Survey No. 137/17, Natham
Paromboke (Grama Natham Survey No. 137/1,16,17,18,19,21, Muthukadu Village
in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district immediately and send the action taken

report to this office immediately.

S/d - A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary,
Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone
Management Authority and Director,
Department of Environment and Climate Change
To,
1) The Superintending Engineer, TANGEDCO,
130, GST Road, Oppt.to New Bus Stand,
Chengalpattu district,
Chengalpattu — 603 001.

2) The Assistant Engineer, TANGEDCO,
Kovalam road, Kovalam panchayat,
Thiruporur taluk, Chengalpattu — 603 112.
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14 MAY 2005 %)
Date: 11 May 2025 \e

From

Manni Rajkumar Ramamoorthy
-4, Sea brooke apartments,

4™ Seaward Raod,

Valmiki nagar, Thiruvanmiyur
Chennai 600041

To

The Member Secretary,

TNSCZMA Director,

Department of Environmental and Climate Change
Chennai

Respected Sir,
Subject: Reply Letterz No. Efile/DOECC/ 536/2024/, dated 30.4.2025

We have received your official letter dated 30/04/2025 regarding concems of unauthorized construction
at our premises

For your kind reference, we had purchased the property, classified as Grama Natham Land, through Sale
Deed No.4376/2014 and 14577/2023. The land was purchased in 2014 with an existing structure which
was evaluated and recorded in the document also. Subsequently we submitted an application for
building sanction approval to the President of the Muttukadu Panchayat on 05/09/2016. After due
process, we were granted official building sanction approval by the local sanctioning authority, following
which we completed the construction by 2018. Since then we have been living in the premises.

As a law-abiding citizen, to the best of my knowledge, | have ensured that all necessary legal formalities
and documentation have been completed prior to proceeding with construction.

As of now there are no construction activities happening in our premises.

w\

Manni Ramameoorthy Rajkumar

Note: Enclosed Bgcuments

Copy of Purchase Deed
Copy of Manual and Online Patta
Copy of Building Sanction Approval
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To,
Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, I.A.S., Thiru. Manni Rajkumar Ramamoorthy,
Member Secretary, TNSCZMA / Director, I-4, Sea Brooke Apartments’ 4th seaward
Department of Environment and Climate  Road, Valmiki Nagar, Thiruvanmiyur, Chennai
Change, — 600 041.
9" Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai,
Nandanam. Chennai — 600 035

Letter No. Efile/DOECC/536/2025, dated 16-07-2025

Sir,

Sub.:DoE&CC — Complaint against Construction activities underway at Survey no.
107/1, in Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district without CRZ
Clearance — Violation identified as per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 —
Prosecution under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 — Personal
Appearance — Regarding

Ref.: Your letter Nil dated

*kkkkk

With reference to your letter cited, it is informed that you are requested to appear
in person and submit all the necessary documents on the aforementioned subject on
22.07.2025 at 11.00 A.M in the office of Department of Environment & Climate Change,

Nandhanam, Chennai

SURESH KUMAR N
For Member Secretary, TNSCZMA/
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
Copy to,
1) The Chairperson, TNSCZMA/
Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman, DCZMA/ District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary, DCZMA/ PA(General) to Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT
AUTHORITY (TNSCZMA)

CRZ VIOLATION - PERSONAL HEARING STATEMENT FORM
(To be filled and submitted by the Project Proponent / Violator during the
personal hearing)

1. This office Reference No.: Eﬁle/DOECC/536/2022/P1

\/ . .
2. Name of the Individual / Company / Institution: pAAN™ K%\UMM -

> .
3. Name of the Owner / Authorized Signatory:

4. Communication Address (with Contact Details):

Address: ,li Len BROOKE #APTS ’ A—I-'“’\ SEAWARD RD VvALM|KI NMAGHL
Phone: __ A&A10 [A976 THeuVAMIYUIR. CHENAA — oo o4
Email: _prakyibi 1972 @ 9mail-om

5. Location of the Unauthorised Construction/Activity (as per the CRZ

Notification, 2011)

(Survey No., Village, Taluk, District)

o\d wo. \01)  Wed V0. 1BT/IT  muTukADD VILAGE
TRV PORVUR  TALVI

6. Nature of the Construction Undertaken in the CRZ Area:
B{(;’Sidential Building

O Commercial Establishment

O Resort / Hotel

O Reclamation / Dumping

O Encroachment into Waterbody / Mangrove Area

O Others (Please Specify):

6 (1) Total Land Area: 1474 g1

6(2) Total Built-up area: 1200 Sq FI.

6(3) No. of Floors including basement ht |

6(4) Height of the building (Approx) 23> FeeT.

1
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7. Approximate Date of Commencement of above constructions

pPec 201b

?ﬁtutow Permissions / Clearances Obtained (if any):
Yes

O No
If Yes, provide details and attach relevant documents:

Desals  Klached

9. Were you aware that the site mentioned in S.No.5 falls under the Coastal
Regulation Zone (CRZ)?
O Yes

o

10. Have you received any notice / communication from the authorities
regarding this activity earlier?
O Yes

= No

If Yes, provide details (Reference No. & Date):

11. Do you acknowledge that the said activity constitutes a violation under
CRZ Notification 20117 '
O Yes

o (provide brief explanation)

Ne gt buddy gpgoal fom Lowl Body be por govE.
NOYS , and ven S‘?\YL’(A ocongnadn S w““PLM e

O Partially (If partially, provide brief explanation):
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12. Explanation / Justification for Undertaking the Activity:
(Attach a separate sheet if the space provided is insufficient)

13. Current Status of the Unauthorised Construction (as per CRZ Notification,
2011)
B/Completed
[J Ongoing
O Temporarily Halted
14. Availability of Supporting Land Records / Plans:
B’«; (Attach copies of patta, layout approval, land documents, etc.)
O No
15. Declaration
I hereby declare that the information furnished above is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that any misrepresentation or non-

cooperation may result in legal action as per provisions of the Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986.

Date: 2«3!07!7«5" \

Place: _ Chuanaa 1

Signature of the Authorized Signatory
Name: _ M-R. RA) um AR
Designation (if applicable):
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£ 1k MAY 2005
Date: 11 May 2025

From

Manni Rajkumar Ramamoorthy
I-4, Sea brooke apartments,

4™ Seaward Raod,

Valmiki nagar, Thiruvanmiyur
Chennai 600041

To

The Member Secretary,

TNSCZMA Director,

Department of Environmental and Climate Change
Chennai

Respected Sir,
Subject: Reply Letterz No. Efile/DOECC/ 536/2024/, dated 30.4.2025

We have received your official letter dated 30/04/2025 regarding concems of unauthorized construction
at our premises

For your kind reference, we had purchased the property, classified as Grama Natham Land, through Sale
Deed No0.4376/2014 and 14577/2023. The land was purchased in 2014 with an existing structure which
was evaluated and recorded in the document also. Subsequently we submitted an application for
building sanction approval to the President of the Muttukadu Panchayat on 05/09/2016. After due
process, we were granted official building sanction approval by the local sanctioning authority, following
which we completed the construction by 2018. Since then we have been living in the premises.

As a law-abiding citizen, to the best of my knowledge, | have ensured that all necessary legal formalities
and documentation have been completed prior to proceeding with construction.

As of now there are no construction activities happening in our premises.

/

(}ij’ i\/@/-’/
Manni Ramami‘porthy Rajkumar
Note: Enclosed \&ocuments
Copy of Purchase Deed

Copy of Manual and Online Patta
Copy of Building Sanction Approval
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O/O DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9TH FLOOR, CMRL METROS, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

PRESENT: THIRU. A.R. RAHUL NADH, I.A.S.,

Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/1148/2025/P1, dated 26-07-2025

Sub.: CRZ Violation - Survey no. 107/1, New No. 137/17
Karikattukuppam, Muttukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu - without obtaining necessary permission - Final
Order - Issued.

*kkkhk

1. WHEREAS the Government of India issued the Coastal Regulation Zone
(CRZ) Notification, 2011 vide S.O. No. 19(E) dated 6th January 2011 under the
Environment Protection Act, 1986, for protecting and conserving the. coastal

environment and to regulate development in the CRZ area, and

2. WHEREAS, it has come to knowledge that an illegal Construction activity
is underway at Survey No. Survey no. 107/1, New No. 137/17 Karikattukuppam,
Muttukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district without obtaining
necessary permission, which falls in CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone), which is

a prohibited activity as per the approved Coastal Zone Management Plan, and

3. WHEREAS, the officials of the District Authorities, Chengalpattu district,
conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and observed

the following:

e The G+1 Building Constructed, which is a prohibited activity Grama
Natham, Promboke (Survey No. 107/1, New No. 137/17)
GPS Coordinates “12.831996 N, 80.247468 E” '

¢ CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

4. WHEREAS, as per the approved CZMP map No.TN104 of CRZ Notification,
2011, your construction activity falls in CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone). As per
Para 8 III (CRZ-III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011, “No construction shall be
permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density, and for permissible activities under the notification,

thus the construction in Survey no. S.F. No. 107/1, New No. 137/17 in the
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name of Thiru. Manni Rajkumar Ramamoorthy, GPS Coordinates (GPS -
12.831996 N, 80.247468 E) within CRZ-III NDZ is a prohibited activity” and

5. WHEREAS, the Member Secretary, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone
Management Authority (TNSCZMA) has issued the show cause notice to the Violator
THIRU. MANNI RAJKUMAR RAMAMOORTHY, I4, SEAD BROOKE
APARTMENTS, 4TH SEAWARD ROAD, VALMIKI NAGAR, THIRUVANMIYUR,
CHENNALI - 600 041, vide proc.no. Efile/DOECC/536/2024 /P1, dated 30.04.2025.
The violator replied on 14/05/2025, stating that he had obtained Building plan
approval from Village Panchayat President, Muttukadu Panchayat on 05.09.2016
after due process; they were granted official building sanction approval by the local
sénctioning authority, following which we completed the construction by 2018, as of
now there are no construction activities happening in their premises they have not

committed any violation.

6. The violator called for personal hearing on 23.07.2025 at 11.00 AM,
enquired about the said violatioh, and they replied that the building was constructed
only after obtaining building plan approval from the Village Panchayat President,
Muttukadu Panchayat on 05.09.2016. They also indicated that they were not aware
of » the CRZ Notification, 2011.

7. WHEREAS, on the basis of detailed examination by the officials of
TNSCZMA, it is observed that the constructed building, as stated in para 3,4, 5 & 6
above, has been carried out in complete disregard of the provisions of the CRZ

Notification, 2011 and,

8. Therefore, it is admitted by the violator that they are in violation of the CRZ
Notification,2011 and the explanation of the ignorance of the notification is not a

valid reason as per law.

9. NOW, THEREFORE, on the basis of Para 1 to 8 above and on the basis of
detailed examination, and after considering the explanation of the violator, since he
has stated that he has not produced any documentary evidence to that effect that he
has obtained permission or complied with the CRZ Notification, 2011 and since the
CRZ Notification, 2011 is clearly applicable to the impugned constrﬁction as
described above and the construction is in the "No Development Zone" the TNSCZMA

in accordance with the poweré and provisions of Section 5 of the Environment

File No. DOECC/148,2025.DEO-TNSCZMA (Computer No. 288470)
Generated from eOffice by KALIDASS, DATA ENTRY OPERATOR-TNSCZMA, DATA ENTRY OPERA%%I(S‘%CZMA, DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE on 30,07,2025 07:17 pm



53

(Protection) Act, 1986 hereby directs THIRU. MANNI RAJKUMAR RAAMOORTHY,
I-4, SEAD BROOKE APARTMENTS, 4TH SEAWARD ROAD, VALMIKI NAGAR,
THIRUVANMIYUR, CHENNAI - 600 041, (Survey No. 107/1, New No. 137 /17)
GPS Coordinates “12.831996 N, 80.247468 E” should be removed in its entirety
forthwith and the area shall be restoréd to its original condition as prior to the

commencement of the construction activities.”

Further, directs THIRU MANNI RAJKUMAR RAAMOORTHY, I-4, SEAD
BROOKE APARTMENTS, 4™ SEAWARD ROAD, VALMIKI NAGAR,
THIRUVANMIYUR, CHENNAI - 600 041, is also directed to ensure compliance
with the applicable provisions of Construction and Demolition Waste

Management Rules, 2016 while carrying out the demolition activity.

S.d/- A.R. Rahul Nadh

Member Secretary, TNSCZMA /
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

TO

/I‘\ hiru Manni Rajkumar Ramamoorthy,
I-4, Sead Brooke Apartments, 4th Seaward Road,
Valmiki Nagar, Thiruvanmiyur, Chennai — 600 041.

Copy to

‘1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/
Additional Chief Secretary to Government, '
Environment, Climate Change, and Forest Department,

Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,

-District Collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu - 603 001. (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report
shall be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

3) The Member Secretary/ DCZMA,
PA (G) to the District Collector
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001. (It is requested to ensure

compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report
shall be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

3
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4) The Convenor, DCZMA,

District Environmental Engineer,

Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board,

Maraimalai Nagar, Chengalpattu - 603 209. (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report
shall be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

5) The superintendent of Police,
Chengalpattu district — 603 001.
/ /Forwarded by order//
}( /’*“’“M’} 7,4
For Memb rZSecretary, TNSCZMA/

Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

26 F 25

4
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95 ' ANNEXURE - IV

TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O/0 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9TH FLOOR, CMRL BUILDING, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1 - 18, dated 03.06.2025

Sub.: DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at
Survey no. 106/8A3B, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district without CRZ Clearance — Violation identified as
per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 — Prosecution under Section
5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 — Show Cause Notice -
Issued.

Ref.: Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No.
DCZMA /Chenglpattu/CRZ Violation /2025, dated 21.05.2025

Khdkdddd

With the reference cited, whereas the District Authorities, Chengalpattu
district, conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and

observed the following:

e 'G+1 Building completed, constructed in Survey No. 106/8A3B, in the
name of Tmt Malarvizhi (GPS - 12.834250 N, 80.246569 E)

CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

‘Whereas your construction activity falls in CRZ-IIl NDZ (No Development
Zone). As per Para 8 Il (CRZ-III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011 “No construction shall
be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
‘authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density, and for permissible activities under the

notification”

Whereas the CRZ Notiﬁcé‘épn, 2011 is violated, in exercise of the powers
conferred under Section 5 of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, Tmt Malarvizhi,
No.2/154, Sundar Sekar Garden ECR, Muttukadu, Tiruporur taluk,
Chengalpattu District- 603112 is heréby directed to show cause in writing with
supporting documents within 15 (Fifteen) days from the date of receipt of this notice
as to why action should not be launched against you for the offence committed in

violation of the provisions of the CRZ Notification, 2011.
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It Is further informed that, If no”repl’ Is received within the time limit fixed
above, it would be construed that you have no satisfactory explanation to offer for
the above-mentioned violation, and appropriate action would be taken in accordance
with law, without any further notice to you. Also, this show cause is without

prejudice to any other legal action which may be taken against you.

S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary/ TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
To
mt Malarvizhi,
No.2/154, Sundar Sekar Garden,
ECR, Muttukadu, Tiruporur taluk,
Chengalpattu District- 603112
Copy to
1) The Chairperson| Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,
Additional Chief Se¢retary to Government,
Environment, Climgte Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/PDCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu - 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,
Personnel Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

/ /Forwarded /By order//

For MRn r Sem%%

Director, Department of Environment
X'Vl and Climate Change

YA EYS
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Muttukadu,
hsThar.
To,

The Director,

TNSCZMA,

Department of Environment and Climate Change,

9" floor, CMRL Building,

Anna salai, Nandanam,

Chennai - 600 035.
Sub: Response to Show Cause Notice regarding CRZ Zonation.

Respected Sir/Madam,

My name is Mrs. Malarvizhi Rajendran, writing in response
to Show Cause Notice Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated on 03.06.25.
received from your office regarding complaint against construction activities
underway at Survey no. 106/8A3B, Muttukadu village in Thiruporur taluk,

Chengalpattu district without CRZ clearance.

[ acknowledge the receipt of the notice and would like to address the following

points:

Currently, my family and I reside at S.no.106/8A3B, 2/154A, Sundar Sekar
Garden, Muttukadu, ECR, Thiruporur taluk, Chengalpattu district - 603112, We
are originally from Cuddalore district. In 1982, my spouse Mr. D. Rajendran
and I relocated from the Cuddalore district to Muttukadu. We began working at
Sundar Sekar Garden in Muttukadu, ECR. The garden owner gave us a sheet
house to live in. Up until 2003, we remained and carried on working there. Our

two-person family grew to four members in the interim. So, a medium-sized hut
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was constructed in front of the sheet house to serve as a kitchen and storage

room.

In 2003, we used all our hard-earned money, properties in our native land, and
valuables to purchase two grounds of land where we currently reside. That
fulfilled our middle-class family's dream. We remained in the same home until
2011. All these years, we never received any notification from any government

authorities stating that our land is in a no-development zone.

Later, in 2011, we constructed a G+1 building based on a building plan that the
Muttukadu panchayat had authorized. Nobody alerted us about CRZ
notifications or the no-development zone, not even at the Panchayat office.
Using a proper Muttukadu panchayat-approved building plan, the building was

constructed strictly in accordance with all rules and regulations.

Therefore, I can assure you that, no new building construction has recently
taken place on our property. The G+1 building, which is present on my land,

was built more than a decade ago.
[ have attached necessary receipts and documents for your reference.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

o, Loaghé
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT
AUTHORITY (TNSCZMA)

CRZ VIOLATION - PERSONAL HEARING STATEMENT FORM
(To be filled and submitted by the Project Proponent / Violator during the
personal hearing)

1. This office Reference No.: Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1

2. Name of the Indiviﬁal / Company / Institution: MM Ma(m,wz.k Eﬁb\é&%
3. Name of the Owner / Authorized Signatory: M& 3 ‘\{a_ﬂm\h‘f}e\: Eﬁd“‘g&’a’

4. Communication Address (with Coptact Details):

nﬁl\ddressﬁjlsg A, g;,hﬂg& Sg@ ELE..
7\ Phone: _ TID]00 SLOT 2

Email: _nayesanT1s @ j il - com
5. Location of the Unauthorised Construction/Activity (as per the CRZ

Notification, 2011)
(Survey No., Village, Taluk, District)

3. Ne. lOb}@;h%B M mﬁ-b‘f_‘ﬂlx wugaﬂ, (—W"M 2

cﬂy\g\ﬂfaﬂ; Ak

6. Nature of the Construction Undertaken in the CRZ Area:
[ Residential Building

O Commercial Establishment

O Resort / Hotel

O Reclamation / Dumping

O Encroachment into Waterbody / Mangrove Area
O Others (Please Specify):

6 (1) Total Land Area: 2 a;,.m.,,ﬂ

6(2) Total Built-up area: 2 Goo S f

6(3) No. of Floors including basement Crd)

6(4) Height of the building (Approx}_&#f‘- 25 }Cégl; .
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7. Approximate Date of Commencement of above constructions

I 20]1

8. Statutory Permissions / Clearances Obtained (if any):

Ef’ﬁe-s
O No
If Yes, provide details and attach relevant documents:

CIm‘ o0 oA abﬁfmdﬂ pobw M‘Q W?a a-“‘ﬂ‘“"’jﬁz’q &;V

eobos Wt Mllikede. Pacchapb
b b dafid on 252 2012, Pepbm 086,
%%iteﬁ ?

9. Were you aware that entioned in S.No.5 falls under the Coasta
Regulation Zone (CRZ)?
O Yes

@ No

10. Have you received any notice / communication from the authorities
regarding this activity earlier?

O Yes
IZ/NO
If Yes, provide details (Reference No. & Date):

11. Do you acknowledge that the said activity constitutes a violation under
CRZ Notification 20117

O Yes
[@ No (provide brief explanation)

wt  ball B Dol 8‘&:3
propes W#WW

O Partially (If partially, provide brief explanation):

38

File No. DOECC1035,2025.DEO.TNSCZMA (Computer No. 274902)
Generated from eOffice by KALIDASS, DATA ENTRY OPERATOR-TNSCZMA, DATA ENTRY OPERA%%IQ_ZI%?SCZMA, DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE on 30,07,2025 07:07 pm



1209238,2025,TNSCZMA-DOECC

61

12. Explanation / Justification for Undertaking the Activity:
(Attach a separate sheet if the space provided is insufficient)

E%p(hlm-v SL&A’ A/m\u’( >

13. Current Status of the Unauthorised Construction (as per CRZ Notification,
2011)
Completed
O Ongoing
[0 Temporarily Halted ,
14. Availability of Supporting Land Records / Plans:
& Yes (Attach copies of patta, layout approval, land documents, etc.)

O No
15. Declaration

I hereby declare that the information furnished above is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that any misrepresentation or non-
cooperation may result in legal action as per provisions of the Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986.
Date: _lp.[. 2%
Place: __

Signature of the Authorized Signatory
Name: | l-?ﬁ\\&ﬁlg. .

Designation (if applicable):
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHOIRITY

O/O OF DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE, 9™ FLOOR,
CMRL METROS, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

PRESENT: THIRU. A.R. RAHUL NADH, I.A.S.,

Proc. No. Efile/1035/2025/DoECCIP1, dated 23-07-2025

Sub.: CRZ Violation -Survey no. 106/8A3B, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur
Taluk, Chengalpattu - Without obtaining necessary permission - Final Order
- Issued.

*kkk

1. WHEREAS the Government of India issued the Coastal Regulation Zone

(CRZ) Notification, 2011 vide S.O. No. 19(E) dated 6th January 2011 under the
Environment Protection Act, 1986, for protecting and conserving the coastal
environment and to regulate development in the CRZ area, and

2. WHEREAS, it has come to knowledge that an illegalConstruction activity is
underway at Survey no. 106/8A3B, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu
district without obtaining necessary permission, which falls in CRZ I1lI-NDZ (No
Development Zone), which is a prohibited activity as per the approved Coastal Zone
Management Plan, and

3. WHEREAS, the officials ofthe District Authorities, Chengalpattu district,
conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and observed the
following:

e G+1 Building completed, constructed in Survey No. 106/8A3B, in the name of Tmt
Malarvizhi (GPS — 12.834250 N, 80.246569 E)
e CRZ Zonation: CRZ IllI-NDZ (No Development Zone)

4. WHEREAS, as per the approved CZMP map No.TN 104 of CRZ Notification,
2011, your construction activity falls in CRZ IlI-NDZ (No Development Zone). As per
Para 8 Il (CRz-Ill) (i) of CRZ Notification, 2011, “No construction shall be
permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing authorized
structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth area and
existing density, and for permissible activities under the notification, thus the
construction in Survey no. 106/8A3B at coordinates 12.834250 N, 80.246569
E within CRZ-1ll NDZ is a prohibited activity” and

5. WHEREAS, the Member Secretary, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone
Management Authority (TNSCZMA) has issued the show cause notice to the Violator
Tmt Malarvizhi, No.2/154, Sundar Sekar Garden, ECR, Muttukadu, Tiruporur taluk,
Chengalpattu  District- 603112. vide proc.no. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1,

411247
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dated 03.06.2025. The violator replied on 18/06/2025, stating that they got building plan
approval from the Village Panchayat President, Muttukadu on 25.02.2012 and
constructed the building. Nobody alerts us about CRZ Notifications or the no-
development zone at time of constructions.

6. The violator was called for personal hearing on 04.07.2025 at 11.00 AM,
enquired about the said violation, and they replied that the building was constructed only
after obtaining building plan approval from the Village Panchayat President, Muttukadu.
They also indicated that they were not aware of the CRZ Notification, 2011.

7, Therefore, it is admitted by the violator that they are in violation of the
CRZ Notification,2011 and the explanation of the ignorance of the notification is
not a valid reason as per law.

8. WHEREAS, on the basis of detailed examination of the issues by the officials
of TNSCZMA, it is observed that the constructed building, as stated in para 3, 4,5 ,6 & 7
above, has been carried out in complete disregard of the provisions of the CRZ
Notification, 2011 and.

9. NOW, THEREFORE, on the basis of Para 1 to 8 above and on the basis of
detailed examination, and after considering the explanation of the violator, since he
has stated that he has not produced any documentary evidence to that effect that
he has obtained permission or complied with the CRZ Notification,2011, and since
the CRZ Notification, 2011, is clearly applicable to the impugned construction as
described above and the construction is in the "No Development Zone" the
TNSCZMA in accordance with the powers and provisions of Section 5 of the
Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 hereby directs Tmt Malarvizhi, No.2/154,
Sundar Sekar Garden, ECR, Muttukadu, Tiruporur taluk, Chengalpattu District-
603112 that the construction at Survey No. 106/8A3B, (GPS - 12.834250 N,
80.246569 E) should be removed in its entirety forthwith and the area shall be
restored to its original condition as prior to the commencement of construction
activities.”

Further, Tmt Malarvizhi, No.2/154, Sundar Sekar Garden, ECR, Muttukadu,
Tiruporur taluk, Chengalpattu District- 603 112 is also directed to ensure
compliance with the applicable provisions of Construction and Demolition Waste
Management Rules, 2016 while carrying out the demolition activity.

A.R RAHUL NADH IAS.
Member Secretary,
Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone
Management Authority and Director,
Department of Environment and Climate Change

421247
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To,
Tmt Malarvizhi,
No.2/154, Sundar Sekar Garden,
ECR, Muttukadu, Tiruporur taluk,
Chengalpattu District- 603112
Copy to

1. The Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2. The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603001. — (t is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report shall
be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

3. The Member Secretary,
PA(General) to collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603001.- (t is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report shall
be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

4. The Convener — DCZMA,
District Environmental Engineer,
Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board,
Maraimalai Nagar, Chengalpattu — 603209. - (/t is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report shall
be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

5. The Superintendent of Police,
Chengalpattu district- 603001.

431247
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O/O DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9TH FLOOR, CMRL BUILDING, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1 - 13, dated 03.06.2025

Sub.: DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at
Survey no. 106/8A3A2, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district without CRZ Clearance - Violation identified as
per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 - Prosecution under Section
S of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 - Show Cause Notice —

Issued.
Ref.: Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No.
DCZMA /Chenglpattu /CRZ Violation /2025, dated 21.05.2025 -

With the reference cited, whereas the District Authorities, Chengalpattu
district, conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and

observed the following:

e G+1 Building completed, constructed in S.F. No. 106/8A3A2 in the
name of Maya Vedamurthy (GPS - 12.834081 N, 80.246859 E)

CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

Whereas your construction activity falls in CRZ-III NDZ (No Development
Zone). As per Para 8 III (CRZ-III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011 “No construction shall
be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density and for permissible activities under the

notification”

Whereas the CRZ Notification, 2011 is violated, in exercise of the powers
conferred under Section 5 of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, Thiru Maya
Vedamurthy, No. 76, AB Blockﬁ f1st street, Anna Nagar, Chennai-600040 is
hereby directed to show cause in writing with supporting documents within 15
(Fifteen) days from the date of receipt of this notice as to why action should not be
launched against you for the offence committed in violation of the provisions of the

CRZ Notification, 2011.
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It is further informed that, if no reply is received within the time limit fixed
above, it would be construed that you have no satisfactory explanation to offer for
the above-mentioned violation, and appropriate action would be taken in accordance
with law, without any further notice to you. Also, this show cause is without

prejudice to any other legal action which may be taken against you.

S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh

Member Secretary/TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

To,
Maya Vedamurthy, No. 76,
AB Block, 1st street, Anna Nagar,

Chennai-600040.

Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tgmil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate|Change and Forest Department,

Secretariat, Chennai -f 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCEZMA,
District Collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

?

3) The Member Secretary/ DCZMA,
_ Personnel Assistant{(G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu - 603 001.

/ /| Forwarded /By order//

. W,
For M r Secretary CIZ%MA

Director, Department of Environment

@/;Q’:EL and Climate Change
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Date: 13-06-2025

From
Maya Vedamurthy
No: 76, AB Block, 1¢t Street | ‘th (2) -
Anna nagar, Chennai-600040. C/ N
To o
4o el
The Member Secretar :
Department of Environment \ﬂ\v ok v p J
9t Floor, CMRL Building, Anna Salai £lbe SCNV-

Nandanam, Chennai-600035,

Sub: Show Cause Notice: - Proc.No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated 03.06.2025
Ref: S.F.No: 106/8A3A2 (Maya Vedamurthy)
Sir,
['had purchased a property in Muttukad village in February 2012, applied for

plan sanction in 2013. I recewed a plan approval for constructmg a residential building

o — e ——

As per approval, I have constr ucted and occupled the same. Pr0perty tax was

levied and paid since upto date (Enclosed herein)
Thanking You
Your’s Faithfully

e Vil

Maya Vedamurthy
Enclosed:-
1. Approved Plan No: 44/26.07.2013
Sale Deed No: 1643/2012

[

o

. Property Tax Receipt

5
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106/15A2, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district without
CRZ Clearance - Violation identified as per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 -
Prosecution under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 - Show
Cause Notice issued — Requested personal appearance - Regarding

Ref.: 1) This office proceedings No.E.File/DOECC/536/2024-P1, dated 03.06.2025
2) Your letter dated ...............

*kkkk

With reference to your letter cited, it is informed that you are requested to appear
in person and submit all the necessary documents on the aforementioned subject on
04.07.2025 at ........... AM in the office of Department of Environment & Climate
Change, Nandhanam, Chennai

Yours faithfully,

A.R RAHUL NADH IAS.
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,
Personal Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To

Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, LA.S., Thiru Maya

Member Secretary, TNSCZMA & Director, Department of Vedamurthy,

Environment and Climate Change, No. 786,

9" Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai, AB Block 15t

Nandanam, Chennai — 600 035. street.
Anna Nagar,

Chennai-600040.

Letter No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024-6, dated 28-06-2025

Sir,

Sub.:DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at Survey no.
106/8A3A2, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district without
CRZ Clearance - Violation identified as per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 -
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Prosecution under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 - Show
Cause Notice issued — Requested personal appearance - Regarding

Ref.: 1) This office proceedings No.E.File/DOECC/536/2024-P1, dated 03.06.2025
2) Your letter dated ...............

*kkkk

With reference to your letter cited, it is informed that you are requested to appear
in person and submit all the necessary documents on the aforementioned subject on
04.07.2025 at ........... AM in the office of Department of Environment & Climate
Change, Nandhanam, Chennai

Yours faithfully,

A.R RAHUL NADH IAS.
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,
Personal Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To

Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, LLA.S., Thiru. Harinath,
Member Secretary, TNSCZMA & Director, Department of No.3,PU
Environment and Climate Change, Shanmugam Nagar,
9" Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai, Kolathur, Chennai —
Nandanam, Chennai — 600 035. 600099.

Letter No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024-7, dated28-06-2025

Sir,

Sub.:DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at Survey no.
106/8A4B, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district without
CRZ Clearance - Violation identified as per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 -
Prosecution under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 - Show
Cause Notice issued — Requested personal appearance - Regarding
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT

AUTHORITY (TNSCZMA)

CRZ VIOLATION - PERSONAL HEARING STATEMENT FORM
(To be filled and submitted by the Project Proponent / Violator during the

personal hearing)
1. This office Reference No.: Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1

2. Name of the Individual / Company / Institution:

3. Name of the Owner / Authorized Signatory: Mﬁq \Z((/MVMU? %

4. Communication Address (with Contact Details):

Address: 76, Am Btoct, !** crreer. Annip Alagnr. ¢ 40

Phone: &.
Email: a é) df,moul ot
5. Location of the Unauthorised Construction/Activity (as per the CRZ

Notification, 2011)
(Survey No., Village, Taluk, District)

fbé/?ﬁz.m. z Mu#uldc(u \/l”yl, Wonw "/_:.1-(01.

6. Nature of the Construction Undertaken in the CRZ Area:
HResidential Building

[0 Commercial Establishment

O Resort / Hotel

O Reclamation / Dumping

O Encroachment into Waterbody / Mangrove Area

O Others (Please Specify):

6 (1) Total Land Area: 4&'{_._%_@,,4&1______

€(2) Total Built-up area: 21140

LM
6(3) No. of Floors including basement (Zg,a canc] g ST Z g{gm,.

6(4) Height of the building (Approx) ] g m h—(géJ

1
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7. Approximate Date of Commencement of above constructions

Sspvemssc ~ 2013

8. Statutory Permissions / Clearances Obtained (if any):
HVes

O No

If Yes, provide details and attach relevant documents:

A\Ju.tae Q“L‘.""“ H"ul'

9. Were you aware that the site mentioned in S.No.5 falls under the Coastal
Regulation Zone (CRZ)?

O Yes

O No

10. Have you received any notice / communication from the authorities
regarding this activity earlier?
Yl Yes

& No

If Yes, provide details (Reference No. & Date):

11. Do you acknowledge that the said activity constitutes a violation under
CRZ Notification 2011?
E"'i’es

7T No (provide brief explanation)

j—‘ﬂm ova/ %u /Ota//)ancz 4/ 'fﬁ,« W}

O Partially (If partially, provide brief explanation):
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12. Explanation / Justification for Undertaking the Activity:
(Attach a separate sheet if the space provided is insufficient)

As pon kfoz'/'faflfw ke 2011, buf wlot '}mp(omw'f‘z
o;[ ‘}gaj‘ ‘év.m.( do wle @ ‘df)j)-ha\/a/ 7&* /‘9(‘1//)@”61?7«1.
(Bpprorel  aluody  fulonlbed)

13. Current Status of the Unauthorised Construction (as per CRZ Notification,
2011)
¥ Completed
O Ongoing
[0 Temporarily Halted
14. Availability of Supporting Land Records / Plans:
Eﬁs (Attach copies of patta, layout approval, land documents, etc.)
O No
15. Declaration
I hereby declare that the information furnished above is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that any misrepresentation or non-

cooperation may result in legal action as per provisions of the Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986.

Date: Q4 -0 2025
Place: C MEANB])

Signature of the Authorized Signatory
Name:

Designation (if applicable): _ AMausgex- *
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Dr, MayaVedamurthy's @ 7%‘ E %
@ V ﬂ'

\ in S_l_éasej Centre M.B., M.D., (Derm) D.D. FRCP (Glasg), MAMS
u Healihy Shin For V¥ u Consultant Dermatologist & Aesthetic Physician

Date; 04-07-2025

AUTHORIZATION LETTER

To
Mr. A.R. Rahul Nadh
Director
Department of Environment and Climate Change
CMRL Metros, Nandanam, Chennai-600035.
Sir,

I hereby authorize Mr. Nirmal Nareshkumar his Driving License No: TN18

—

20100005840, to submit on my behalf related documents of my property at Survey No:
106/8A3A2, Muttukad Village in Thriporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District.

As | am unable to attend and produce the papers, documents related to the above.

Thanking You
Yours Faithfully

s B,

MAYA VEDAMURTHY

RSV SKIN & LASER CENTRE : New No. 9, Old No. 5, Mahalingam lind Cross Street, Mahalingapuram, Chennai - 600 034. Ph : 28172172, 2817 0170
File No. DOECC 10532025 DEO. TNSCAMANGbilktenNo. Masglay - Friday : 10.00 a.m. - 1.00 p.m. / 4.00 - 7.00 p.m. - Saturday : 10.00 a.m. - 5.00 p.m.
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O/O DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE, 9T FLOOR,
CMRL METROS, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

PRESENT: THIRU. A.R. RAHUL NADH, 1.A.S.,

Proc. No. Efile/1053/2025/DOECC/P1, dated: 17-07-2025

Sub.: Construction activities are underway at Survey no. 106/8A3A2,
Muttukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district
without obtaining necessary permission. Direction under Section 5
of the Environment Protection Act 1986 for Violation of the
provisions of the Coastal Regulation Zone Notification, 2011 -

Removal of structure — Order - Issued.

khkhkR

1. WHEREAS the Government of India issued the Coastal Regulation Zone
(CRZ) Notification, 2011 vide S.0O. No. 19(E) dated 6th January 2011 under the
Environment Protection Act, 1986, for protecting and conserving the coastal

environment and to regulate development in the CRZ area, and

2. WHEREAS, it has come to knowledge that an illegal Construction activity
is underway at Survey no. 106/8A3A2, Muttukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district, without obtaining necessary permission, which falls in CRZ
III-NDZ (No Development Zone), which is a prohibited activity as per the approved

Coastal Zone Management Plan, and

3. WHEREAS, the officials of the District Authorities, Chengalpattu district,
conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and observed

the following:

e G+1 Building completed, constructed in S.F. No. 106/8A3A2 in the
name of Tmt. Maya Vedamurthy (GPS - 12.834081 N, 80.246859 E)
¢ CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

4. WHEREAS, as per the approved CZMP map No.TN104 of CRZ Notification,
2011, your construction activity falls in CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone). As per
Para 8 III (CRZ-III) (i) of CRZ Notification, 2011, “No construction shall be
permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density, and for permissible activities under the notification,
thus the construction in Survey no. 106/8A3A2 at coordinates 12.834081 N,
80.246859 E within CRZ-III NDZ is a prohibited activity” and
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5. WHEREAS, the Member Secretary, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone
Management Authority (TNSCZMA) has issued the show cause notice to the Violator
Tmt. Maya Vedamurthy, No. 76, AB Block, 1st street, Anna Nagar, Chennai -
600040, vide proc.no. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated 03.06.2025. The violator
replied on 11/06/2025, stating that they had purchased the property on Feb 12,
applied for plan sanction in 2013, they obtained building plan approval from the
Villagé Panchayat President, Muttukadu on 26.07.2013, and the property tax was

levied and paid since upto date and they have not committed the violation.

6. The violator was called for personal hearing on 04.07.2025 at 11.00 AM,
enquired about the said violation, and they replied that the building was constructed
only after obtaining building plan approval from the Village Panchayat President,
Muttukadu Village and the property tax was levied and paid since upto date and they
have not committed the violation. They also indicated that they were not aware of

_the CRZ Notification, 2011.

7. Therefore, it is admitted by the respondent that they are in violation of the
CRZ Notification, 2011 and the explanation of ignorance of law is not a valid excuse

as per law.

8. WHEREAS, on the basis of detailed examination of the issue by the officials
of TNSCZMA, it is observed that the constructed building, as stated in para 3, 4, 5,
6 & 7 above, has been carried out in complete disregard of the provisions of the CRZ

‘Notification, 2011 and

9. NOW, THEREFORE, on the basis of Para 1 to 8 above and on the basis of
detailed examination, and after considéring the explanation of the violator, since he
has stated that he is not aware of the CRZ Notification and that has not produced
any documentary evidence to the effect that he has obtained permission or complied
with the CRZ Notification, 2011 and since the CRZ notification, 2011 is clearly
applicable to the impugned construction as described above and the construction is
in the "No Development Zone" the TNSCZMA in accordance with the powers and
provisions of Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 hereby directs
Tmt. Maya Vedamurthy, No. 76, AB Block, 1st street, Anna Nagar, Chennai-600
040 that the construction in Survey no. 106/8A3A2 at coordinates 12.834081
N, 80.246859 E should be removed in its entirety forthwith and the area shall
be restored to its original condition as prior to the commencement of the

construction activities.”
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Further, Tmt. Maya Vedamurthy, No. 76, AB Block, 1lst street, Anna
Nagar, Chennai - 600 040, is also directed to ensure compliance with the
applicable provisions of Construction and Demolition Waste Management

Rules, 2016 while carrying out the demolition activity.

S.d/- A.R. Rahul Nadh

Member Secretary, TNSCZMA/
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

To,

Tmt. Maya Vedamurthy,
No. 76, AB Block, 1st street,
Anna Nagar, Chennai - 600 040.

Copy to:

1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/
Additional Chief Secretary to Government,

Environment, Climate Change, and Forest Department,

Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,

District Collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001. - (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report shall
be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

3) The Member Secretary/ DCZMA,

Personal Assistant (G) to the District Collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001. - (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report shall
be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

4) The Convenor, DCZMA,

District Environmental Engineer,

Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board,

Maraimalai Nagar, Chengalpattu — 603 209. - (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report shall
be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

5) The Commissioner of Police,
Tambaram.

/B.Elle Copa / /Forwarded by order/
g

|
Q /? \vv\ \'\-"’"3"9' s
For Me bér Secretary, Tl\?S ZMA/
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

9. 7.25
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ANNEXURE - VI

TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O/O DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9TH FLOOR, CMRL BUILDING, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

%>
Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated 03.06.2025

Sub.:  DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at
Survey no. Old No. 136/6, 7, 8, 9, 17, 18, 19, 20, Muthukadu Village
in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district without CRZ Clearance -
Violaﬁon identified as per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 -
Prosecution under Section S of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986

- Show Cause Notice — Issued.

Ref.: Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No.
DCZMA /Chenglpattu/CRZ Violation /2025, dated 21.05.2025

With the reference cited, whereas the District Authorities, Chengalpattu
district conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and

observed the following:

. FG+1 Building, completed constructed in S.F. No. 136/6,7, 8,9, 17, 18,
19, 20 in the name of Monika Reddy (GPS - 12.832570 N, 80.247352
E)

CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

Wherzas your construction activity falls in CRZ-III NDZ (No Development
Zone). As per Para 8 III (CRZ-III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011, “No construction
shall be permitted within NDZ except for iepairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density and for permissibie activities under the

notification”

Whereas the CRZ Notification, 2011 is violated, in exercise of the powers conferred

under Section 5 of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, Tmt. Monika Reddy,No.

95
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6/10, First Floor, Aklan Apartments, 224 cross street, Sterling Road,
Nungambakkam, Chennai — 600 034 is hereby directed to show cause in writing
with supporting documents within 15 (Fifteen) days from the date'of receipt of this
notice as to why action should not be launched against you for the offence
committed in violation of the provisions of the CRZ Notification, 2011.

It is further informed that, if no reply is received within the time limit fixed
above, it would be construed that you have no satisfactory explanation to offer for
the above-mentioned violation, and appropriate action would be taken in accordance
with law, without any further notice to you. Also, this show cause is without

prejudice to any other legal action which may be taken against you.

S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary/ TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
To,
_~"1) Tmt. Monika Reddy,
No. 6/10, First Floor, Aklan Apartments, 274 cross street,

Sterling Road, Nungambakkam, Chennai — 600 034.

Copy to

1) The Chairperson, Tgﬁll Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,
Additional Chief Secrétary to Government,

Environment, Climate,Change and Forest Department,

Secretariat, Chennaif; 600 009.

2) The Chairman /DCZMA,
District Collector, ?.f
Chengalpattu disfrict, Chengalpattu - 603 001.

3) The Member_:Sgecretary/ DCZMA,
Personal Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpatty;fﬂistrict, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

/ /Forwarded /By Order//

1
o). 5. 3dzj
ﬁ £~ _
For Member Secretary, TNSCZMA/ Director,

Department of Environment and Climate Chang

[
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T BY SPEED POST WITH ACK. DUE

11.06.2025
From

Monika Reddy

No. 6/10, First Floor,

Aklan Apartments, 2nd Cross Street,
Sterling Road, Nungambakkam,
Chennai 600 034.

To

Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority,
O/0O Department of Environment and Climate Change,
9th Floor, CMRL Building, Anna Salai,

Nandanam, Chennai 600 035.

Sir/Madam,

I am in receipt of your notice Efile/DOECC/536/2024 dated 03.06.2025 and wish
to bring the following to your attention:

1. The land purchased by my brother Praveen Fernandes vide Sale Deed dated
17.09.2013, bearing Doc. No. 4044 /2014, S.R.O. Thirupporur was sold to him
after the structure on the land was demolished.

2. My Brother applied for the building sanction and obtained sanction from the
BDO dated 23.10.2020. My brother and I paid all the property tax upto date.

3. The same was settled by my brother to me vide Settlement Deed dated
11.12.2023, bearing Doc. No. 30457 /2023, S.R.O. Thirupporur.

4. My land did not require regularisation as the land is Grama Natham.

5. As per the FMB available, I understand that the 40’ road that runs north to
south has been there prior to 1978. My land lies on the western/landward
side of the road. A copy of the FMB showing the road is attached. In fact, it
appears that there may be many roads between my land and the sea.

As such I have not committed any violation of any rules and regulations. I request
you to kindly go through my submission and withdrawn the notice served on me.

Thank You
Regards,

.

Monika Reddy

Encl:-

1) BDO Sectioned Plan
2) FMB Sketch

3) Patta

4) Property Tax Receipt

183
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To
Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, I.A.S., Tmt. Neha Indhuja &
Member Secretary, TNSCZMA & Director, Department of Vijay Indhuja,

Environment and Climate Change,

9" Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai,
Nandanam, Chennai — 600 035.

No. 2/3, 7" Cross

Street, 3" Floor,
Shenoy Nagar, Chennai
— 600 030.

Letter No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024-1, dated 28-06-2025

Sir,

Sub.: DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at Survey no. Old
No. 138, 139, 140, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district
without CRZ Clearance - Violation identified as per provisions of CRZ Notification,
2011 - Prosecution under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 -
Show Cause Notice issued — Requested personal appearance - Regarding

Ref.: 1) This office proceedings No.E.File/DOECC/536/2024-P1, dated 03.06.2025
2) Your letter dated ...............

*kkkk

With reference to your letter cited, it is informed that you are requested to appear
in person and submit all the necessary documents on the aforementioned subject on
04.07.2025 at 11:00 AM in the office of Department of Environment & Climate Change,
Nandhanam, Chennai

Yours faithfully,

A.R RAHUL NADH IAS.
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,
Personal Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To
Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, I.A.S., Tmt. Monika Reddy,

369
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Member Secretary, TNSCZMA & Director, Department No. 6/10, First Floor, Aklan

of Environment and Climate Change, Apartments, 2"d cross street,
9" Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai, Sterling Road, Nungambakkam,
Nandanam, Chennai — 600 035. Chennai — 600 034.

Letter No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024-2, dated 28-06-2025

Sir,

Sub.:DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at Survey No. Old
No. 136/6, 7, 8, 9, 17, 18, 19, 20, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district without CRZ Clearance - Violation identified as per provisions
of CRZ Notification, 2011 - Prosecution under Section 5 of the Environment
(Protection) Act,1986 — Show Cause Notice issued — Requested personal
appearance - Regarding

Ref.: 1) This office proceedings No.E.File/DOECC/536/2024-P1, dated 03.06.2025
2) Your letter dated ...............

*kkkk

With reference to your letter cited, it is informed that you are requested to appear
in person and submit all the necessary documents on the aforementioned subject on
04.07.2025 at ........... AM in the office of Department of Environment & Climate
Change, Nandhanam, Chennai

Yours faithfully,

A.R RAHUL NADH IAS.
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,
Personal Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To

Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, I.A.S., Sirah Dheesawala and Farzane
Member Secretary, TNSCZMA & Director, Department Dheesawala,
of Environment and Climate Change, Flat No. 12, 39 Floor, Sri Krishna

9™ Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai, Kutira, 21 (Old No. 11)
Nandanam, Chennai — 600 035. Harrin’gton Road Chetbet
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-

TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT
AUTHORITY (TNSCZMA)

CRZ VIOLATION - PERSONAL HEARING STATEMENT FORM
(To be filled and submitted by the Project Proponent / Violator during the
personal hearing)

1. This office Reference No.: Efile/DOECC/53612024IP1_S’- A I AANA

(\6134»\_.}
\ﬁ Name of the Individual / CompDany / Inst1tutn:m‘F MONW

)

3. Name of the Owner / Authorized Signatory: MON\ e h,;;hﬁ»l

4. Communlcatm Address (with Contact Details):

Address: 1™ Chots S S fertaan ond, Corewmi-ly,
Phone: E?lggﬂ’_\,&by;‘f

Email: __ /1 Qunsmowvan 2ooty @ GD’"“‘"’;* v Com

5. Location of the Unauthorised Construction/Activity (as per the CRZ

Notification, 2011)

(Survey No., Village, Taluk, District)

|36 é,fr" e,qa,lt)18,)a, 2
Muhufesdy villas

Tﬁ\mpmJ Y’%
6. Nature of the Conspﬁ}\ on Undertaken in the CRZ Area:
= Residential Building
0 Commercial Establishment

O Resort / Hotel

O Reclamation / Dumping

O Encroachment into Waterbody / Mangrove Area
O Others (Please Specify):

6 (1) Total Land Area: B% P23 Sqr r+

6(2) Total Built-up area: 3962 SQ,?_K_ =

6(3) No. of Floors including basement Q'H Flopx

6(4) Height of the building (Approx) &4 Fept .me Qm wan ’f“‘)

1
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7. Approximate Date of Commencement of above constructions

9.0

8. Statutory Permissions / Clearances Obtained (if any):
AXes

O No

If Yes, provide details and attach relevant documents:

Atihe) biiidS Quntie D
A?Yb‘co\bnﬁ CopH-

9. Were you aware that the site mentioned in S.No.5 falls under the Coastal
Regulation Zone (CRZ)?

O Yes

& No

10. Have you received any notice / communication from the authorities
regarding this activity earlier?

Ll ¥es

©No

If Yes, provide details (Reference No. & Date):

11. Do you acknowledge that the said activity constitutes a violation under
CRZ Notification 20117

0 Yes
&No (provide brief explanation)

Propet Iy
anee We buwilt Bmhnfj bH cj.)}-mg Bm\c\mj WpeTtob
Frora Mﬂ X pxwém’r fspewd @aFQmV 8999%

O Partially (If partially, provide brief explanation):
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12. Explanation / Justification for Undertaking the Activity:
(Attach a separate sheet if the space provided is insufficient)

13. Current Status of the Unauthorised Construction (as per CRZ Notification,
2011)

E]/éomp]eted

O Ongoing

O Temporarily Halted

14, Availability of Supporting Land Records / Plans:

GlYes (Attach copies of patta, layout approval, land documents, etc.)

0 No
15. Declaration

I hereby declare that the information furnished above is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that any misrepresentation or non-
cooperation may result in legal action as per provisions of the Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986.
Date: __ol\©7 l REVLY
Place: Chenvou

Signature of the Authorized Signatory
Name:
Designation (if applicable):
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHOIRITY

O/O OF DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE, 9™ FLOOR,
CMRL METROS, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

PRESENT: THIRU. A.R. RAHUL NADH, I.A.S.,

Proc. No. Efile/1055/2025/DoECCIP1, dated 23-07-2025

Sub.: CRZ Violation - Survey no.136/6, 7, 8, 9, 17, 18, 19, 20, Muttukadu Village
in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu - without obtaining necessary permission
- Final Order - Issued.

*kkk

1. WHEREAS the Government of India issued the Coastal Regulation Zone

(CRZ) Notification, 2011 vide S.O. No. 19(E) dated 6th January 2011 under the
Environment Protection Act, 1986, for protecting and conserving the coastal
environment and to regulate development in the CRZ area, and

2. WHEREAS, it has come to knowledge that an illegalConstruction activity is
underway at Survey no. 136/6, 7, 8, 9, 17, 18, 19, 20, Muttukadu Village in Thiruporur
Taluk, Chengalpattu district without obtaining necessary permission, which falls in CRZ
llI-NDZ (No Development Zone), which is a prohibited activity as per the approved
Coastal Zone Management Plan, and

3. WHEREAS, the officials ofthe District Authorities, Chengalpattu district,
conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and observed the
following:

e G+1 Building, completed constructed in S.F. No. 136/6, 7, 8, 9, 17, 18, 19, 20 in
the name of Monika Reddy (GPS — 12.832570 N, 80.247352 E)
e CRZ Zonation: CRZ IllI-NDZ (No Development Zone)

4. WHEREAS, as per the approved CZMP map No.TN104 of CRZ Notification,
2011, your construction activity falls in CRZ IlI-NDZ (No Development Zone). As per
Para 8 Il (CRz-Ill) (i) of CRZ Notification, 2011, “No construction shall be
permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing authorized
structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth area and
existing density, and for permissible activities under the notification, thus the
construction in Survey no.S.F. No. 136/6, 7, 8, 9, 17, 18, 19, 20 at coordinates
12.832570 N, 80.247352 E within CRZ-Ill NDZ is a prohibited activity” and

5. WHEREAS, the Member Secretary, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone
Management Authority (TNSCZMA) has issued the show cause notice to the Violator
TMT. MONIKA REDDY, No. 6/10, First Floor, Aklan Apartments, 2nd cross street,
Sterling Road, Nungambakkam, Chennai - 600034, vide proc.no.

64 /247
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Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated 03.06.2025. The violator replied on 11/06/2025, stating
that they purchased the land from brother and their brother applied for the building
sanction obtained from the Special Officer/Block Development Officer (V.P), Thiruporur,
Chengalpattu and as per FMB available,40 feet road runs north to south prior to 1978, as
such, they have not committed any violation.

6. The violator called for personal hearing on 04.07.2025 at 11.00 AM, enquired
about the said violation, and they replied that the building was constructed only after
obtaining building plan approval from the Special Officer/Block Development Officer
(V.P), Thiruporur Panchayat Union. They also indicated that they were not aware of the
CRZ Notification, 2011.

7. WHEREAS, on the basis of detailed examination by the officials of TNSCZMA,
it is observed that the constructed building, as stated in para 3, 4, 5 & 6 above, has been
carried out in complete disregard of the provisions of the CRZ Notification, 2011 and.

8. Therefore, it is admitted by the violator that they are in violation of the
CRZ Notification,2011 and the explanation of the ignorance of the notification is
not a valid reason as per law.

9. NOW, THEREFORE, on the basis of Para 1 to 8 above and on the basis of
detailed examination, and after considering the explanation of the violator, since he
has stated that he has not produced any documentary evidence to that effect that
he has obtained permission or complied with the CRZ Notification 2011 and since
the CRZ Notification 2011 is clearly applicable to the impunged construction as
described above and the construction is in the "No Development Zone" the
TNSCZMA in accordance with the powers and provisions of Section 5 of the
Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 hereby directs TMT. MONIKA REDDY, No. 6/10,
First Floor, Aklan Apartments, 2nd cross street, Sterling Road, Nungambakkam,
Chennai - 600 034, G+1 Building, completed constructed Survey no. 136/6, 7, 8, 9,
17, 18, 19, 20 at coordinates 12.832570 N, 80.247352 E should be demolished and
removed in its entirety forthwith and the area shall be restored to its original
condition as prior to the commencement of the construction activities.”

Further, TMT. MONIKA REDDY, No. 6/10, First Floor, Aklan Apartments, 2nd
cross street, Sterling Road, Nungambakkam, Chennai — 600 034, is also directed to
ensure compliance with the applicable provisions of Construction and Demolition
Waste Management Rules, 2016 while carrying out the demolition activity.

A.R RAHUL NADH IAS.

Member Secretary,

Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone

Management Authority and Director,
Department of Environment and Climate Change
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To,
Tmt. Monika Reddy,
No. 6/10, First Floor, Aklan Apartments, 2nd cross street,
Sterling Road, Nungambakkam, Chennai — 600 034.
Copy to

1. The Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2. The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603001. — (t is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report shall
be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

3. The Member Secretary,
PA(General) to collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603001.- (t is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report shall
be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

4. The Convener — DCZMA,
District Environmental Engineer,
Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board,
Maraimalai Nagar, Chengalpattu — 603209. - (/t is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report shall
be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

5. The Superintendent of Police,
Chengalpattu district- 603001.

66 / 247
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O/0 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9TH FLOOR, CMRL BUILDING, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1“,'4&ated 03.06.2025

Sub.: DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities uhderway at
Survey no. Old No. 138, 139, 140, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur
Taluk, Chéngalpattu district without CRZ Clearance - Violation
identified as per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 - Prosecution
under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 - Show

. Cause Notice - Issued.

Ref.: Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No.
DCZMA /Chenglpattu/CRZ Violation /2025, dated 21.05.2025

With the reference cited, whereas the District Authorities, Chengalpattu
district, conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and

observed the following:

e G+1 Building, completed constructed in S.F. No. 138, 139, 140 in the
‘name of Neha Indhuja, Vijay Indhuja (GPS - 12.832222 N, 80.246815
E)
CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

Whereas your construction activity falls in CRZ-III NDZ (No Development
Zone). As per Para 8 III (CRZ-III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011, “No construction
shall be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing ' plinth
area and existing density and for permissible activities under the

notification”

Whereas the CRZ Notification, 2011 is violated, in exercise of the powers
conferred under Section 5 of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, Tmt. Negha
Indhuja and Vijay Indhuja, No 2/3, 7t cross street, 3+ floor, Shenoy Nagar,

Chennai - 600 030 is hereby directed to show cause in writing with supporting
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documents within 15 (Fifteen) days from the date of receipt of this notice as to why
action should not be launched against you for the offence committed in violation of

the provisions of the CRZ Notification, 2011.

It is further informed that, if no reply is received within the time limit fixed
above, it would be construed that you have no satisfactory explanation to offer for
the above-mentioned violation, and appropriate action would be taken in accordance
with law, without any further notice to you. Also, this show cause is without

prejudice to any other legal action which may be taken against you.

S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary/ TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
To,
Tmt. Neha Indhuja & Vijay Indhuja,
No. 2/3, 7t Cross Street, 3 Floor,
Shenoy Nagar, Chennai — 600 030.
Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,
Additiona! ChiefSeéretary to Govarnment,
Environment, Climlate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.
2) The Chairman//DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu gistrict, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Memb,é/r Secretary/ DCZMA,
Personal Aséistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

/ /Forwarded /By order//

3/_,5. J’J_L/

4 [6/25 Fas
For Member Secretary, TNSCZMA &
Director, Department of Environment
. and Climate Change
v6 /8%
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Neha Hinduja & Vijay Hinduja Chennai 6?5
2/3, 7" Cross Street,

3" Floor,

Shenoy Nagar,

Chennai 600030

From, | {)ite/éj}@é)ﬁ.m%-

To,

Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority,
0O/0 Department of Environment and Climate Change,

9" Floor, CMRL Building, Anna Salai,

Nandanam. Chennai 600035.

Sir / Madam,

We are in receipt of your notice Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1 Dated 03.06.2025 and wish to bring
the following to your attention:

1. The land purchased by us vide Sale Deed Dated 29.11.2011 bearing Doc.No.12212/2011
and Sale Deed Dated 29.08.2013 bearing Doc. No. 12419/2013, S.R.O. Thirupporur was
sold to us, the structure on the land was demolished.

2. We applied for the building sanction and obtained sanction from BDO dated 23.10.2020.

We paid all the property tax upto date.

My land did not require regularization as the land is GRAMA NATHAM.

4. As per the FMB available, I understand that the 40’road that runs north to south has been
there prior to 1978. My land lies on the western/landward side of the road. A copy of the
FMB showing the road is attached. In fact, it appears that there may be many roads
between my land and the sea,

As such I have not committed any violation of any rules and regulations. I request you to kindly

go through my submission and withdrawn the notice served on me

W

Thank You

Regards, W
Neha Hinduja & Vijay Hinduja
Encl:-

1) BDO Sanctioned Plan

2) FMB Sketch

3) Patta

4) Property Tax Receipt
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To
Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, I.A.S., Tmt. Neha Indhuja &
Member Secretary, TNSCZMA & Director, Department of Vijay Indhuja,

Environment and Climate Change,

9" Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai,
Nandanam, Chennai — 600 035.

No. 2/3, 7" Cross

Street, 3" Floor,
Shenoy Nagar, Chennai
— 600 030.

Letter No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024-1, dated 28-06-2025

Sir,

Sub.: DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at Survey no. Old
No. 138, 139, 140, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district
without CRZ Clearance - Violation identified as per provisions of CRZ Notification,
2011 - Prosecution under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 -
Show Cause Notice issued — Requested personal appearance - Regarding

Ref.: 1) This office proceedings No.E.File/DOECC/536/2024-P1, dated 03.06.2025
2) Your letter dated ...............

*kkkk

With reference to your letter cited, it is informed that you are requested to appear
in person and submit all the necessary documents on the aforementioned subject on
04.07.2025 at 11:00 AM in the office of Department of Environment & Climate Change,
Nandhanam, Chennai

Yours faithfully,

A.R RAHUL NADH IAS.
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,
Personal Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To
Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, I.A.S., Tmt. Monika Reddy,
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"
\0_;3) 2002C

) TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT
AUTHORITY (TNSCZMA)

CRZ VIOLATION - PERSONAL HEARING STATEMENT FORM

(To be filled and submitted by the Project Proponent / Violator during the
personal hearing)

1. This office Reference No.: Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1

.
@}q\ 2. Name of the Individual / Company / Institution: NEJ\D’ fffnd ujaﬁ V!“,Buj}fl"mluffal .
g Vit Hrmeduto

3. Name of the Owner / Authorized Signatory: Nehaot Hﬂ’duh

4. Communication A‘ dress (with Contact Details): %
Address: 2] 2 p 1" O¥pSS, Shree i Foor %PQNMFH' @A@ﬂ%"‘
Phone: &7042”'188‘{ b

Email:
5. Location of the Unauthorised Construction/Activity (as per the CRZ
Notification, 2011)

(Survey No., Village, Taluk, District)

138 [2,3,6,10,01, 15,15, 17 MiHe b du | "rﬁnwwmé
&pxe,nqaﬁpwf‘ DrShres '
1Z]2, 3,450,711 9

’E 6. Nature of the Construction Undertaken in the CRZ Area:
% E«lg:identia.l Building

> 0 Commercial Establishment

ﬁ O Resort / Hotel

‘ 0O Reclamation / Dumping

,,: 0 Encroachment into Waterbody / Mangrove Area

/ O Others (Please Specify):

4

7 6 (1) Total Land Area: QQ‘ 7l Q;V FF

¢

; 6(2) Total Built-up area: 4816 -To S5 FF

7 T
5 6(3) No. of Floors including basement GYQPWD! £ ard* Ffwf
’ 6(4) Height of the building (Approx) Q< Me:aebc :

,: 1

i
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¢ of above constructions

men
7. Approximate Date of Commencé

dtlpher  dodp —

rances obtained (if any):

8. Statutory Permissions / Clé2

RLYES

O No ments:

es, provide details and attach relevant duss \ }’6? ﬁlﬂﬂ}'
- ;r ;Diaﬂaﬂ QeruWJ From A1 ’W’/aj }Cpgn ;;ruale4§}/:joﬂ
oD Block dtolaporrer? ofre! 1
ARe ot Pe

- r’
bw{ = in S.No.5 falls under the Coastal

9. Were you aware that the site mentioned

Regulation Zone (CRZ)?
O Yes

L6

10. Have you received any notice / communication from the authorities
regarding this activity earlier?

O Yes

O%o

If Yes, provide details (Reference No, & Date):

11. Do you acknowled
ge that the said ivi :
CRZ Notification 20112 1d activity constitutes a violation under

O Yes
E/NE) P

rovide brief explanation)

L I a Lo 3R Mden
Al e Iov7
Ealt >

ur
o P?rtia]ly I p

we had fryd
:P Lﬁm“* bulcle®  Qoanction p /EULJ)/._

.
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12. £ ¢
(A“a;rplanatmn / Justification for Unfgﬁaking th
A Separate sheet if the space Provided is inqnﬂii {\cn}mty.
S Ine cient

Munplcted

U Ongoing
U Temporarily Halted
14. Availability of Supporting Land Records / Plans:

¥es (Attach copies of patta, layout approval, land documents. etc )

O No

15. Declaration
I hereby declare that the information furnished above is true and correct to

the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that any misrepresentation or non-

cooperation may result in legal action as per provisions of the Environment

(Protection) Act, 1986.
Date: _ Oty | 0¥F) 2025
Place: Phe nhod

<

Signature of the horized Signato
‘Eﬁ% 0 € Bpdbarsed Pereo?

Name: .3 L2
Designation (if applicable): ?)-&Y_Qbrodr £ ectapq Y-

3
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O/O OF DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE, 9th FLOOR,
CMRL METROS, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600035.

PRESENT: THIRU. A.R. RAHUL NADH, I.A.S.,

Proc. No. Efile /1033/2024/DoECC/P1, dated 23-07-2025
Sub.: CRZ Violation - Survey No. 138, 139, 140, & 138/2, 3, 6, 10, 11, 14, 15,
17 & 139/ 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 Muttukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu - without obtaining necessary permission - Final order
issued.

*kkk

1. WHEREAS the Government of India issued the Coastal Regulation Zone

(CRZ) Notification, 2011 vide S.O. No. 19(E) dated 6th January 2011 under the
Environment Protection Act, 1986, for protecting and conserving the coastal
environment and to regulate development in the CRZ area, and

2. WHEREAS, it has come to the knowledge that an illegal Construction activity is
underway at Survey Nos 138, 139, 140 Muttukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district, without obtaining necessary permission, which falls in CRZ IlI-NDZ
(No Development Zone), which is a prohibited activity as per the approved Coastal Zone
Management Plan, and

3. WHEREAS, Officials ofthe District Authorities, Chengalpattu district, conducted
a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and observed the following:

I. G+1 Building, completed constructed in S.F. No. 138, 139, 140 in the name of
Neha Indhuja, Vijay Indhuja (GPS — 12.832222 N, 80.246815 E)
Il. CRZ Zonation: CRZ IlI-NDZ (No Development Zone)

4. WHEREAS, as per the approved CZMP map No.TN104 of CRZ Notification,
2011, your construction activity falls in CRZ IlI-NDZ (No Development Zone). As per
Para 8 Il (CRz-Ill) (i) of CRZ Notification, 2011, “No construction shall be
permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing authorized
structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth area and
existing density, and for permissible activities under the notification, thus the
construction in Survey No. S.F. No. 138, 139, 140 & 138/2, 3, 6, 10, 11, 14, 15, 17 &
139/ 2, 3,4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 at coordinates 12.832222 N, 80.246815 E within CRZ-lll NDZ
is a prohibited activity” and
5. WHEREAS, the Member Secretary, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone
Management Authority (TNSCZMA) has issued the show cause notice to the Violator

Tmt. Neha Indhuja & Vijay Indhuja, No. 2/3, 7 Cross Street, 3 Floor, Shenoy Nagar,
Chennai — 600 030, vide proc.no. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated 03.06.2025. The
violator replied on 12/06/2025, stating that they constructed the building after obtaining

741247
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building plan approval from the Special Officer/ Block Development Officer, Thiruporur
Panchayat Union and as per FMB available, 40 feet road runs north to south prior to
1978, as such, they have not committed any violation.

6. The violator was called for personal hearing on 04.07.2025 at 11.00 AM,
enquired about the said violation, and they replied that the building was constructed after
obtaining building plan approval from the Special Officer/ Block Development Officer, and
that all applicable government fees related to the approval were duly paid. They also
indicated that they were not aware of the CRZ Notification, 2011.

7. Therefore, it is admitted by the violator that they are in violation of the CRZ
Notification, 2011 and the explanation of ignorance of the notification is not a valid
excuse as per law.

8. WHEREAS, on the basis of detailed examination of the issues by the officials
of TNSCZMA, it is observed that the constructed building, as stated in para 3,4, 5,6 & 7
above, has been carried out in complete disregard of the provisions of the CRZ
Notification, 2011 and.

9. NOW, THEREFORE, on the basis of Para 1 to 8 above and on the basis of
detailed examination, and after considering the explanation of the violator, since he has
stated that he is not aware of the CRZ Notification, 2011 and that has not produced any
documentary evidence to the effect that he has obtained permission or complied with the
CRZ Notification, 2011 and since the CRZ notification, 2011 is clearly applicable to the
impugned construction as described above and the construction is in the "No
Development Zone" the TNSCZMA in accordance with the powers and provisions of
Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 hereby directs Tmt. Neha Indhuja &

Vijay Indhuja, No. 2/3, 7t Cross Street, 3rd Floor, Shenoy Nagar, Chennai - 600 030
“the construction in Survey No. S.F. No. 138, 139, 140 & & 138/2, 3, 6, 10, 11, 14, 15,
17 & 139/ 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 at coordinates 12.832222 N, 80.246815 E should be
removed in its entirety forthwith and the area shall be restored to its original
condition as prior to the commencement of the construction activity.”

Further, Tmt. Neha Indhuja & Vijay Indhuja, No. 2/3, 7" Cross Street, 3™
Floor, Shenoy Nagar, Chennai — 600030, is also directed to ensure compliance with
the applicable provisions of Construction and Demolition Waste Management
Rules, 2016 while carrying out the demolition activity.

A.R RAHUL NADH IAS.

Member Secretary,

Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone

Management Authority and Director,
Department of Environment and Climate Change

751247
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To,
Tmt. Neha Indhuja & Vijay Indhuja,
No. 2/3, 7" Cross Street, 39 Floor,
Shenoy Nagar, Chennai — 600 030
Copy to

1. The Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2. The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603001. — (t is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report shall
be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

3. The Member Secretary,
PA(General) to collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603001.- (it is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report shall
be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

4. The Convener — DCZMA,
District Environmental Engineer,
Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board,
Maraimalai Nagar, Chengalpattu — 603209. - (/t is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report shall
be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

5. The Superintendent of Police,

Chengalpattu district- 603001.

76/ 247
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98 ANNEXURE - VIII

TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O/0 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9TH FLOOR, CMRL BUILDING, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

- 10
Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated 03.06.2025

Sub.: DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at
Survey no. 108/611B2B1 , Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district without CRZ Clearance — Violation identified as
per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 — Prosecution under Section
5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 — Show Cause Notice —
Issued.

Ref.: Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No.
DCZMA /Chenglpattu/CRZ Violation /2025, dated 21.05.2025

hkkkk

With the reference cited, whereas the District Authorities, Chengalpattu
district conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and

observed the following:

¢ G+1 Building completed, constructed in 108/611B2B1 in the name of
Thiru. Rajasekhar (GPS — 12.833732 N, 80.247665 E)

CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

Whereas your construction activity falls in CRZ-III NDZb (No Development
Zone). As per Para 8 11 (CRZ-III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011 “No construction shall
be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density and for permissible activities under the

notification”

Whereas the CRZ Notification, 2011 is violated, in exercise of the powers conferred
under Section 5 of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, Thiru. Rajasekhar, No. 18-
21, 1F, Heritage Apartment, Ormes Road,4tt Cross Street, Kilpauk, Chennai-
600010 is hereby directed to show cause in writing with supporting documents
within 15 (Fifteen) days from the date of receipt of this notice as to why action
should not be launched against you for the offence committed in violation of the

provisions of the CRZ Notification, 2011.
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It is further informed that, if no reply is received within the time limit fixed
above, it would be construed that you have no satisfactory explanation to offer for
the above-mentioned violation, and appropriate action would be taken in accordance
with law, without any further notice to you. Also, this show cause is without

prejudice to any other legal action which may be taken against you.

S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary/ TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
To,
Thiru. Rajasekhar,
No. 18-21, 1F, Heritage Apartment, Ormes Road,
4t Cross Street, Kilpauk Garden, Kilpauk,
Chennai — 600 010

Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai - 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/ DCZMA,
Personnel Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

/ /Forwarded /By order// :
ale. .ty J%

4 /6725
For Member Secretary/ TNSCZMA

Director, Department of Environment

_ Sanunn Lol and Climate Change

781247 -
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To,
Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, I.A.S., Thiru. S. Rajasekaran,
Member Secretary, TNSCZMA / Director, Arihant Panche, Apartment No.

Department of Environment and Climate Change, 704,

o Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai, Nandanam. 478/10, Poonamallee High Road,
Chennai — 600 035 Arumbakkam, Chennai — 600 106.

Letter No. EfilelDOECC/536/2025, dated 16-07-2025

Sir,

Sub.:DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at Survey no.
106/8A1A2, in Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district without
CRZ Clearance — Violation identified as per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 —
Prosecution under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 — Personal
Appearance — Regarding

*kkkkk

With reference to your letter cited, it is informed that you are requested to appear
in person and submit all the necessary documents on the aforementioned subject on
22.07.2025 at 11.00 A.M in the office of Department of Environment & Climate Change,

Nandhanam, Chennai

SURESH KUMAR N
For Member Secretary, TNSCZMA/
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
Copy to,
1) The Chairperson, TNSCZMA/
Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman, DCZMA/ District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary, DCZMA/ PA(General) to Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.
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File No. DOECC,536/2024-DEO.TNSCZMA (Computer No.94829)
Generated from eOffice by KALIDASS, DATA ENTRY OPERATOR.TNSCZMA DATA ENTRY OPERAZ'?)]QZIL}\YSCZMA’ DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE on 30,07/2025 03:21pm



10

pale Dsfo’)/a?vﬁ/—

From

S.Rajasekaran

Arihant Panache , Apartment No-704
478/10,Poonamalee High Road
Arumbakkam

Chennai-600106

To

The

Member Secretary/ TNSC2ZMA

Director, Department of Environment

And Climate Change

Tamilnadu Coastal Zone Management Authority.

O/o. Department of Environment and Climate Change. 9th Floor, CMRL BUILDING
Annasalai, Nandanam.

Chennai-600035.
Sub : Reply to your show cause notice dated-04/06/2025

Ref :
Proc. No. Efile / DOECC/536//2024/P1. Dated 03.06.2025

Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No. DCZMA/ Chengelpattu/CRZ Violation/2025,
dated 21.05.2025

Respected Sir

Received and acknowledge the show cause notice dated 04.06.2025 on 03.07.2025 from my
previous residence in Kilpauk and my submission is as follows.

p-10 -
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Kindly note that am a bonafide purchaser having purchased the property by virtue of the sale deed
dated 27.01.2016 vide sale deed number 750/2016 before the SuRegistrar Tiruporur for valuable
consideration.

The permission for construction has been duly obtained vide proceedings No-68/2016 by the
Tiruporur Panchayat Union on 09.09.2016 and subsequently construction was carried out as per the
permit. The planing permission and regularisation has been obtained by me form the appropriate
authority the BDO Tiruporur Taluk. The construction consists of G+1 standalone building as per the
approval proceedings mentioned above. There is no violation in the construction. The building is in
existence since 2017 and there is no construction underway as stated in the show cause notice.

| have valid patta vide Patta No-4515 and have been paying the necessary local taxes since the
purchase of this property.

The building has access only by a passageway of about 70 Feet from the main road and situated
behind a constructed building.

I have reliable information that the CRZ notification is under challenge or in the process of
amendment and the government is revising the CRZ maps and until the new revision is completed
which may be more appropriate and favourable to me and hence if this proceedings is carried out
now it will cause irreparable damages to me.

Since | had vacated the Kilpauk residence where the show cause notice was pasted and since | have
shifted much earlier to the present address, only now on 03/07/2025 | have come to know about
the show cause notice and hence | request you to have a personal hearing wherein | can produce the
necessary documents and submit my submissions in the fair and just manner. Therefore | humbly
request your good office to defer any further action in this proceeding until a fair opportunity is

given to me.
Thanking you

Yours truly

A r—

S.RAJASEKARAN
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT
AUTHORITY (TNSCZMA)

CRZ VIOLATION - PERSONAL HEARING STATEMENT FORM
(To be filled and submitted by the Project Proponent / Violator during the
personal hearing)

1. This office Reference No.: Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1
2. Name of the Individual / Company / Institution: QOjG\ Cekanan .
3. Name of the Owner / Authorized Signatory:

4. Communication Address (with Contact Details):

5. Location of the naut¥ onsed Constructlon/Actnuty (as per the CRZ 'ﬁHH ?,mm
Notification, 2011) SunatReno  10%[6uB 1R, 108 b B -, ﬂu'Hu WN!

(Survey No., Village, Taluk, D1str1ct] 'J-tﬂ’cgl.&' 7 08
Mmoﬁvﬁaﬂ% OL'% né—?@‘%,lovb mglg.h-fwaj
M b o ‘(Wp-mx de?af by
Jey (thane A, fom . aprp P tand ol

amf
m The tondhruchiw (b (01t
6. Na% Cwmﬂncgm a{m n in the CR’;W:I}::.# 6259\{

Q’ﬁemdenhal Building
O Commercial Establishment

O Resort / Hotel

0 Reclamation / Dumping

0 Encroachment into Waterbody / Mangrove Area
O Others (Please Specify):

6 (1) Total Land Area: _3b(7

6(2) Total Built-up area: [7@

6(3) No. of Floors including basement [

6(4) Height of the building (Approx)__ oo P
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7. Approximate Date of Commencement of above constructions

Jon 2017

8.8 tory Permissions / Clearances Obtained (if any):
€s

0 No
If Yes, provide details and attach relevant documents:

9. Were you aware that the site mentioned in S.No.5 falls under the Coastal
Regulation Zone (CRZ)?
[ Yes

o

10. Have you received any notice / communication from the authorities
regarding this activity earlier?

No
If Yes, provide details (Reference No. & Date):

11. Do you acknowledge that the said activity constitutes a violation under
CRZ Notification 20117

O Yes W
rg:r( o (provide brief explanatlon] ; ? wrt’ ?"”’7 ?‘4 o’f obmﬁo ;:?sz dg""’

g%@ g b ot 1 hi

O Partially (If partially, provide brief explanation):
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12. Explanation / Justification for Undertaking the Activity:
(Attach a separate sheet if the space provided is insufficient)
“Tre nshtehin b of o+l Sandalen : ao/th MI"‘M’ At
obone - Thne 5 00 (50 alios 4 fle lomyhnchin. TR w%
o frpd fonn Saau o) ard dleay B w0 Cornghracliom Mﬁﬂmw
ﬁpd&&puwmhq‘fwmwwvuw?ﬂﬂ ajr(e;"f"""z'
I locol Josay hr Ho prnctane 0k freogedy. 7 ond-
fhat i yhm»w%%bwm e 5 .
0wl Rod 5~ unlf Youparel W 7o ma . :
13. Current Status of the Unatthorised Construction (as per CRZ Notification,
20
Completed
O Ongoing
O Temporarily Halted
14. Ayailability of Supporting Land Records / Plans:
D’Yég(:lttach copies of patta, layout approval, land documents, etc.)
O No
15. Declaration
I hereby declare that the information furnished above is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that any misrepresentation or non-
cooperation may result in legal action as per provisions of the Environment

(Protection) Act, 1986.

Date: o?a 07,9’2

Place: _Q@Wéz
‘/L oL ——
Sigriatu

e of the Authorized Signatory

Name: /- QA"IU@'KA
Designation (if applicable):
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REGISTERED POST

TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHOIRITY
O/O OF DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE, 9th
FLOOR, CMRL METROS, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600035.

PRESENT: THIRU. A.R. RAHUL NADH, I.A.S.,

Sub.: CRZ Violation - Survey No. 108/611B2B1, Muttukadu Village
in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu - without obtaining
necessary permission — Final Order - Issued.

ek e
1. WHEREAS the Government of India issued the Coastal Regulation
Zone (CRZ) Notification, 2011 vide S.O. No. 19(E) dated 6th January 2011
under the Environment Protection Act, 1986, for protecting and conserving

the coastal environment and to regulate development in the CRZ area, and

2. WHEREAS, it has come to knowledge that an illegal Construction
activity is underway at Survey no. 108/611B2B1, Muttukadu Village in
Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district without obtaining necessary
permission, which falls in CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone), which is a

prohibited activity as per the approved Coastal Zone Management Plan, and

3. WHEREAS, the District Authorities, Chengalpattu district,
conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and
observed the following:

¢ Under construction building in S.F. No. 108/611B2B1 in the
name of Thiru. Rajasekharan (GPS - 12.833732 N, 80.247665 E)
e CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

4. WHEREAS, as per the approved CZMP map No. TN 104 of CRZ
Notification, 2011, your construction activity falls in CRZ IIl - NDZ (No
Development Zone). As per Para 8 III (CRZ-III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011,
“No construction shall be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or

reconstruction of existing authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor
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Space Index, existing plinth area and existing density, and for permissible
activities under the notification, thus the construction in Survey No.
108/611B2B1 at coordinates 12.833732 N, 80.247665 E within CRZ - lIl NDZ

is a prohibited activity” and

5. WHEREAS, the Member Secretary, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone
Management Authority (TNSCZMA) has issued the show cause notice to the
Violator Thiru. Rajasekharan, Arihant Panache Apartment, No. 704,
478/10, Poonamalle High road, Arumbakkam, Chennai - 600 010 vide
proc.no. Efile/DOECC/536/ 2024 /P1, dated 03.06.2025. The violator replied
on 05/07/2025, stating that they are Bonafide purchaser having purchased
the property by virtue of the sale deed dated 27.01.2016 vide sale deed
number 750/20 16 before the Sub Registrar Tiruporuf for valuable
consideration and the permission for construction has Been duly obtained
vide proceedings No-68/2016 by the Tiruporur Panchayat Union on
09.09.2016 and subsequently construction was carried out as per the permit.
The planning permission and regularisation has been obtained by me form

the appropriate authority the BDO Tiruporur Taluk.

6. The violator was called for personal hearing on 23.07.2025 at 11.00
AM, enquired about the said violation, and they replied that the building was
constructed only after obtaining building plan approval from the Village
Panchayat President, Muttukadu. They also indicated that they were not
aware of the CRZ Notification, 2011.

7, Therefore, it is admitted by the violator that they are in violation of
the CRZ Notification, 2011 and the explanation of the ignofance of the

notification is not a valid excuse as per law.

8. WHEREAS, on the basis of detailed examination of the issues by the
officials of TNSCZMA, it is observed that the constructed building, as stated
in para 3, 4, 5,6 & 7 above, has been carried out in complete disregard of the

provisions of the CRZ Notification, 2011 and,

9. NOW, THEREFORE, on the basis of Para 1 to 8 above and on the

basis of detailed examination and after considering the explanation of the
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violator, since he has stated that he is not aware of the CRZ Notification and
that he has not produced any documentary evidence to the effect that he has
obtained permission or complied with the CRZ Notification 2011 and since
the CRZ Notification 2011 is clearly applicable to the impughed construction
as described above and the construction is in the “No Development Zone”
the TNSCZMA in accordance with the powers and provisions of Section 5 of
the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 hereby directs Thiru. Rajasekharan,
Arihant Panache Apartment, No. 704, 478/1 0, Poonamalle High road,
Arumbakkam, Chennai - 600 010, that the construction at Survey no.
108/611B2B1 at coordinates 12.833732 N, 80.24'7665 E should be
demolished and removed in its entirety forthwith and the area shall be
restored to its original condition as prior to the commencement of the

construction activities.”

Further, Thiru. Rajasekharan, Arihant Panache Apartment, No.
704, 478/ 10, Poonamalle High road, Arumbakkam, Chennai - 600 010 is
also directed to ensure compliance with the applicable provisions of
Construction and Demolition Waste Management Rules, 2016 while
carrying out the demolition activity.

S.d/- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary, TNSCZMA /
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
To,
/I‘\hiru. Rajasekharan,
Arihant Panache Apartment,
No. 704, 478/10, Poonamalle High road,
Arumbakkam, Chennai — 600 010.

Copy to

1. The Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2. The Chairman/DCZMA, District Collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001. — (It is requested to
ensure compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action
taken report shall be furnished to the M'S, TNSCZMA at the earliest)
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3. The Member Secretary, PA(General) to collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.- (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken
report shall be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

4. The Convener - DCZMA,

District Environmental Engineer,

Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board,

Maraimalai Nagar, Chengalpattu — 603 209. - (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken
report shall be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

5. The Superintendent of Police,
Chengalpattu district- 603 001.

Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

6. Copy file

A9 125
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11 O ANNEXURE - IX

TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O/O DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9TH FLOOR, CMRL BUILDING, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

-9
Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated 03.06.2025

Sub.: DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at
Survey no. 108/611B2B2 Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district without CRZ Clearance - Violation identified as
per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 - Prosecution under Section
S of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 - Show Cause Notice —

Issued.

Ref.: Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No.
DCZMA /Chenglpattu /CRZ Violation /2025, dated 21.05.2025

With the reference cited, whereas the District Authorities, Chengalpattu
district conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and

observed the following:

¢ G+2 Building completed, constructed in S.F. No. 108/611B2B2 in the
name of Thiru. Saravana (GPS - 12.833652 N, 80.247736 E)

CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

Whereas your construction activity falls in CRZ-III NDZ (No Development
Zone). As per Para 8 Il (CRZ-III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011 “No construction shall
be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and  existing density and for permissible activities under the

notification”

Whereas the CRZ Notification, 2011 is violated, in exercise of the powers conferred
under Section 5 of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, Thiru. Saravana, No. 5,
Amirtham Avenue, Bharani Street, Velacherry, Chennai-600042 is hereby
directed to show cause in writing with supporting documents within 15 (Fifteen)
days from the date of receipt of this notice as to why action should not be launched
against you for the offence committed in violation of the provisions of the CRZ

Notification, 2011.
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It is further informed that, if no reply is received within the time limit fixed
above, it would be construed that you have no satisfactory explanation to offer for
the above-mentioned violation, and appropriate action would be taken in accordance
with law, without any further notice to you. Also, this show cause is without

prejudice to any other legal action which may be taken against you.

S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary/ TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
To,
Thiru. Saravana,
No. 5, Amirtham Avenue, Bharani Street,
Velacherry, Chennai — 600 042

Copy to p,

1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,
Additional Chief Secretary to Government,

Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,

Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009,

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,
Personal Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu - 603 001.

/ /Forwarded /By order//

9.7 cirf/%ﬁ%
416/25"
For Member Secretary/ TNSCZMA

% B Director, Department of Environment
/7( % and Climate Change
211N
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/True Copy/

TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O/0O DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9TH FLOOR, CMRL BUILDING, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1 - 9, dated 27.06.2025

Sub.: DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at
Survey no. 108/611B2B2 Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district without CRZ Clearance - Violation identified as
per provisions of CRZ Notifiéation, 2011 - Prosecution under Section
5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 - Show Cause Notice -

Issued.

Ref.: 1) Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No.
DCZMA /Chenglpattu/CRZ Violation /2025, dated 21.05.2025
2) DoE&CC Show cause Notice, Dated: 03.06.2025

With the reference cited, whereas the District Authorities, Chengalpattu
district conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and

observed the following:

e (G+2 Building completed, constructed in S.F. No. 108/611B2B2 in the
name of Thiru. Saravana (GPS - 12.833652 N, 80.247736 E)

CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

Whereas your construction acti\}ity falls in CRZ-III NDZ (No Development
Zone). As per Para 8 III (CRZ-III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011 “No construction shall
be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and ‘existing density and for pérmissible activities under the

notification”

Whereas the CRZ Notification, 2011 is violated, in exercise of the powers
conferred under Section 5 of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, Thiru. Saravana,
No. 5, Amirtham Avenue, Bharani Street, Velacherry, Chennai-600042 is hereby
directed to show cause in writing with supporting documents within 15 (Fifteen) days

from the date of receipt of this notice as to why action should not be launched against
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you for the offence committed in violation of the provisions of the CRZ Notification,
2031

It is informed that a first Show Cause Notice has already been issued to you,
as per the reference 2nd cited.

It is further informed that, if no reply is received within the time limit fixed
above, it would be construed that you have no satisfactory explanation to offer for
the above-mentioned violation, and appropriate action would be taken in accordance
with law, without any further notice to you. Also, this show cause is without

prejudice to any other legal action which may be taken against you.

S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary/TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
To,
Thiru. Saravana,
No. 5, Amirtham Avenue, Bharani Street,
Velacherry, Chennai — 600 042

Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,

District Collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu - 603 001.
3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,

Personal Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

/ /Forwarded/ By Order/True Copy// M{
FOP réctor, D(S
(W12

1510 s
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Date: 09.07.2025
From,
S.Saravanan
Plot no : 3, Green Beach Layout
Karikatukuppam Salai
Muttukadu 603 112

To,

The Director,

Department of Environment and Climate Change,

Tamil Nadu Coastal Zone Management Authority,

O/o, Department of Environment and Climate Change,

9™ Floor, CMRL Building, Anna Salai, Nandanam, Chennai — 600 035.

Respected Sir,
Sub:  Reply to your notice dated 03.06.2025.
Ref: 1. Proc. No. E file/DoECC/536/2024/P1, dated 03.06.2025 (received on 2.7.2025)

2. Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No. DCZMA/
Chengalpattu/ CRZ Violation/ 2025, dated 21.05.2025.

1. It was shocking to receive letter stating that my building situated at S.F No.
108/611B2B2 as per patta in Muttukadu Village, Chengalpattu district (property)
falls under CRZ-III NDZ.

2. I am a Bonafide purchaser of the property (plot area 3556sft) by virtue of valid
sale deed and for valuable consideration from my vendor on 11.03.2016. Prior to
the purchase of the property, I had extensively carried due diligence all title deeds
and documents of possession and authorized approval/ permission for building
construction. It is to point out that, Muttukadu Panchayat had granted permission
for construction of building vide proceedings no. 60 dated 05.11.2015. because I
had to go for a housing loan.(Repco Housing Bank Loan A/c No.1161860003468)

3. The above planning permission had been obtained by the vendor and thereby
appropriate approval had been granted in 2015 and construction had been
completed in the year 2017. The structure of 2 storied standalone building is
present for nearly 8 years and issuing present notice is unacceptable.

4. It is pertinent to point out that, I am in complete compliance with the building
construction plan approval. Thus, after issuance and obtaining of proper
permission from the appropriate authority, such notice dated 03.06.2025 stating
my property falls under CRZ-I11 NDZ is absurd.

Page 1 of 2
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5. 1 am a layman unaware of such CRZ notification. I had purchased this patta land
in 2016 only based on the title deeds and the other documents such as revenue
records like patta, EC and other appropriate documents. I am also in compliance
with by paying all revenue taxes until today.

6. 1 pertinently point out that, should you choose to act in accordance with CRZ
notification 2011, your government agencies ought not to have issued permission
for construction of building or collected property tax or granted water and
electricity connection or should not have laid roads leading to such property and
particularly should not have permitted for registration of sale deed by stating that
this property falls under CRZ-III vide notification 2011. With due respect,
government agencies lay roads, issue permissions for all developments and after
such common public/ layman like me invests all his hard-earned money into such
property which is incompliance with all government records, issuing such referred
notice is illegal.

7. On legal advice, 1 also reliably understand that CRZ notification is under
challenge or amendment and the government agency is revisiting the CRZ maps
and are going to come up with new draft map and I reliably understand that under
such draft map my property would likely fall under the permissible area.

8. I would request you that a public hearing be given for us to participate in such
CRZ amendment and a personal hearing also be given to me for producing all the
documents related to my property which is incompliance with the all-requisite
permission and records issued by various government agencies. I once again
submit that I am a Bonafide purchaser of the patta land with all appropriate
permission as required and I am a law-abiding citizen.

9. Therefore, I hereby request your good office not to take any coercive steps against
my property and to defer all such action by withdrawing this notice or keeping this
issue at abeyance until the new draft of CRZ maps are notified.

Thanking you,
Yours Truly,

F—"

S.Saravanan

Page 2 of 2
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To,

Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, LA.S., Thiru. Saravana,

Member Secretary, TNSCZMA / Director, Plot No. 3, Green Beach Layout,
Department of Environment and Climate Karikattukuppam Salai,

Change, Muttukadu, Chengalpattu — 603 112.

ot Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai,
Nandanam. Chennai — 600 035
Letter No. EfilelDOECCI/536/2025, dated16-07-2025

Sir,

Sub.:DoE&CC — Complaint against Construction activities underway at Survey no.
108/611B2B2 in Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district
without CRZ Clearance — Violation identified as per provisions of CRZ Notification,
2011 — Prosecution under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 —
Personal Appearance — Regarding

Ref.: Your letter dated 09.07.2025

*kkkkk

With reference to your letter cited, it is informed that you are requested to appear
in person and submit all the necessary documents on the aforementioned subject on
22.07.2025 at 11.00 A.M in the office of Department of Environment & Climate Change,

Nandhanam, Chennai

SURESH KUMAR N
For Member Secretary, TNSCZMA/
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
Copy to,
1) The Chairperson, TNSCZMA/
Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman, DCZMA/ District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary, DCZMA/ PA(General) to Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHOIRITY
-0/0 OF DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE, 9tk
FLOOR, CMRL METROS, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600035.

PRESENT: THIRU. A.R. RAHUL NADH, 1.A.S.,

Sub.: CRZ Violation - Survey no. 108/611B2B2, Muttukadu Village
in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu - without obtaining
necessary permission - Final Order - Issued.

1. WHEREAS the Government of India issued the Coastal Regulation

Zone (CRZ) Notification, 2011 vide S.O. No. 19(E) dated 6th January 2011
under the Environment Protection Act, 1986, for protecting and conserving

the coastal environment and to regulate development in the CRZ area, and

2. WHEREAS, it has come to knowledge that an illegal Construction
activity is underway at Survey No. 108/611B2B2, Muttukadu Village in
Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district without obtaining necessary
permission, which falls in CRZ III - NDZ (No Development Zone), which is a

prohibited activity as per the approved Coastal Zone Management Plan, and

3. WHEREAS, the District Authorities, Chengalpattu district,
conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and
observed the following:

e Under construction building in S.F. No. 108/611B2B2 in the
name of Thiru. Saravana (GPS - 12.833652 N, 80.247736 E)
¢ CRZ Zonation: CRZ III - NDZ (No Development Zone)

4. WHEREAS, as per the approved CZMP map No.TN 104 of CRZ
Notification, 2011, your construction activity falls in CRZ III-NDZ (No
Development Zone). As per Para 8 III (CRZ-III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011,
“No construction shall be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or

reconstruction of existing authorized structure not exceeding existing
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Floor Space Index, existing plinth area and existing density, and for
permissible activities under the notification, thus the construction in
Survey no. S.F. No. 108/611B2B2 (GPS - 12.833652 N, 80.247736 E)
within CRZ-III NDZ is a prohibited activity” and

5. WHEREAS, the Member Secretary, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone
Management Authbrity (TNSCZMA) has issued the show cause notice to the
Violator THIRU. SARAVANA, NO. 5, AMIRTHAM VENUE,
BHARANI STREET, VELACHERRY, CHENNAI - 600 042 vide proc.no.
Efile/ DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated 03.06.2025. The violator replied on
09/07/2025, stating that they got building permission from Muttukadu

Panchayat. such, they have not committed any violation.

6. The violator was scheduled for a personal hearing on 23.07.2025 at
11:00 AM in connection with the matter of unauthorized construction.
However, neither the violator nor any authorized representative appeared for
the hearing, nor was any communication or inquiry made fegarding the issue

- before or after the scheduled meeting.

7. WHEREAS, on the basis of detailed examination by the officials of
TNSCZMA, it is observed that the constructed building, as stated in para 3,
4,5 & 6 above, has been carried out in complete disregard of the provisions

of the CRZ Notification, 2011 and,

8. Therefore, it is admitted by the violator that they are in violation of
the CRZ Notification, 2011,

9. 9. NOW, THEREFORE, on the basis of Para 1 to 8 above and on the
basis of detailed examination, and after considering the explanation of the
violator, since he has stated that he has not produced any documentary
evidence to that effect that he has obtained permission or complied with the
CRZ Notification 2011 and since the CRZ Notification 2011 is clearly
applicable to the impugned construction as described above and the
construction is in the "No Development Zone" the TNSCZMA in accordance

with the powers and provisions of Section 5 of the Environment (Protection)
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Act, 1986 hereby THIRU. SARAVANA, NO. 5, AMIRTHAM AVENUE,
BHARANI STREET, VELACHERRY, CHENNAI - 600 042, G+2 Building
completed, constructed in S.F. No. 108/611B2B2 in the namé of Thiru.
Saravana (GPS - 12.833652 N, 80.247736 E) should be removed in its
entirety forthwith and the area shall be restored to its original condition

as prior to the commencement of the construction activities.”

Further THIRU. SARAVANA, NO. 5, AMIRTHAM AVENUE, BHARANI
STREET, VELACHERRY, CHENNAI - 600 042, is also directed to ensure
compliance with the applicable provisions of Construction and
Demolition Waste Management Rules, 2016 while carrying out the
demolition activity. |

S.d/- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary, TNSCZMA/
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
To,
/Thiru. Saravana, No. 5,
Amirtham Avenue, Bharani Street,
Velacherry, Chennai — 600 042

Copy to

1. The Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2. The Chairman/DCZMA, District Collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu - 603 001. - (It is requested to
ensure compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action
taken report shall be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

3. The Member Secretary, PA(General) to collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.- (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken
report shall be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

4. The Convener — DCZMA,

District Environmental Engineer,

Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board,

Maraimalai Nagar, Chengalpattu — 603 209. - (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken
report shall be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

5. The Superintendent of Police,
Chengalpattu district- 603 001.
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/ /Forwarded by order//

Vet
For MemHber Secretary, TNSCZMA /

Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

29 7.25
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121 ANNEXURE - X

TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O/O DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9TH FLOOR, CMRL BUILDING, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

-1
- Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated 03.06.2025

Sub.: DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at
Survey no. 108/611B1B, 108/611B1B2, 108/611B2 in Muthukadu
Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district without CRZ
Clearance — Violation identified as per provisions of CRZ Notification,
2011 - Prosecution under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection)
Act,1986 — Show Cause Notice — Issued.

Ref.: Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No.
DCZMA/Chenglpattu/CRZ Violation /2025, dated 21.05.2025

*kkkhk

With the reference cited, whereas the District Authorities, Chengalpattu
district, conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and

observed the following:

e G+2 Building completed, constructed in S.F. No. 108/611B1B,
108/611B1B2, 108/611B2 in the name of Thiru. Sathyan (GPS -
12.833253 N, 80.247758 E)

CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

Whereas your construction activity falls in CRZ-III NDZ (No Development
Zone). As per Para 8 I1I (CRZ-III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011 “No construction shall
be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density and for permissible activities under the

notification”

Whereas the CRZ Notification, 2011 is violated, in exercise of the powers conferred
under Section S of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, Thiru. Sathyan, Plot No.
29, VGP Selva Nagar Extension, Velacherry, Chennai-600042 is hereby directed
to show cause in writing with supporting documents within 15 (Fifteen) days from
the date of receipt of this notice as to why action should not be launched against
you for the offence committed in violation of the provisions of the CRZ Notification,

2011.
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It is further informed that, if no reply is received within the time limit fixed
above, it would be construed that you have no satisfactory explanation to offer for
the above-mentioned violation, and appropriate action would be taken in accordance
with law, without any further notice to you. Also, this show cause is without

prejudice to any other legal action which may be taken against you.

S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary/ TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
To,
~Thiru. Sathyan,
Plot No. 29, VGP Selva Nagar Extension,
Velacherry, Chennai — 600 042.

Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009. /

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/ DCZMA,
Personnel Assistant (G) tg the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district,/%he‘ngalpattu - 603 001.

/ /Forwarded /By order//

. Sl

For Member Secretary/TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

4
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Date: 23.06.2025
From,
C. Sathiyan
Plot no : 29, VGP selva nagar extn,
Velachery _
Chennai 600042

To,

The Director, o

Department of Environment and Climate Change,

Tamil Nadu Coastal Zone Management Authority,

O/o, Department of Environment and Climate Change,

9% Floor, CMRL Building, Anna Salai, Nandanam, Chennai — 600 035.

Respected Sir, _
Sub: Reply to your notice dated 03.06.2025.
Ref: 1. Proc. No. Eﬁle/DQECC/536/2024/P1, dated 03.06.2025

2. Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No. DCZMA/
Chengalpattu/ CRZ Violation/ 2025, dated 21.05.2025.

1. It was shocking to receive letter stating that my building situated at S.F No. 108/11
and 108/12 i'nl Muttukadu Village, Chengalpattu district (property) falls under
CRZ-III NDZ.

2. I am a Bonafide purchaser of the property (plot area 3608sft) by virtue of valid
sale deed and for valuable consideration from my vendor on 06.09.2018. Prior to
the purchase of the property, I had extensively carried due diligence all title deeds
and documents of possession and authorized approval/ permission for building
construction. It is to point out that, Muttukadu Panchayat had granted permission
for construction of building vide proceedings no. 79 dated 03.03.2016.

3. The above planning permission had been obtained by the vendor and thereby
appropriate approval had been. granted in 2016 and construction had been
completed in the year 2020. The structure of 2 storied standalone building is
present for nearly 5 years and issuing present notice is unacceptable.

4, Tt is pertinent to point out that, I am in complete compliance with the building
construction plan approval. Thus, after issuance and obtaining of proper
permission from the appropriate authority, such notice dated 03.06.2025 stating
my property falls under CRZ- Il NDZ is absurd.

5. I am a layman unaware of such CRZ notification. I had purchased this patta land
in 2018 only based on the title deeds and the other documents such as revenue

Page 1 of 2
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records like patta, EC and other appropriate documents. I am also in compliance
with by paying all revenue taxes until today.

6. I pertinently point out that, should you choose to act in accordance with CRZ
notification 2011, your government agencies ought not to have issued permission
for construction of building or collected property tax or granted water and

_ electricity connection or should not have laid roads leading to such property and
particularly should not have permitted for registration of sale deed by stating that
this property falls under CRZ- IIl vide notification 2011. With due respect,
government agencies lay roads, issue permissions for all developments and after
such common public/ layman like me invests all his hard-earned money into such

~property which is in compliance with all government records, issuing such referred
notice is illegal.

7. On legal advice, I also reliably understand that CRZ notification is under
challenge or amendment and the government agency is revisiting the CRZ maps
and are going to come up with new draft map and I reliably understand that under
such draft map my property would likely fall under the permissible area.

8. I would request you that a public hearing be given for us to participate in such
CRZ amendment and a personal hearing also be given to me for producing all the
documents related to my property which is in compliance with the all-requisite

‘permission and records issued by various government agencies. I once again
submit that I am a Bonafide purchaser of the patta land with all appropriate
permission as required and I am a law-abiding citizen.

9. Therefore, I hereby request your good office not to take ény coercive steps against
my property and to defer all such action by withdrawing this notice or keeping this
issue at abeyance until the new draft of CRZ maps are notified.

Thanking you,
Yours Truly,
5
C. Sathiyan
Page 2 of 2
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To,
Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, LLA.S., Thiru. C. Sathiyan,
Member Secretary, TNSCZMA / Director, Plot No. 29, VGP Selva Nagar

Department of Environment and Climate Change, extn,
9" Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai, Nandanam. Velacherry, Chennai — 600 042
Chennai — 600 035

Letter No. Efile/DOECC/536/2025, dated 16-07-2025

Sir,

Sub.:DoE&CC — Complaint against Construction activities underway at Survey no.
108/611B1B2, 108/6l11B2, in Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu
district without CRZ Clearance — Violation identified as per provisions of CRZ
Notification, 2011 — Prosecution under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection)
Act,1986 — Personal Appearance — Regarding

*kkkkk

With reference to your letter cited, it is informed that you are requested to appear
in person and submit all the necessary documents on the aforementioned subject on
22.07.2025 at 11.00 A.M in the office of Department of Environment & Climate Change,

Nandhanam, Chennai

SURESH KUMAR N
For Member Secretary, TNSCZMA/
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
Copy to,
1) The Chairperson, TNSCZMA/
Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman, DCZMA/ District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary, DCZMA/ PA(General) to Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

355

File No. DOECC,536,2024-DEOQ-TNSCZMA (Computer No.94829) /
Generated from eOffice by KALIDASS, DATA ENTRY OPERATOR-TNSCZMA, DATA ENTRY OPERHéR_%ﬁgCZMA, DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE on 30,07,2025 03:21 pm



1300243,2025/ TNSCZMA-DOECC
7/29/25, 4:42 PM

indiapost.gov.in/_Iﬂo?@/dop.portal.tracking/trackconsignment.aspx

o Sign In Register
v M & <t & Q
IRARI S M7 /5
S et ULM} Azadi
T, s Armrit pahotsaw
J— India Post
— Dak Sewa-Jan Sewa
You are here Home>> Track Consignment
Track Consignment Quick help
* Indicates a required field.
* Consignment Number
Booked At Booked On Destination Tariff Article Type Delivery Delivery
Pincode Location Confirmed On
Nandanam 17/07/2025 600042 30.00 Registered Velacheri S.O 21/07/2025 07:21:07
S.0 15:50:49 Letter
Event Details For : RT721728650IN
Current Status : Item Delivered(Addressee)
Date Time Office Event
21/07/2025 07:21:07 Velacheri S.O Item Delivered(Addressee)
19/07/2025 09:13:48 Velacheri S.0 Out for Delivery
18/07/2025 16:16:05 Velacheri S.O Iltem Onhold Door Locked-Intimation Served
18/07/2025 09:51:18 Velacheri S.O Out for Delivery
18/07/2025 08:11:28 Velacheri S.0 Item Received
18/07/2025 05:07:58 Chennai NSH Item Dispatched
18/07/2025 02:15:22 Chennai NSH Item Bagged
17/07/2025 18:27:08 Chennai NSH Item Received
17/07/2025 16:22:12 Nandanam S.O Item Dispatched
17/07/2025 16:18:16 Nandanam S.O Item Bagged
17/07/2025 15:50:49 Nandanam S.O Iltem Booked
Home
About Us
Forms
RecruiHnents

File No,DOE DEO.TNSCZMA (Computer No . .
e TR AR St o i PARSISESI 878 portal tracking/trackconsign
Generated from eOffice by KALIDASS, DATA ENTRY OPERATOR TNSCZMA, DATA ENTRY OPER

2 X 1/2
Rf? CZMA, DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE on 30,07,2025 03:05 pm



1300243,2025/ TNSCZMA-DOECC
7/29/25, 4:42 PM indiapost.gov.in/_Ia‘o???ldop.portal.tracking/trackconsignment.aspx

Holidays
Feedback
Right To Information

Tenders India
Related sites
Website Policies
Contact Us
Employee Corner
Sitemap
Help

External Links
L] . The maticnal pDrTalDTlndli
india.gov.in
National Voter's Service Portal

India Code
Application Security Audit Report

0O ® 0 0 C

[ GETITON
| P Google Play ‘

Download the Post Info App

This website belongs to Department of Posts, Ministry of Communications, Gol. Created and Managed by
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd.
Content owned and updated by Department of Posts, Ministry of Communications, Government of India. Last
Updated: 29 Jul 2025

5
File No,DOE DEO.TNSCZMA (Computer No. . )
e TR AR St o i PARSISESI 878 portal tracking/trackconsign y.? 2/2
Generatol From €Offied by K ALIDAYS DATA ENTRY OPRRATOR TNGCZMa DATA BNTRY OPRRATOR. TR8cZMA DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE on 50,07/2025 0305 o



128

TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
0/0 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
oTH FLOOR, CMRL METROS, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

PRESENT: THIRU. A.R. RAHUL NADH, I.A.8.,

Proc. No. Efile/ DoECC / 1175/ 2025/ P1, dated 30-07-2025

Sub.: CRZ Violation - Survey No. 108/611B1B, 108/611B1B2,
108/611B2, 108/11, 108/12, Muttukadu Village in Thiruporur
Taluk, Chengalpattu - without obtaining necessary permission -

Final Qrder - Issued.

Fhdkdk

1. WHEREAS the Government of Iﬁdia issued the Coastal Regulation Zone
(CRZ) Notification, 2011 vide 5.0. No. 19 (E) dated 6th January 2011 under the
Environment Protection Act, 1986, for protecting and conserving the coastal

environment and to regulate development in the CRZ area, and

2. WHEREAS, it has come to the knowledge that an illegal Construction
activity is underway at Survey No. 108/611B1B, 108/611B1B2, 108/611B2, 108/11,
108/12, Muttukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district, without
obtaining necessary permission, which falls in CRZ III - NDZ (No Development
Zone), which is a prohibited activity as per the approved Coastal Zone Management

‘Plan, and

3. WHEREAS, the officials of the District Authorities, Chengalpattu district,
conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and observed

the following:

¢« G+2 Building completed, constructed in S.F. No. 108/611B1B,
108/611B1B2, 108/611B2, 108/11, 108/12 in the name of Thiru.
Sathivan (GPS - 12.833253 N, 80.247758 E)

e CRZ Zonation: CRZ IlI-NDZ (No Development Zone)

4. WHEREAS, as per the approved CZMP map No.TN 104 of CRZ Notification,
2011, your construction activity falls in CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone). As per
Para 8 III (CRZ-III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011, “No construction shall be
permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density, and for permissible activities under the notification,

thus the construction in Survey no. S.F. No. 1108/611B1B, 108/611B1B2,
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108/611B2, 108/11, 108/12 in the name of Thiru. Sathiyan (GPS ~ 12.833253
N, 80.247758 E) within CRZ-1Il NDZ is a prohibited activity” and

5. WHEREAS, the Member Secretary, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone
Management Authority (TNSCZMA) has issued the show cause notice to the Violator
THIRU. C. SATHIYAN, PLOT NO. 29, VGP SELVA NAGAR EXTN, VELACHERY,
CHENNAI - 600 042 vide proc.no. Efile/DOECC/536/2024 /P1, dated 03.06.2025.
The violator replied on 09/07 /2025, stating that you got building permission from

Muttukadu Panchayat such, th'ey have not committed any violation.

6. The violator was scheduled for a personal hearing on 23.07.2025 at 11:00
AM in connection with the matter of unauthorized construction. However, neither
the violator nor any authorized representative appeared for the heéring, nor was any
communication or inquiry made regarding the issue prior to or after the scheduled

meeting.

7. WHEREAS, bn the basis of detailed examination by the officials of
TNSCZMA, it is observed that the constructed buildiﬁg, as stated in para 3,4,5 & 6
above, has been carried out in complete disregard of the provisions of the CRZ
Notification, 2011 and.

8. Therefore, it is admitted by the violator that they are in violation of the CRZ
Notification, 2011.

9. NOW, THEREFORE, on the basis of Para 1 to 8 above and on the basis of
detailed examination, and after considering the explanation of the violator, since he
has stated that he has not produced any documentary evidence to that effect that h_e
has obtained permission or complied with the CRZ Notification 2011 and since the
CRZ Notification 2011 is clearly applicable to the iinpugned construction as
described above and the construction is in the "No Development Zone" the TNSCZMA
in accordance with the powers and provisions of Section 5 of the Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986 hereby THIRU. C. SATHIYAN, PLOT NO. 29, VGP SELVA
NAGAR EXTN, VELACHERY, CHENNAI - 600 042, G+2 Building completed,
constructed in S.F. No. 108/611B1B, 108/611B1B2, 108/611B2, 108/11,
108/12 in the name of Thiru. Sathiyan (GPS - 12.833253 N, 80.247758 E)
should be demolished and removed.in its entirety.forthwith and the area shall
be restored to its original condition as prior to the commencement of the

construction activities.”

Further THIRU. C. SATHIYAN, PLOT NO. 29, VGP SELVA NAGAR EXTN,
'~ VELACHERY, CHENNAI - 600 042, is also directed to ensure compliance with
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the applicable provisions of Construction and Demolition Waste Management

Rules, 2016 while carrying out the demolition activity.

S.d/- A.R. Rahul Nadh

Member Secretary, TNSCZMA /
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

To

/Thiru. C. Sathiyan,
Plot No. 29, VGP Selva Nagar Extn,
Velachery, Chennai - 600 042

Copy to

1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/
Additional Chief Secretary to Government,

Environment, Climate Change, and Forest Department,

Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,

District Collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001. (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report
shall be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,
PA (G) to the District Collector
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001. (It is requested to ensure

compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report
shall be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

4) The Convener — DCZMA,

District Environmental Engineer,

Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board,

Maraimalai Nagar, Chengalpattu - 603 209. (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report
shall be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

5) The superintendent of Police,
Chengalpattu district — 603 001.

6) Copy file
/ | Forwarded by order//
yu 9- '}-.')/{_
For Mémbér'Secretary, %NSCZMA/

Director, Department of Environment
s and Climate Change

Jo.F2s”
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131 ANNEXURE - XI

TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O/O DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9TH FLOOR, CMRL BUILDING, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

-3
Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated 03.06.2025

Sub.: DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at
Survey no. Old No. S.F. No. 136/2, 3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16,
Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district
without CRZ Clearance — Violation identified as per provisions of CRZ
Notification, 2011 — Prosecution under Section 5 of the Environment
(Protection) Act,1986 — Show Cause Notice — Issued.

Ref.: Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No.
DCZMA /Chenglpattu/CRZ Violation /2025, dated 21.05.2025

With the reference cited, whereas the District Authorities, Chengalpattu
district, conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and

observed the following:

¢ G+1 Building completed, constructed in S.F. No. 136/2, 3,4, 5, 11, 12,
13, 14, 15, 16 in the name of Sirah Dheesawala and Farzane
Dheesawala (GPS - 12.832498 N, 80.247071 E)

CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

Whereas your construction activity falls in CRZ-III NDZ (No Development
Zone). As per Para 8 III (CRZ-III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011, “No construction
shall be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density and for permissible activities under the

notification”

Whereas the CRZ Notification, 2011 is violated, in exercise of the powers conferred
under Section 5 of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, Thiru Sirah Dheesawala
and Farzane Dheesawala, Flat No. 12, 34 Floor, Sri Krishna Kutira, 21 (Old No.
11),Harrington Road,Chetpet, Chennai - 600 031 is hereby directed to show
cause in writing with supporting documents within 15 (Fifteen) days from the date
of receipt of this notice as to why action should not be launched against you for the

offence committed in violation of the provisions of the CRZ Notification, 2011.
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It is further informed that, if no reply Is received within the time limit fixed
above, it would be construed that you have no satisfactory explanation to offer for
the above-mentioned violation, and appropriate action would be taken in accordance
with law, without any further notice to you. Also, this show cause is without

prejudice to any other legal action which may be taken against you.

S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary/ TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
To,
~1) Sirah Dheesawala and Farzane Dheesawala,
Flat No. 12, 3t Floor, Sri Krishna Kutira, 21 (Old No. 11),
Harrington Road, Chetpet, Chennai - 600 031.

Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,

Additional Chief Secr;"tary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman /DCZMA,
District Collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu - 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,
Personnel Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpa#tu district, Chengalpattu - 603 001.

/ /Forwarded /By order/ /

ﬁj.b- SZyJ;Kr'
414 2s 1RRy

For Member Secretary, TNSCZMA /Director,

12 Li-L & é_e’pirtment of Environment and Climate Change
Iﬁ&f MEG
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Y,y

\ ¢ 12.06.2025
From /
Siraj N Deesawala & Farzana S Deesawala,
Flat No.12, 3+ Floor,
Sri Krishna Kutira,
21 (Old No.11) Harrington Road,
Chennai - 600 031.

To

Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority,
O/0O Department of Environment and Climate Change,
9t Floor, CMRL Building, Anna Salai,

Nandanam, Chennai 600 035.

Sir/Madam,

We are in receipt of your notice Efile/DOECC/536/2024 dated 03.06.2025 and wish
to bring the following to your attention:

1. The land purchased by us vide Sale Deed dated 23.09. 20 13, bearing Doc. No.
13249/2013, S.R.O. Thirupporur was sold to us, the structure on the land
was demolished.

2. We applied for the building sanction and obtained sanction from the BDO
dated 23.10.2020. We paid all the property tax upto date.

3. My land did not require regularisation as the land is GRAMA NATHAM

4. As per the FMB available, I understand that the 40’ road that runs north to
south has been there prior to 1978. My land lies on the western /landward
side of the road. A copy of the FMB showing the road is attached. In fact, it
appears that there may be many roads between my land and the sea.

As such I have not committed any violation of any rules and regulations. I request
you to kindly go through my submission and withdrawn the notice served on me.

Thank You

Siraj N Deesawala & Farzana S Deesawala
Encl:-

1) BDO Sectioned Plan

2) FMB Sketch

3) Patta

4) Property Tax Receipt
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Member Secretary, TNSCZMA & Director, Department No. 6/10, First Floor, Aklan

of Environment and Climate Change, Apartments, 2"d cross street,
9" Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai, Sterling Road, Nungambakkam,
Nandanam, Chennai — 600 035. Chennai — 600 034.

Letter No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024-2, dated 28-06-2025

Sir,

Sub.:DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at Survey No. Old
No. 136/6, 7, 8, 9, 17, 18, 19, 20, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district without CRZ Clearance - Violation identified as per provisions
of CRZ Notification, 2011 - Prosecution under Section 5 of the Environment
(Protection) Act,1986 — Show Cause Notice issued — Requested personal
appearance - Regarding

Ref.: 1) This office proceedings No.E.File/DOECC/536/2024-P1, dated 03.06.2025
2) Your letter dated ...............

*kkkk

With reference to your letter cited, it is informed that you are requested to appear
in person and submit all the necessary documents on the aforementioned subject on
04.07.2025 at ........... AM in the office of Department of Environment & Climate
Change, Nandhanam, Chennai

Yours faithfully,

A.R RAHUL NADH IAS.
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,
Personal Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To

Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, I.A.S., Sirah Dheesawala and Farzane
Member Secretary, TNSCZMA & Director, Department Dheesawala,
of Environment and Climate Change, Flat No. 12, 39 Floor, Sri Krishna

9™ Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai, Kutira, 21 (Old No. 11)
Nandanam, Chennai — 600 035. Harrin’gton Road Chetbet
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Chennai — 600 031.

Letter No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024-3, dated 28-06-2025

Sir,

Sub.: DoE&CC — Complaint against Construction activities underway at Survey no. Old
No. S.F. No. 136/2, 3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur
Taluk, Chengalpattu district without CRZ Clearance — Violation identified as per
provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 — Prosecution under Section 5 of the
Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 — Show Cause Notice issued — Requested
personal appearance - Regarding

Ref.: 1) This office proceedings No.E.File/DOECC/536/2024-P1, dated 03.06.2025
2) Your letter dated ...............

*kkkk

With reference to your letter cited, it is informed that you are requested to appear
in person and submit all the necessary documents on the aforementioned subject on
04.07.2025 at ........... AM in the office of Department of Environment & Climate
Change, Nandhanam, Chennai

Yours faithfully,

A.R RAHUL NADH IAS.
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,
Personal Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To

Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, I.A.S., Dr. Sai Sathish,

Member Secretary, TNSCZMA & Director, Department of New No. 260, TTK Road
Environment and Climate Change, —JJRoad,

oth Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai, Alwarpet, Chennai — 600
Nandanam, Chennai — 600 035. 018.

Letter No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024-4, dated 28-06-2025

Sir,
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT
AUTHORITY (TNSCZMA)
CRZ VIOLATION - PERSONAL HEARING STATEMENT FORM

(To be filled and submitted by the Project Proponent / Violator during the
personal hearing)

1. This office Reference No.: Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1

w i Qo\»Cbll = 0
3 " Sl wed W Dee
2. Name of the Individual / Company /Institution: > C o Lora S Deest

/3. Name of the Owner / Authorized Signatory: Sreey N De%—e,s )2

Toy 2oura
Harneh

4. Communication Address (with Contact Details):
E?
gflHmﬂ: Sty kvishna bu""\'"m,) Bl

Address: ¥ ok Ny 12 3
Phone:

Email:

5. Location of the Unauthorised Construction/Activity (as per the CRZ
Notification, 2011)

(Survey No., Village, Taluk, District)

3812, 8,08, 11013t 15, Mubtuladu | Thaupaw Telul
(‘)-\u\ﬁg&w 'Drc_,}nit)c

6. Nature of the Construction Undertaken in the CRZ Area:
SResidential Building

O Commercial Establishment

O Resort / Hotel

0O Reclamation / Dumping

O Encroachment into Waterbody / Mangrove Area

O Others (Please Specify):

6 (1) Total Land Area: 2137 Q,LF}— .

6(2) Total Built-up area: Slo® _Qa}';}'

6(3) No. of Floors including basement__ ( 1:1195, l!A Q@ flqiﬁ ELODY

6(4) Height of the building (Approx)__Lb Feet

1
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7. Approximate Date of Commencement of above constructions

N VemeQ 0o

8. Statutory Permissions / Clearances Obtained (if any):
KLYes

O No

If Yes, provide details and attach relevant documents:

A Hacke d -

9. Were you aware that the site mentioned in S.No.5 falls under the Coastal
Regulation Zone (CRZ)?
[l ¥es

=00

10. Have you received any notice / communication from the authorities
regarding this activity earlier?

O Yes

&LX0o

If Yes, provide details (Reference No. & Date):

11. Do you acknowledge that the said activity constitutes a violation under
CRZ Notification 20117?
[ Yes

Iﬂ_)?((provide brief explanation)

INe qoY Bu:tlt\g& - AJPPWV&Q ’Prpm P,,m,c)

: As pey GOV NPTMS we
mw\o%?é :::u %Y}u)ftﬁ P

O Partially (If partially, provide brief explanation):
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12. Explanation / Justification for Undertaking the Activity:
(Attach a separate sheet if the space provided is insufficient)

Gema No 1 Applatable pUS-

13. Current Status of the Unauthorised Construction (as per CRZ Notification,
2011)

N_CBmpleted

O Ongoing

O Temporarily Halted

14. Availability of Supporting Land Records / Plans:

O¥Es (Attach copies of patta, layout approval, land documents, etc.)

O No
15. Declaration

I hereby declare that the information furnished above is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge and belief. ] understand that any misrepresentation or non-
cooperation may result in legal action as per provisions of the Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986.
Date: 0 I‘? LO1 ( lﬁﬂ:t

Place: Dy’e?\m,t

Signature of the Authorized Signatory
Name:
Designation (if applicable):
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O/O0 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE, 97 FLOOR,
CMRL METROS, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

PRESENT: THIRU. A.R. RAHUL NADH, I.A.S.,

Sub.: Construction activities are underway at S.F. No. 136/2, 3,4, 5, 11,
12, 13, 14, 15, 16, Muttukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district without obtaining necessary permission -
Direction under Section 5 of the Environment Protection Act 1986
for Violation of the provisions of the Coastal Regulation Zone
Notification, 2011 — Removal of structure at their own — Order -
Issued. '

*hkdhk

1. WHEREAS the Government of India issued the Coastal Regulation Zone
(CRZ) Notification, 2011 vide S.O. No. 19(E) dated 6th January 2011 under the
Environment Protection Act, 1986, for protecting and conserving the coastal

environment and to regulate development in the CRZ area, and

2. WHEREAS, it has come to knowledge that an illegal Construction activity
is underway at S.F. No. 136/2, 3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, Muttukadu Village in
Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district without obtaining necessary permission,
which falls in CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone), which is a prohibited activity

as per the approved Coastal Zone Management Plan, and

3. WHEREAS, the officials of the District Authorities, Chengalpattu district,
conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and observed
the following:

¢ G+1 Building completed, constructed in S.F. No. 136/2, 3,4, 5, 11, 12,
13, 14, 15, 16 in the name of Sirah Dheesawala and Farzane
Dheesawala (GPS — 12.832498 N, 80.247071 E)

¢ CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

4. WHEREAS, as per the approved CZMP map No.TN 104 of CRZ Notification,
2011, your construction activity falls in CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone). As per
Para 8 III (CRZ-III) (i) of CRZ Notification, 2011, “No construction shall be
permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density, and for permissible activities under the notification,
thus the construction in Survey no. S.F. No. 136/2, 3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,
16 at coordinates 12.832498 N, 80.247071 E within CRZ-III NDZ is a prohibited
activity” and 1
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5. WHEREAS, the Member Secretary, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone
Management Authority (TNSCZMA) has issued the show cause notice to the Violator
Thiru. Sirah Dheéséﬁvala and Farzane Dheesawala, Flat No. 12, 3rd Floor, Sri
Krishna Kutira, 21 (0ld No. 11}, Harrington Road, Chetpet, Chennai -~ 600 031

~ vide Proc.No. Eﬁle/DOECC/586/2024/P1, dated 03.06.2025. The violator replied on
11/06/2025, stating that they obtained building plan approval from the Special
Ofﬁcer/Block Deveidpment Officer (V.P), Thiruporur Panchayat Union, and the and
as _ber FMB available, 40 feet road runs north to south prior to 1978, as such, they

have not commniitted any violation.

6. The violator was called for personal hearing on 04.07.2025 at 11.00 AM,
enquired about the said violation, and they replied that the building was constructed
only after obtaining building plan approval from the Village Panchayat President,
Muttukadu Village and they got building sanction approval from Local Elected Body
but as per record submitted the building plan approval issued by the BDO Block
Development Officer (V.P), Thiruporur Panchayat Union and They also indicated that
they were not aware of the CRZ Notification, 2011.

7 . Therefore, it is admitted by the violator that they are in violation of the
CRZNotification,2011 and the explanation of the ignorance of the notification is not

a valid reason as per law.

8. WHEREAS, based on the detailed examination of the issue by the officials
“of TNSCZMA, it is observed that the constructed building, as stated in para 3, 4, 5,
6 & 7 above, has been carried out in complete disregard of the provisions of the CRZ

Notification, 2011 and,

9. NOW, THEREFORE, on the basis of Para 1 to 8 above and on the basis of
detailed examination; and after considering the explanation of the violator, since he
has stated that he has not produced any dccumentary evidence to that effect that he
has obtained permission or complied Wﬁth the CRZ Notification 2011 and since the
CRZ Notification 2011 is clearly applicable to the impugned construction as
described aboﬁre and the construction is in the "No Development Zone" the TNSCZMA
in accordance with the powers and provisions of Section 5 of the Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986 hereby directs Thiru. Sirah Dheesawala and Farzane
Dheesawala, Flatv No. 12, 3rd Floor, Sri Krishna Kutira, 21 (Old No. 11), Harrington
Road, Chetpet, Chennai — 600031. "G+1 Building completed, constructed in
Survey no. S.F. No. 136/2, 3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 at coordinates
12.832498 N, 80.247071 should be removed in its entirety and the area shall
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be restored to its original condition as prior to the commencement of the
construction activities.”

Further, Thiru. Sirah Dheesawala and Farzane Dheesawala, Flat Nﬁ. 12,
3rd Floor, Sri Krishna Kutira, 21 (Old No. 11), Harrington Road, Chetpet,
Chennai - 600 031, is also directed to ensure compliance with the applicable
provisions of Construction and Demolition Waste Management Rules, 2016

while carrying out the demolition activity.

S.d/- A.R. Rahul Nadh

Member Secretary, TNSCZMA/
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

To,

Thiru. Sirah Dheesawala and Farzane Dheesawala,
Flat No. 12, 3rd Floor, Sri Krishna Kutira, 21 (Old No. 11),
Harrington Road, Chetpet, Chennai — 600 031.

Copy to,

1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/
Additional Chief Secretary to Government,

Environment, Climate Change, and Forest Department,

Secretariat, Chennai - 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,

District Collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001. - (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report shail
be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

3) The Member Secretary,

PA (G) to the District Collector

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001- (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report shall
be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

4) The Convenor, DCZMA,

District Environmental Engineer,

Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board,

Maraimalai Nagar, Chengalpattu — 603 209. - (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report shall
be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

5) The superintendent of Police,
Chengalpattu district - 603 001.

/é- File Cﬁpf\?,

/ /Forwarded by order//

N I 200 Sl 2
For Membér Secretary, TNSCZMA /
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

3 23.3.2%
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O/O DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9TH FLOOR, CMRL BUILDING, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1 - 17, dated 03.06.2025

Sub.: DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at
Survey no. 106/8A1E,8A1F,8A1G, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur
Taluk, Chengalpattu district without CRZ Clearance - Violation
identified as per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 - Prosecution
under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 - Show
Cause Notice - Issued.

Ref.: Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No.
DCZMA /Chenglpattu/CRZ Violation /2025, dated 21.05.2025

With the reference cited, whereas the District Authorities, Chengalpattu
district, conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and

observed the following:

o G+1 Building completed, constructed in Survey  No.
106/8A1E,8A1F,8A1G, in the name of Thiru. ‘Srinivasan, Radhika
Srinivasan (GPS - 12.834713 N, 80.246348 E) |

CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

Whereas your construction activity falls in CRZ-III NDZ (No Development
Zone). As per Para 8 III (CRZ-III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011 “No construction shall
be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and exist_ing -density, and for permissible activities under the

notification”

Whereas the CRZ Notification, 2011 is violated, in exercise of the powers conferred
under Section S of Environmeﬁt‘(Pfotection) Act, 1986, Thiru. Srinivasan,
Radhika Srinivasan, Old No. 1, New Door No 16/2, Windrose, Flat No.28,
Bishop Garden extention, Raja Annamalaipuram, Chennai-600028 is hereby
directéd to show cause in writing with supporting documents within 15 (Fifteen)
days from the date of receipt of this notice as to why action should not be launched
against you for the offence committed in violation of the provisions of the CRZ

Notification, 2011.

125

File No. DOECC/536/2024-DEO-TNSCZMA (Computer No.94829)
Generated from eOffice by KALIDASS, DATA ENTRY OPERATOR.TNSCZMA, DATA ENTRY OPERA"%R/_%G;CZMA DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE on 30,07,2025 03:21 pm



143

It is further informed that, if no reply is received within the time limit fixed
above, it would be construed that you have no satisfactory explanation to offer for
the above-mentioned violation, and appropriate action would be taken in accordance
with law, without any further notice to you. Also, this show cause is without

prejudice to any other legal action which may be taken against you.

S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary/TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
To,
iru. Srinivasan, Radhika Srinivasan,
0Old No. 1, New Door No 16/2, Windrose,
Flat No.28, Bishop Garden Extension,
Raja Annamalaipuram, Chennai- 600028.

Copy to
1) The Chairperson, [Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,

Additional Chief Sedretary to Government,
Environment, Climgte Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chenndi — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,
Personnel Assistant ((i) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district] Chengalpattu — 603 001.

- / /Forwarded /By order//

For Menﬁ cretary/ T\IQI Qgﬁ;\

Director, Department of Environment
A and Climate Change
gyleles
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14.06.2025
From,

Mr. B. Srinivasan

Old no. 58, New No. 36, 3rd Main Road,
Gandhi Nagar, Adyar,

Chennai-600020

To

The Member Secretary/TNSCZMA,

Director, Department of Environment and Climate Change
gth Floor, CMRL Building, Anna Salai, Nandanam,
Chennai-600035

Subject: Reply to Show Cause Notice under CRZ Notification, 2011 -
Property at Survey No. 106/8AL1E, 8A1F, 8A1G

Ref: Your Notice No: Proc.No.Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1 dated
03.06.2025 received on 05/06/2025

Respected Sir/Madam,

I am issuing this response for myself and on behalf of Mrs. Radhika
Srinivasan and B. Srinivasan (HUF), who are the co-owners of the Property
mentioned in your notice. We are in receipt of your above-referenced Show
Cause Notice. Since I was out of station, we could not respond to the same
immediately.

We submit this reply in good faith and with due respect to the authority
vested in your office.

We respectfully state that 3 of us are the absolute owners of the said
property, having lawfully purchased it way back in the year 2005. At the
time of purchase, the property already contained a permanent
structure/building, and no new construction or expansion has been
undertaken by us since then. The property has been used solely for
residential purposes, consistent with its intended and permissible use.

In fact, in the year 2009, the competent local planning authority issued a
zoning certificate categorically stating that the land in Survey No. 106 Pt
falls within a Residential/Tourist use Zone and that only the portion marked
as Survey No. 106 is covered under CRZ III classification.

‘Since the time of purchase, we have not undertaken any new construction,
expansion, or development on the said land. Only essential maintenance
such as periodic painting, waterproofing, and plastering have been carried
out, strictly for/@e preservation of the then existing building. These

N\
// Page | 1
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activities are minor in nature only. As far as our knowledge, such
maintenance works are expressly permissible and do not require separate
approval or clearance.

Since no new construction or development activity was undertaken by us
and the existing use of the property remains unchanged, the allegation of
violation is wholly unfounded.

I wish to place on record that I have always acted in good faith and within
the four corners of the law, relying on certifications issued by the
appropriate planning authorities. I remain fully committed to complying
with any lawful directions issued by your office and am willing to provide
any further information or clarification as may be required.

We kindly request you to consider the above and close the matter, as there
has been no violation of CRZ rules in our case. We humbly request that the
Show Cause Notice issued to us may kindly be withdrawn, and no further
action be initiated, as there is no violation of the provisions of the CRZ
Notification, 2011 or any related rule.

Thanking you,
Yours faithfully,

= /
F
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Ref.: 1) This office proceedings No.E.File/DOECC/536/2024-P1, dated 03.06.2025
2) Your letter dated ...............

*kkkk

With reference to your letter cited, it is informed that you are requested to appear
in person and submit all the necessary documents on the aforementioned subject on
04.07.2025 at ........... AM in the office of Department of Environment & Climate
Change, Nandhanam, Chennai

Yours faithfully,

A.R RAHUL NADH IAS.
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,
Personal Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To
Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, LLA.S., Thiru. Srinivasan, Radhika
Member Secretary, TNSCZMA & Director, Department of Srinivasan,
Environment and Climate Change, Old No. 1, New Door No
9" Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai, 16/2, Windrose,
Nandanam, Chennai — 600 035. Flat No.28, Bishop Garden
Extension,
Raja Annamalaipuram,

Chennai- 600028.

Letter No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024-8, dated 28-06-2025

Sir,

Sub.:DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at Survey no.
106/8A1E,8A1F,8A1G, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu
district without CRZ Clearance - Violation identified as per provisions of CRZ

Notification, 2011 - Prosecution under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection)
Act,1986 - Show Cause Notice issued — Requested personal appearance -
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Regarding

Ref.: 1) This office proceedings No.E.File/DOECC/536/2024-P1, dated 03.06.2025
2) Your letter dated ...............

*kkkk

With reference to your letter cited, it is informed that you are requested to appear
in person and submit all the necessary documents on the aforementioned subject on
04.07.2025 at ........... AM in the office of Department of Environment & Climate
Change, Nandhanam, Chennai

Yours faithfully,

A.R RAHUL NADH IAS.
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,
Personal Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To

Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, I.A.S., Tmt Malarvizhi,

Member Secretary, TNSCZMA & Director, Department of No.2/154, Sundar

Environment and Climate Change, Sekar Garden,

9" Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai, ECR, Muttukadu,

Nandanam, Chennai — 600 035. Tiruporur taluk,
Chengalpattu District-
603112

Letter No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024-9, dated 28-06-2025

Sir,

Sub.:DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at Survey No.
106/8A3B, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district without
CRZ Clearance — Violation identified as per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 —
Prosecution under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 — Show
Cause Notice issued — Requested personal appearance - Regarding.

Ref.: 1) This office proceedings No.E.File/DOECC/536/2024-P1, dated 03.06.2025
2) Your letter dated ...............
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT
AUTHORITY (TNSCZMA)
CRZ VIOLATION - PERSONAL HEARING STATEMENT FORM
(To be filled and submitted by the Project Proponent / Violator during the
personal hearing)

rd

1. This office Reference No.: Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1

2. Name of the Individual / Company / Institution:

o B SRAaNVARSAN & B RODRY O SRATMVASHIN
Ob,%\ 3. Name of the Owner / Authorized Signatory:

Q- ARANMVSIAN & S 29D\ R SRANMVARH W
4. Communication Address (with Contact Details):

Address: NEW N 1. Bh a1 O WH: SR, THILD MBL N RUAD ,QANDN) WK
Phone: XA A0\ 1\ R RAAD CHENNR | 600020

Email: _y@axoreln . odmin® vl royon oM

5. Location of the Unauthorised Construction/Activity (as per the CRZ
Notification, 2011)

(Survey No., Village, Taluk, District)

G| RBIYE, @m\&, BP G

6. Nature of the Construction Undertaken in the CRZ Area:
O-Residential Building

O Commercial Establishment

O Resort / Hotel

O Reclamation / Dumping

O Encroachment into Waterbody / Mangrove Area

O Others (Please Specify):

6 (1) Total Land Area: _ A Pcxe. A ¥ cenwy S
6{2) Total Built-up area: 3 A0 0 Soy-yeok

6(3) No. of Floors including basement GT F+ F £

6(4) Height of the building (Approx) 240 teok

1
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7. Approximate Date of Commencement of above constructions

\QC\S‘ﬁ\ Mo . -

8. Statutory Permissions / Clearances Obtained (if any):
O Yes

q,Z/No

If Yes, provide details and attach relevant documents: ' ,.

9. Were you aware that the site mentioned in S.No.5 falls under the Coastal
Regulation Zone (CRZ)?
O Yes

~HA'No

10. Have you received any notice / communication from the authorities
regarding this activity earlier?

[ Yes
A No

If Yes, provide details (Reference No. & Date):

11. Do you acknowledge that the said activity constitutes a violation under
CRZ Notification 2011?
O Yes

._,IZ( No (provide brief explanation)

We pusthare e Qesad wiidn \wG\\éRVua IRANPANE > A

O Partially (If partially, provide brief explanation):
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12. Explanation / Justification for Undertaking the Activity:
(Attach a separate sheet if the space provided is insufficient)

W e sep\Tes Mo Deikrevy VoW on 14\05\1? WS
IO eardion -

13. Current Status of the Unauthorised Construction (as per CRZ Notification,
2011)
O Completed
O Ongoing
O Temporarily Halted
14. Availability of Supporting Land Records / Plans:
O Yes (Attach copies of patta, layout approval, land documents, etc.)
MO
15. Declaration
I hereby declare that the information furnished above is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that any misrepresentation or non-
cooperation may result in legal action as per provisions of the Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986.
Date:
Place:

Signature of the Authorized Signatory

Name: TV Nl @ n\\¢ Qigﬁgﬂ P_e:sanLA

Designation (if applicable):
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LETTER OF AUTHORISATION
01/07/2025
To Whomsoever It May Concern,

I, Mr. B. Srinivasan, aged 55 years, S/o Thiru. S. Balasubramanian,
residing at Old No. 58, New No. 36, 3rd Main Road, Gandhi Nagar, Adyar,
Chennai-600020, for myself and on behalf of B. Srinivasan (HUF), as the
Karta thereof, hereby authorise Mr. T. Venkatesa Perumal, S/o Mr. P.
Thirumani, (PAN No. AGAPV6563B /Aadhaar No0.4549 6811 7427) to
represent me in all matters relating to the property situated at Survey No.
106/8A1E, 8AlF, 8A1G, Muttukadu Village, Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpettu District including appearing before Department of
Environment and Climate Change and Tamilnadu State Coastal Zone
Management Authority, attending hearings or inspections, submitting
documents, providing clarifications, and carrying out any communication

on my behalf in relation to the above matter.

Mr. T. Venkatesa Perumal is authorised to act on my behalf only for the
above purpose, and this authorisation is valid until such time as revoked in

writing by me.

I confirm that I am executing this letter voluntarily and in full knowledge of

the matter for which representation is being made.

Thank you.

Yours faithfully,

(Mr Srinivasan)

Old no. 58, New No. 36, 3rd Main Road,
Gandhi Nagar, Adyar,
Chennai-600020

4

File No. DOECC1039,2025-DEO.-TNSCZMA (Computer No. 274958)
Generated from eOffice by KALIDASS, DATA ENTRY OPERATOR-TNSCZMA DATA ENTRY OPERH (S)R/_%ﬁgCZMA, DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE on 30,07/2025 06:22 pm
p



1209547,2025, TNSCZMA-DOECC

152

=

LETTER OF AUTHORISATION
01/07/2025
To Whomsoever It May Concern,

I, Mrs. Radhika Srinivasan, aged 55 years, w/o Thiru. B. Srinivasan,
residing at Old No. 58, New No. 36, 3rd Main Road, Gandhi Nagar, Adyar,
Chennai-600020, hereby authorise Mr. T. Venkatesa Perumal, S/o Mr. P.
Thirumani, (PAN No. AGAPV6563B /Aadhaar No0.4549 6811 7427) to
represent me in all matters relating to the property situated at Survey No.
106/8A1E, 8A1lF, 8A1G, Muttukadu Village, Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpettu District including appearing before Department of
Environment and Climate Change and Tamilnadu State Coastal Zone
Management Authority, attending hearings or inspections, submitting
documents, providing clarifications, and carrying out any communication
on my behalf in relation to the above matter.

Mr. T. Venkatesa Perumal is authorised to act on my behalf only for the
above purpose, and this authorisation is valid until such time as revoked in

writing by me.

I confirm that I am executing this letter voluntarily and in full knowledge of

the matter for which representation is being made.

Thank you.
Yours faithfully,

hadsho

(Mrs. Radhika Srinivasan)

Old no. 58, New No. 36, 3rd Main Road,
Gandhi Nagar, Adyar,
Chennai-600020

5

File No. DOECC1039,2025-DEO.-TNSCZMA (Computer No. 274958)
Generated from eOffice by KALIDASS, DATA ENTRY OPERATOR-TNSCZMA DATA ENTRY OPERH O‘IR/_%ﬁzCZMA, DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE on 30,07/2025 06:22 pm
p



153 Thromgh fagel . P

TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O/O DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE, 9™ FLOOR,
CMRL METROS, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

PRESENT: THIRU. A.R. RAHUL NADH, I.A.S.,

Proc. No. Efile/1039/2025/DOECC/P1, dated: 17-07-2025

Sub.: Construction activities are underway at Survey no. 106/8A1E,
8A1F, 8AIlG, Muttukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district without obtaining necessary permission.
Direction under Section 5 of the Environment Protection Act 1986
for Violation of the provisions of the Coastal Regulation Zone
Notification, 2011 — Removal of structure at their own — Order -
Issued.

e dede ke

1. WHEREAS the Government of India issued the Coastal Regulation Zone
(CRZ) Notification, 2011 vide S.0O. No. 19(E) dated 6th January 2011 under the
Environment Protection Act, 1986, for protecting and conserving the coastal

environment and to regulate development in the CRZ area, and

2. WHEREAS, it has come to knowledge that an illegal Construction activity
is underway at Survey no. 106 /8A1E, 8A1F, 8A1G, Muttukadu Village in Thiruporur
Taluk, Chengalpattu district without obtaining necessary permission, which falls in
CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone), which is a prohibited activity as per the

approved Coastal Zone Management Plan, and

3. WHEREAS, the District Authorities, Chengalpattu district, conducted a
field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and observed the following:

¢ G+1 Building completed, constructed in Survey No. 106/8A1E, 8AIlF,
8A1G, in the name of Thiru. Srinivasan, Radhika Srinivasan
(GPS - 12.834713 N, 80.246348 E)

e CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone

4. WHEREAS, as per the approved CZMP map No.TN104 of CRZ Notification
2011, your construction activity falls in CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone). As per
Para 8 III (CRZ-II) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011, “No construction shall be
permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density, and for permissible activities under the notification,
thus the above said construction in within CRZ-III NDZ is a prohibited activity”,
thus the construction in Survey No.106/8A1E, 8A1F, 8A1G,at coordinates
12.834713 N, 80.246348 E within CRZ-III NDZ is a prohibited activity” and

1
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5. WHEREAS, the Member Secretary, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone
Management Authority (TNSCZMA) has issued the show cause notice to the Violator,
Thiru. Srinivasan, Radhika Srinivasan, Old No. 1, New Door No 16/2, Windrose,
Flat No.28, Bishop Garden extension, Raja Annamalaipuram, Chennai- 600 028,
vide proc.no. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated 03.06.2025. The violator replied on
14/06/2025, stating that they purchased the property in 2005. At the time of
purchase, the property already contained a permanent structure/building, and no
new construction or expansion has been undertaken by us since then. In the year,
2009 they obtained building approval plan for the above structure from Village
Panchayat President, Muttukadu.

6. The violator called for a personal hearing on 04.07.2025 at 11.00 AM,
enquired about the said violation, and they replied that they had purchased the land
with building in 2005. They also indicated that they were not aware of the CRZ
Notification, 2011. i

7. Therefore, it is admitted by the violator that they are in violation of the CRZ
Notification,2011 and the explanation of the ignorance of the notification is not a

valid reason as per law.

8. WHEREAS, on the basis of detailed examination by the officials of
TNSCZMA, it is observed that the constructed building, as stated in para 3, 4, 5, 6
& 7 above, has been carried out in complete disregard of the provisions of the CRZ’

Notification, 2011 and.

9. NOW, THEREFORE, on the basis of Para 1 to 8 above and on the basis of
detailed examination, and after considering the explanation of the violator, since he
has stated that he has not produced any documentary evidence to that effect that he
has obtained permission or complied with the CRZ Notification 2011 and since the
CRZ Notification 2011 is clearly applicable to the impugned construction as
described above and the construction is in the "No Development Zone" the TNSCZMA
in accordance with the powers and provisions of Section 5 of the Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986 hereby directs, Thiru. Srinivasan, Radhika Srinivasan, Old
No. 1, New Door No 16/2, Windrose, Flat No.28, Bishop Garden extension, Raja
Annamalaipuram, Chennai-600028, that the construction at Survey No.
106/8A1E, 8A1F, 8A1G, (GPS - 12.834713 N, 80.246348 E) should be removed
in its entirety forthwith and the area shall be restored to its original condition

as prior to the commencement of the construction activities.”

Further, Thiru. Srinivasan, Radhika Srinivasan, Old No. 1, New Door No

16/2, Windrose, Flat No.28, Bishop Garden extension, Raja Annamalaipuram,
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Chennai-600 028, is also directed to ensure compliance with the applicable
provisions of Construction and Demolition Waste Management Rules, 2016

while carrying out the demolition activity.

S.d/- A.R. Rahul Nadh

Member Secretary, TNSCZMA/
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

To,

Thiru. Srinivasan, Eadhlka Srinivasan,
Old No. 1, New Dopr No 16/2, Windrose,
Flat No. 28 Blshop Garden Extension,
Raja Annamalalpllram Chennai- 600 028.

Copy to:

The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/
Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change, and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chalrman/DCZMA

District Collector,

Chengalpattu dlstrlc;"t, Chengalpattu — 603 001. - (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report shall
be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

3) The Member Secre’rtary/ DCZMA,

Personal Assistant (G) to the District Collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001. - (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report shall
be furnished to the. MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

4) The Convenor, DCZMA,

District Environmental Engineer,

Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board,

Maraimalai Nagar, Chengalpattu — 603 209. - (It is requested to ensure
compliance to thF aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report shall
be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

5) The Superintendent of Police,
Chengalpattu district — 603 001.

Director, Department of Enwronment
and Climate Change

18.4. 25

File No. DOECC/1039,2025.DEO-TNSCZMA (Computer No. 274958)
Generated from eOffice by KALIDASS, DATA ENTRY OPERATOR-TNSCZMA, DATA ENTRY OPERH (étR/_%ﬁgCZMA, DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE on 30,07,2025 06:48 pm



156 ANNEXURE - XIII

TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O/0 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9TH FLOOR, CMRL BUILDING, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

g
Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1; dated 03.06.2025

Sub.: DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at
Survey no. 108/11, 108/12 in Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur
Taluk, Chengalpattu district without CRZ Clearance - Violation
identified as per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 - Prosecution
under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 — Show
Cause Notice - Issued.

Ref.: Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No.
DCZMA /Chenglpattu/CRZ Violation /2025, dated 21.05.2025

*hkkkk

With the reference cited, whereas the District Authorities, Chengalpattu
district conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and

observed the following:

¢ G+1 Building completed, constructed in S.F. No. 108/11, 108/12 in
the name of Thiru. Sudhir Babu (GPS - 12.833491 N, 80.247702 E)

CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

Whereas your construction activity falls in CRZ-1II NDZ (No Development
Zone). As per Para 8 III (CRZ-III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011 “No construction shall
be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
afed and existing density and for permissible activities under the

notification”

Whereas the CRZ Notification, 2011 is violated, in exercise of the powers conferred
under Section 5 of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, Thiru. Sudhir Babu, Door
No. 401, New No. 75, Tower 1, Esplanade Apartments, Vaidyanathan street,
Tondiarpet, Chennai -600081 is hereby directed to show cause in writing with
supporting documents within 15 (Fifteen) days from the date of receipt of this
notice as to why action should not be launched against you for the offence

committed in violation of the provisions of the CRZ Notification, 2011.

107
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It Is further informed that, If no”repl’ Is received within the time limit fixed
above, it would be construed that you have no satisfactory explanation to offer for
the above-mentioned violation, and appropriate action would be taken in accordance
with law, without any further notice to you. Also, this show cause is without

prejudice to any other legal action which may be taken against you.

S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary/ TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
To,
Thiru. Sudhir Babu,
Door No. 401, New No. 75, Tower 1, Esplanade Apartments,
Vaidyanathan street, Tondiarpet, Chennai — 600 081

Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,

Additional Chief Sec;}étary to Government,
Environment, Climq’fe Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,
Personnel Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalp%tt(s

district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

/ /Forwarded /By order//

of 5. Foelnyt
4]6/as

For Member Secretary/ TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment
- and Climate Change

MIIEAN
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//True Copy//

TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O/O0 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9TH FLOOR, CMRL BUILDING, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1 - 8, dated 27.06.2025

Sub.: ' DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at
Survey no. 108/11, 108/12 in Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur
Taluk, Chengalpattu district without CRZ Clearance - Violation
identified as per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 — Prosecution
under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 — Show
Cause Notice — Issued.

Ref.: 1) Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No.
DCZMA /Chenglpattu/CRZ Violation /2025, dated 21.05.2025
2) DoE&CC show cause notice, dated: 03.06.2025

Fkkkdk

With the reference cited, whereas the District Authorities, Chengalpattu
district conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and

observed the following:

e G+1 Building completed, constructed in S.F. No. 108/11, 108/12 in
the name of Thiru. Sudhir Babu (GPS - 12.833491 N, 80.247702 E)

CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

Whereas your construction activity falls in CRZ-III NDZ (No Development
Zone). As per Para 8 III (CRZ-1II) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011 “No construction shall
be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plihth
area and existing density and for permissible activities under the

notification”

Whereas the CRZ Notification, 2011 is violated, in exercise of the powers
conferred under Section 5 of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, Thiru. Sudhir
Babu, Door No. 401, New No. 75, Tower 1, Esplanade Apartments, Vaidyanathan
street, Tondiarpet, Chennai -600081 is hereby directed to show cause in writing

with supporting documents within 15 (Fifteen) days from the date of receipt of this
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notice as to why action should not be launched against you for the offence committed
in violation of the provisions of the CRZ Notification, 2011.

It is informed that a first Show Cause Notice has already been issued to you,
as per the reference 2nd cited.

It is further informed that, if no reply is received within the time limit fixed
above, it would be construed that you have no satisfactory explanation to offer for
the above-mentioned violation, and appropriate action would be taken in accordance
with law, without any further notice to you. Also, this show cause is without

prejudice to any other legal action which may be taken against you.

S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary /TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
To,
Thiru. Sudhir Babu,
Door No. 401, New No. 75, Tower 1, Esplanade Apartments,
Vaidyanathan street, Tondiarpet, Chennai — 600 081

Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,
Personnel Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

/ /Forwarded/ By Order/True Copy// M
[ ns
For ctor, DOE
(IR

G
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J

Date: 23.06.2025
From,
Sudhir babu
Door No. 401, New No. 75, Tower 1,
Esplanade Apartments, Vaidyanathan Street,
Tondiarpet, Chennai -600 081.

To,

The Director,

Department of Environment and Climate Change,

Tamil Nadu Coastal Zone Management Authority,

O/o, Department of Environment and Climate Change,

9™ Floor, CMRL Building, Anna Salai, Nandanam, Chennai — 600 035.

Respected Sir,
Sub: Reply to your notice dated 03.06.2025.
Ref: 1. Proc. No. Efile/DoECC/536/2024/P1, dated 03.06.2025

2. Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No. DCZMA/
Chengalpattu/ CRZ Violation/ 2025, dated 21.05.2025.

1. It was shocking to receive letter stating that my building situated at S.F No. 108/11
and 108/12 in Muttukadu Village, Chengalpattu district (property) falls under CRZ-
III NDZ.

2. I am a Bonafide purchaser of the property by virtue of valid sale deed and for
valuable consideration from my vendor on 07.07.2023. Prior to the purchase of the
property, I had extensively carried due diligence all title deeds and documents of
possession and authorized approval/ permission for building construction. It is to
point out that, Tiruporur Panchayat Union had granted planning permission for
construction of building vide proceedings no. 73 dated 13.09.2022 and the property
plot had been regularized by Tiruporur Panchayat Union vide order dated
29.07.2022.

3. The above planning permission and the regularization had been obtained by my
vendor and the same was confirmed by me in the Building Development office of
Tiruporur Panchayat Union. It was also confirmed that, BDO, Tiruporur Taluk is the
appropriate authority to issue approval and thereby appropriate approval had been
granted in 2022 and construction had been completed within 6 months from the date
of approval. The structure of G+1 standalone building is present for nearly 3 years
and issuing present notice is unacceptable.

4. Itis pertinent to point out that, I had not made any construction in the property but
only renovation inside the building like changing of tiles, windows etc. I am in
complete compliance with the building construction plan approval. Thus, after

Page 1 of 2
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issuance and obtaining of proper permission from the appropriate authority, such
notice dated 03.06.2025 stating my property falls under CRZ-III NDZ is absurd.

5. I am a layman unaware of such CRZ notification. I had purchased this constructed
building of G+1 property in 2023 only based on the title deeds and the other
documents such as revenue records like patta, property tax, water and sewerage tax,
electricity connection. I am also in compliance with by paying all revenue taxes
until today.

6. 1 pertinently point out that, should you choose to act in accordance with CRZ
notification 2011, your government agencies ought not to have issued permission
for construction of building or collected property tax or granted water and electricity
connection or should not have laid roads leading to such property and particularly
should not have permitted for registration of sale deed by stating that this property
falls under CRZ-III vide notification 2011. With due respect, government agencies
lay roads, issue permissions for all developments and after such common public/
layman like me invests all his hard-earned money ‘into such property which is
incompliance with all government records, issuing such referred notice is illegal.

7. On legal advice, I also reliably understand that CRZ notification is under challenge
or amendment and the government agency is revisiting the CRZ maps and are going
to come up with new draft map and I reliably understand that under such draft map
my property would likely fall under the permissible area.

8. Iwould request you that a public hearing be given for us to participate in such CRZ
amendment and a personal hearing also be given to me for producing all the
documents related to my property which is incompliance with the all-requisite
permission and records issued by various government agencies. I once again submit
that I am a Bonafide purchaser of the constructed building with all appropriate
permission as required and I am a law-abiding citizen.

9. Therefore, I hereby request your good office not to take any coercive steps against
my property and to defer all such action by withdrawing this notice or keeping this
issue at abeyance until the new draft of CRZ maps are notified.

Thanking you,
Yours Truly,
SUDHIR BABU
Page 2 of 2
7

File No. DOECC/1147,2025-DEQ-TNSCZMA (Computer No. 288384)
Generated from eOffice by KALIDASS, DATA ENTRY OPERATOR.TNSCZMA, DATA ENTRY OPERA’L&QK/_%G;CZMA DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE on 30,07/2025 07:
/07! 7:26 pm



DOECC/536/2024-DEO.TNSCZMA 1/298303/,2025

162

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To,

Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, I.A.S., Thiru. Sudhir Babu,

Member Secretary, TNSCZMA / Director, Door No. 401, New No. 75, Tower 1,
Department of Environment and Climate Esplanade Apartments,

Change, Vaidyanathan street, Tondiarpet,

9" Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai, Chennai — 600 081

Nandanam. Chennai — 600 035
Letter No. Efile/DOECCI/536/2025, dated 16-07-2025

Sir,

Sub.:DoE&CC — Complaint against Construction activities underway at Survey no.
108/11, 108/12 in Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district
without CRZ Clearance — Violation identified as per provisions of CRZ Notification,
2011 — Prosecution under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 —
Personal Appearance — Regarding

Ref.: 1) Your letter dated 23.06.2025

*kkkkk

With reference to your letter cited, it is informed that you are requested to appear
in person and submit all the necessary documents on the aforementioned subject on
22.07.2025 at 11.00 A.M in the office of Department of Environment & Climate Change,

Nandhanam, Chennai

SURESH KUMAR N
For Member Secretary, TNSCZMA/
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
Copy to,
1) The Chairperson, TNSCZMA/
Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman, DCZMA/ District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary, DCZMA/ PA(General) to Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT
AUTHORITY (TNSCZMA)

CRZ VIOLATION - PERSONAL HEARING STATEMENT FORM
(To be filled and submitted by the Project Proponent / Violator during the
personal hearing)

1. This office Reference No.: Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1

2. Name of the Individual / Company / Institution: SWF® ContAWER Ling

3. Name of the Owner / Authorized Signatory: N .5 -Svwow12 \3ATQ U

" 4. Communication Address (with Contact Details):

Address: > lex (Vo - \ok, 764 /L2 A\&ah oFa &mi oy, ¥\ Rk, C h- éaoo\o
Phone: &AR07 23364L

Email: &.MLQMQ_;}LJ\MM

5. Location of the Unauthorised Construction/Activity (as per the CRZ

Notification, 2011)
(Survey No., Village, Taluk, District)

J\:dﬂ“' 0(0 ﬂ‘slﬂa Cuns\m’w\-\\of) \:\-: Wave ?u—"‘lfll\n.j-cd( Ov\\a Cun;\-vcé-{

UL\\
Scvey Nos - [s3/63 \B 4 log /61 1B ey
NViNaae  ~ O\ roo 26, e oS, Muthueadu Vi\\a&%e

Nolw & — Nivu Foruh N ey

D8 — ¢ L\cn;}a-\ ParyV
6. Nature of the Construction Undertaken in the CRZ Area:

wResidential Building
OO0 Commercial Establishment

0 Resort / Hotel

O Reclamation / Dumping

0 Encroachment into Waterbody / Mangrove Area
O Others (Please Specify):

6 (1) Total Land Area: __ "~ ( | 70 S& ?T_'i‘

6(2) Total Built-up area: = m a0 S, >

6(3) No. of Floors including basement___(A<t

6(4) Height of the building (Approx)__Jod (A?_Psm})

2
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7. Approximate Date of Commencement of above constructions

'\/e o 20‘22

8. Statutory Permissions / Clearances Obtained (if any):
B@s

[ No
If Yes, provide details and attach relevant documents:

Mb verdov obvdined o@pretviale ?\o.,\,\‘.g Verwi58l0s Fvom

(\'\:\vw?ovww ?&AC}‘Q&A— U'\"\aﬂ CBBCD
Et\dcs‘,n,a Yhe Sove .

9. Were you aware that the site mentioned in S.No.5 falls under the Coastal
Regulation Zone (CRZ)?
O Yes

T hon wnaware Rbouk C(RZ uabl T veceive the ok e

10. Have you received any notice / communication from the authorities

regarding this activity earlier?

O Yes

If Yes, provide details (Reference No. & Date): 3 Mok} e

11. Do you acknowledge that the said activity constitutes a violation under
CRZ Notification 20117

O Yes
N6 (provide brief explanation)
?\*ﬂﬂ.\nd (P& M"Ss;an .\ SS“LQ{ b& *"‘“"“Fﬁvuv ?QACLl‘JU+ U-l:e-l (B%)
mwen Lotd Skreets L Toals wene olveod; == Fbeton, |\
z\-\)? clhasg Q'{/Cc S Proflen ll Y O’Z}. d -
FE Connechia, Wokes GanrecHion , S8 wae Gnecethay }7“’6
O Partially (If partially, provide brief explanation): &\~ g been oy, A Q‘(

l:ar‘nc govunw erwtloaitigy £ i Yayes &
e Suwe Pl vy o

Trorn, ool Sewid Grspmire YuiMhy Fr fhs
kil N Wge Swriinkd By wy Beofesl Wy

G\ mme VYT Que, Lefore d{*c o,
ok rase - i
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12. Explanation / Justification for Undertaking the Activity:
(Attach a separate sheet if the space provided is insufficient)

N e otewikies  Guaned put \.-a«wa.

A5 \ rentionyl olove |\ Aidw'l GuS¥we b “‘3 bhu'l\ol(fg
Mare ook | hee Perthoteq oo Comstvatd Prepenl,
\9:5 Pc»s‘\'\é o\ Yelevand A= b Tl &gove)nmqm{f

13. Current Status of the Unauthorised Construction (as per CRZ Notification,

2011) \ 'Pu—"r(,‘ruuje_k s "7"'6 ?m\j uu.|\4,\ ‘AJC” GHSHC_FE(
Zﬁompleted ' " Y

b (VN \ak\ " oOn \3 -

O Ongoing

O Temporarily Halted

14. Availability of Supporting Land Records / Plans:

& Yes (Attach copies of patta, layout approval, land documents, etc.)

O No
15. Declaration

I hereby declare that the information furnished above is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that any misrepresentation or non-
cooperation may result in legal action as per provisions of the Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986.
Date: 28 -0 72 O'Z-/f»

Place: C lgc.a s

Signature of the Authorized Signatory
Name: N « £, 3
Designation (if applicable):

—_—

4
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
0/0 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9TH FLOOR, CMRL METROS, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

PRESENT: THIRU. A.R. RAHUL NADH, I.A.S.,

Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/1147/2025/P1, dated 26-07-2025

Sub.: CRZ Violation - Survey No. 108/11, 108/12, 108/61 1B, 108/61
1B2 Karikattukuppam, Muttukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu - without obtaining necessary permission - Final

Order - Issued.

*khkkAhk

1. WHEREAS the Government of India issued the Coastal Regulation Zone
(CRZ) Notification, 2011 vide S.O. No. 19(E) dated 6th January 2011 under the
Environment Protection Act, 1986, for protecting and conserving the coastal

environment and to regulate development in the CRZ area, and

2. WHEREAS, it has come to knowledge that an illegal Construction aétivity
is underway at Survey No. 108/11, 108/12, 108/61 1B, 108/61 1B2
Karikattukuppam, Muttukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district
without obtaining necessary permission, which falls in CRZ III-NDZ (No
Development Zone), which is a prohibited activity as per the approved Coastal Zone

Management Plan, and

3. WHEREAS, the officials of the District Authorities, Chengalpattu district,
conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and obsérved
the following:

e G+1 Building completed, constructed in S.F. No. 108/11, 108/12,
108/61 1B, 108/61 1B2 in the name of Thiru. Sudhir Babu (GPS -
12.833491 N, 80.247702 E)

e CRZ Zonation: CRZ III - NDZ (No Development Zone)

4. WHEREAS, as per the approved CZMP map No.TN104 of CRZ Notification,

2011, your construction activity falls in CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone). As per
Para 8 III (CRZ-III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011, “No construction shall be

permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing

10
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authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density, and for permissible activities under the notification,
thus the construction in Survey no. S.F. No. 108/11, 108/12, 108/6I 1B,
108/61 1B2 in the name of Thiru. Sudhir Babu Co-ordinates (GPS - 12.833491
N, 80.247702 E) within CRZ - III NDZ is a prohibited activity” and

5. WHEREAS, the Member Secretary, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone
Management Authority (TNSCZMA) has issued the show cause notice to the Violator
THIRU. N.S. SUDHIR BABU, FLAT NO. 104, 764/431, ALAGAPPA NAGAR,
KILPAUK, CHENNAI - 600 010, vide proc.no. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated
03.06.2025. The violator replied on 13/06/2025, stating that he did not do any
construction and purchased only constructed building and he had obtained Building
plan approval from Special Officer/Block Development Officer, Thiruporur

Panchayat Union such, they have not committed any violation.

6. The violdtor called for personal hearing on 23.07.2025 at 11.00 AM,
enquired about the said violation, and they replied that the building was constructed
only after obtaining building plan approval from the Block Development Officer,
Thiruporur Panchayat Union. They also indicated that they were not aware of the
CRZ Notification, 2011.

7. WHEREAS, on the basis of detailed examination by the officials of
TNSCZMA, it is observed that the constructed building, as stated in para 3,4, 5 & 6
above, has been carried out in complete disregard of the provisions of the CRZ

Notification, 2011 and,

8. Therefore, it is admitted by the violator that they are in violation of the CRZ
Notification, 2011 and the explanation of the ignorance of the notification is not a

valid reason as per law.

9. NOW, THEREFORE, on the basis of Para 1 to 8 above and on the basis of
detailed examination, and after considering the explanation of the violator, since he
has stated that he has not produced any documentary evidence to that effect that he
has obtained permission or complied with the CRZ Notification 2011 and since the
CRZ Notification 2011 is clearly applicable to the impugned construction as
described above and the construction is in the "No Development Zone" the TNSCZMA

in accordance with the powers and provisions of Section 5 of the Environment

1"
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(Protection) Act, 1986 hereby directs THIRU. N.S. SUDHIR BABU, FLAT NO. 104,
764/431, ALAGAPPA NAGAR, KILPAUK, CHENNAI - 600 010, G+1 Building
completed, constructed in S.F. No. 108/11, 108/12, 108/61I 1B, 108/6I 1B2 in
the name of Thiru. Sudhir Babu (GPS - 12.833491 N, 80.247702 E) should be
removed in its entirety forthwith and the area shall be restored to its original

condition as prior to the commencement of the construction activities.”

Further, THIRU. N.S. SUDHIR BABU, FLAT NO. 104, 764/431, ALAGAPPA
NAGAR, KILPAUK, CHENNAI - 600 010, is also directed to ensure compliance
with the applicable provisions of Construction and Demolition Waste

- Management Rules, 2016 while carrying out the demolition activity.

S.d/- A.R. Rahul Nadh

Member Secretary, TNSCZMA/
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

TO
x/(i“}liru. N.S. Sudhir Babu, Flat No. 104, 764 /431,
- Alagappa Nagar, Kilpauk, Chennai — 600 010

Copy to

1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/
Additional Chief Secretary to Government,

Environment, Climate Change, and Forest Department,

Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,

District Collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu - 603 001. (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report
shall be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

3) The Member Secretary/ DCZMA,
PA (G) to the District Collector
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu - 603 001. (It is requested to ensure

compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report
shall be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest) '
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4) The Convenor, DCZMA,

District Environmental Engineer,

Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board,

Maraimalai Nagar, Chengalpattu — 603 209. (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report
shall be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

5) The superintendent of Police,
Chengalpattu district - 603 001.

/ /Forwarded by order//

P o
For Me cretary, TNSCZMA /
Director, Department of Environment

@ and Climate Change

N
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170 ANNEXURE - XIV

TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O/O DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9TH FLOOR, CMRL BUILDING, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated 30.04.2025

Sub.:  DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at
Survey no. 107/1, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district without CRZ Clearance - Violation identified as
per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 - Prosecution under Section
5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 - Show Cause Notice —
Issued.

Ref.: 1) Petition received on the Construction activities underway at Survey
no. 107/1, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu
22.07.2024

-2) Inspection report submitted by AEE, Department of Environment
& Climate Change dated: 02.09.2024.

3) Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No.
DCZMA/Chenglpattu/CRZ Violation/2025, dated 15.04.2025 and
25.04.2025

With reference to the letter 1st cited, it is conveyed that a petition was received
regarding the construction activities Grama Natham Survey No.107/1, Muthukadu
Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu, without obtaining CRZ clearance.

WHEREAS officials from the Department of Environment & Climate Change
(DoE&CC) and the District Authorities, Chengalpattu district conducted a field
inspection at the aforementioned site on 05.08.2024 & 15.04.2025 and observed the

following:

e G+2 storey RCC building under construction at Grama Natham Survey
No. 137/24,26, Natham Paromboke (Grama Natham Survey No.
137/1,23,25 Coordinates 12.831633 N, 80.247405 E. |

e Property Owner: Thiru Syed Azhar Basha,

No. 41/15, Puram Pralgasam Road, Balaji Nagar, Royapettah, Chennai
- 600 014.
CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

WHEREAS your construction activity falls in CRZ-III NDZ (No Development
Zone). As per Para 8 III (CRZ-I1I) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011 “No construction shall

be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
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authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density and for permissible activities under the

notification”

WHEREAS the CRZ Notification, 2011 is violated, in exercise of the powers
conferred under Section 5 of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, Thiru Syed Azhar
Basha,No. 41/15, Puram Prakasam Road, Balaji Nagar, Royapettah,Chennai -
600 014 is hereby directed to show cause in writing with supporting documents
within 15 (Fifteen) days from the date of receipt of this notice as to why action should
not be launched against you for the offence committed in violation of the provisions

of the CRZ Notification, 2011.

It is further informed that, if no reply is received within the time limit fixed
above, it would be construed that you have no satisfactory explanation to offer for
the above said violation, and appropriate action would be taken in accordance with
law, without any further notice to you. Also, this show cause is without prejudice to
any other legal action which may be taken against you.

S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary/ TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
To,
Thiru Syed Azhar Basha,
No. 41/15, Puram Prakasam Road, Balaji Nagar,
Royapettah,Chennai - 600 014.

Copy to

1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,
Additional Chief Secretary to Government,

Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,

Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district,
Chengalpattu - 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/ DCZMA,

Personal Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district,

Chengalpattu — 603 001

/ /Forwarded /By order//

%
Wj@%-s-v{
For Member Secretary /TNSCZMA,

Director, Department of Environment
MH and Climate Change
—--'-'.-'_---—
alS>S
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To,
Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, I.A.S., Thiru. Syed Azhar Basha,
Member Secretary, TNSCZMA / Director, No. 41/15, Puram Prakasam Road,
Department of Environment and Climate  Balaji Nagar, Royapettah,
Change, Chennai — 600 014.
9" Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai,
Nandanam. Chennai — 600 035
Letter No. Efile/DOECC/536/2025, dated 16-07-2025

Sir,

Sub.:DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at Survey no.
107/1, in Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district without CRZ
Clearance — Violation identified as per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 —
Prosecution under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 — Personal
Appearance — Regarding

Ref.: Your letter Nil dated

*kkkkk

With reference to your letter cited, it is informed that you are requested to appear
in person and submit all the necessary documents on the aforementioned subject on
22.07.2025 at 11.00 A.M in the office of Department of Environment & Climate Change,

Nandhanam, Chennai

SURESH KUMAR N
For Member Secretary, TNSCZMA/
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
Copy to,
1) The Chairperson, TNSCZMA/
Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman, DCZMA/ District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary, DCZMA/ PA(General) to Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT
AUTHORITY (TNSCZMA)

CRZ VIOLATION - PERSONAL HEARING STATEMENT FORM

(To be filled and submitted by the Project Proponent / Violator during the
personal hearing)

1. This office Reference No.: Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1
2. Name of the Individual / Company / Institution: T mcjfv vl gt -
3. Name of the Owner / Authorized Signatory: \/(A seewm & VALY )

4. Communication Address (with Contact Details):

Address: |Y§ Fass bheock xood. kn.n‘l.zm{{ru\ Ky PPou

Phone: _A71pjqv 95 3. :

Email: _ nzhaan 277 & Cj—W”' « foprian

5. Location of the Unauthorised Construction/Activity (as per the CRZ
Notification, 2011)

(Survey No., Village, Taluk, District)

50137 /20 2922

MUKW o e
Thivvrorve Tolow
Cvergiol puk - BP9t

6. Nature of the Construction Undertaken in the CRZ Area:
@ Residential Building
[0 Commercial Establishment
[ Resort / Hotel
O Reclamation / Dumping

O Encroachment into Waterbody / Mangrove Area
O Others (Please Specify):

6 (1) TotalLand Area: S |§ Cent s

6(2) Total Built-up area: _ JAV3 Qy @

6(3) No. of Floors including basement . ? loor!) .

6(4) Height of the building (Approx) B /f’w/{#

152 /247
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7. Approximate Date of Commencement of above constructions

26. 849017

8. Statutory Permissions / Clearances Obtained (if any):
Mes

J No
If Yes, provide details and attach relevant documents:

9. Were you aware that the site mentioned in S.No.5 falls under the Coastal
Regulation Zone (CRZ)?

@ Yes
A3No
10. Have you received any notice / communication from the authorities
regarding this activity earlier?
E¥es
/\,Z’ﬁo

If Yes, provide details (Reference No. & Date):

11. Do you acknowledge that the said activity constitutes a violation under
CRZ Notification 20117

] Y_@_s
&No (provide brief explanation) -
we kone pph o O caqtf' Val—ol A 2k
] y ; 5 iy 3 ; i . ” ,L. _

@-«wﬁ/&dﬂ-wgf we Covplamend #= ~d Cowplald
O Partially (If partially, provide brief explanation):
E“MLCQA. :w«g /S\/Ui W 5&1&\»— cf'( 200 K\/\Aic‘r%
« ~ C
; : “_P 5 e B - G ¢ O(l\/\/\ N 5
Oyt hron G Groaes ol sy O Aleves

A~ @M‘Q L/> w G\m__.D( }(UVQ/;Q/\A— 1‘%@-&&\ ,

tt Ao a inARA D Ry Comnl. NeRAA v owa
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12. Explanation / Justification for Undertaking the Activity:
(Attach a separate sheet if the space provided is insufficient)

13. Current Status of the Unauthorised Construction (as per CRZ Notification,
2011)
EFCompleted
O Ongoing
O Temporarily Halted
14, Availability of Supporting Land Records / Plans:
Yes (Attach copies of patta, layout approval, land documents, etc.)
0 No
15. Declaration
I hereby declare that the information furnished above is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that any misrepresentation or non-
cooperation may result in legal action as per provisions of the Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986.
Date: 92 - 7). Do)sl
Place: e vien:

Signature of the Authorized Signatory
Name: "\ Q’)D\\G\V\\ oot « \b.é’vﬂl s

Designation (if applicable):

154 /247
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT
AUTHORITY (TNSCZMA)

CRZ VIOLATION - PERSONAL HEARING STATEMENT FORM
(To be filled and submitted by the Project Proponent / Violator during the
personal hearing)

1. This office Reference No.: Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1

2. Name of the Individual / Company / Institution: Indiv J‘G’(U@( .
3. Name of the Owner / Authorized Signatory: 5\)&0’ Allsars Rl b,
4. Communication Address (with Contact Details):

Address: | & 003t hearh vood . Ko koalfin Kuplom.

Phone: _ %710 19095 % )
Email: azhaen 27 @ Cﬁ.w-..a»’{- Co~n

_ 5. Location of the UnauthorisedUConstruction /Activity (as per the CRZ

Notification, 2011)
(Survey No., Village, Taluk, District)

Swe 137/24  [37/24

Mo dnkadn.
"T[m{*f vPorvs 7&"\;#
Gbxemgaj Pl Dt

6. Nature of the Construction Undertaken in the CRZ Area:
0 Residential Building

O Commercial Establishment

O Resort / Hotel

O Reclamation / Dumping

U Encroachment into Waterbody / Mangrove Area

O Others (Please Specify):

6 (1) Total Land Area: LoRb ¢ okl

r

6(2) Total Built-up area: 1998 S:¢

6(3) No. of Floors including basement_ | 42 > % fouc.

6(4) Height of the building (Approx) 30 frot-

155/ 247



177

7. Approximate Date of Commencement of above constructions

2 -1 2022,
8. Statutory Permissions / Clearances Obtained (if any):
M Yes
O No

If Yes, provide details and attach relevant documents:

9. Were you aware that the site mentioned in S.No.5 falls under the Coastal
I;gulation Zone (CRZ)?
€s

\,Erﬁo

10. Have you received any notice / communication from the authorities
regarding this activity earlier?
[@Yes
VT No
If Yes, provide details (Reference No. & Date):

11. Do you acknowledge that the said activity constitutes a violation under
CRZ Notification 20117

O Yes
AT No (provide brief explanation) ) ' /\Q/G\
e D fro ok ‘i?)}gk el oA ’arét Valol ﬂ?:F 220N -
39@»\,“, Lo ok 170»% eha ¥ %@ S [S bhas ¢
Twas éw%\ dowee e Couwrtrunidsd an-sl G'OVHFLQ |
[0 Partially (If partially, provide brief explanation):

Tt /P/\AXL\ LKoo J ot 5 i o thran Chon 6}
owh_o} 1<,O'VQJ—9\N~”‘ M I,TL\:E' Ara Waania ’E\—Q/) Conmnrl.
AN S oA L;QV\M._M/L.Q/) »
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12. Explanation / Justification for Undertaking the Activity:
(Attach a separate sheet if the space provided is insufficient)

13. Current Status of the Unauthorised Construction (as per CRZ Notification,
2011)
IIi/Completed
O Ongoing
O Temporarily Halted
14. Availability of Supporting Land Records / Plans:
M Yes (Attach copies of patta, layout approval, land documents, etc.)
O No
15. Declaration
[ hereby declare that the information furnished above is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that any misrepresentation or non-
cooperation may result in legal action as per provisions of the Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986.
Date: 23720 25
Place: _(0)roonvet

Signature of the Authorized Signatory
Name: V' ooy Sowy,  V P b .
Designation (if applicable):

157/ 247
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHOIRITY
O/O OF DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9th FLOOR, CMRL METROS, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600035.

PRESENT: THIRU. A.R. RAHUL NADH, 1.A.S.,

Sub.: CRZ Violation - Survey no. 137/1, 23, 24, 25, 26 Old No. 107/1
Muttukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu - Without

obtaining necessary permission - Final Order - Issued.

dededokdek

1. WHEREAS the Government of India issued the Coastal Regulation Zone
(CRZ) Notification, 2011 vide S.0O. No. 19(E) dated 6th January 2011 under the
Environment Protection Act, 1986, for protecting and conserving the coastal

environment and to regulate development in the CRZ area, and

2. WHEREAS, it has come to knowledge that an illegal Construction activity
is underway at Survey No. 137/1, 23, 24, 25, 26 Old No. 107/1, Muttukadu Village
in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district without obtaining necessary permission,
which falls in CRZ III - NDZ (No Development Zone), which is a prohibited activity as

per the approved Coastal Zone Management Plan, and

3. WHEREAS, the District Authorities, Chengalpattu district, conducted a

field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and observed the following:

¢ G+2 building under construction, which Is a prohibited activity in CRZ
- II (NDZ) Grama Natham Survey No. 137/1, 23, 24, 25, 26 Old No.
107/1, Coordinates 12.831633 N, 80.247405 E

e Survey No. 137/24, 26, Natham Pramboke (Grama Natham Survey No.
137/1, 23, 25)

4. WHEREAS, as per the approved CZMP map No.TN 104 of CRZ Notification,
2011, your construction activity falls in CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone).As per
Para 8 III (CRZ-III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011, “No construction shall be
permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density, and for permissible activities under the notification,
thus the construction in Survey no. 137/1, 23, 24, 25, 26 Old No. 107/1 at
coordinates 12.831633 N, 80.247405 E. within CRZ-III NDZ is a prohibited

activity” and

158 /247
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5. WHEREAS, the Member Secretary, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone
Management Authority (TNSCZMA) has issued the show cause notice to the Violator
THIRU. SYED AZHAR BASHA & VASEENA NASREEN, 1A EAST BEACH ROAD,
KARIKATTUKUPPAM, MUTTUKADU VILLAGE, TIRUPORUR TALUK,
CHENGALPATTU -~ 603 112 vide proc.no. file/DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated
30.04.2025. The violator replied on 22/07 /2025, stating that they got building plan
approval from the Village Panchayat President, Muttukadu Panchayat Union on the
basis of this confidence they constructed and completed the building such, they have

not committed any violation.

6. The Violator was called for personal hearing on 23.07.2025 at 11.00 AM,
enquired about the said violation, and they replied that the building was constructed
only after obtaining building plan approval from the Village Panchayat President,
Muttukadu. They also indicated that they were not aware of the CRZ Notification,
2011.

7. Therefore, it is admitted by the violator that they are in violation of the CRZ
Notification,2011 and the explanation of the ignorance of the notification is not a

valid reason as per law.

8. WHEREAS, on the basis of detailed examination of the issues by the officials
of TNSCZMA, it is observed that the constructed building, as stated in para 3, 4,

5, 6 & 7 above, has been carried out in complete disregard of the provisions of the

CRZ Notification, 2011 and.

9. NOW, THEREFORE, on the basis of Para 1 to 8 above and on the basis of
detailed examination, and after considering thé explanation of the violator, since he
has stated that he has not produced any documentary evidence to that effect that he
has obtained permission or complied with the CRZ Notification,2011, and since the
CRZ Notification, 2011, is clearly applicable to the impugned construction as
described above and the construction is in the "No Development Zone" the TNSCZMA
in accordance with the powers and provisions of Section 5 of the Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986 hereby directs THIRU. SYED AZHAR BASHA, 1A EAST
BEACH ROAD, KARIKATTUKUPPAM, MUTTUKADU VILLAGE, TIRUPORUR
TALUK, CHENGALPATTU - 603 112 that the construction at Survey No. 137/1,
23, 24, 25, 26 Old No. 107/1, (GPS - 12.831633 N, 80.247405 E.) should be
removed in its entirety forthwith and the area shall be restored to its origihal

condition as prior to the commencement of construction activities.”
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Further THIRU. SYED AZHAR BASHA, 1A EAST BEACH ROAD,
KARIKATTUKUPPAM, MUTTUKADU VILLAGE, TIRUPORUR TALUK,
CHENGALPATTU - 603 112, is also directed to ensure compliance with the
applicable provisions of Construction and Demolition Waste Management

Rules, 2016 while carrying out the demolition activity.

S.d/- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary, TNSCZMA/
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
To,
/’ﬁ&iru. Syed Azhar Basha & Vaseena Nasreen,
1A East Beach Road, Karikattukuppam,
Muttukadu Village, Tiruporur taluk,
Chengalpattu - 603 112

Copy to

1. The Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2. The Chairman/DCZMA, District Collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001. — (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report
shall be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

3. The Member Secretary, PA(General) to collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.- (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report
shall be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

4. The Convener — DCZMA,

District Environmental Engineer,

Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board,

Maraimalai Nagar, Chengalpattu - 603 209. - (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report
shall be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

5. The Superintendent of Police,
Chengalpattu district- 603 001.

/ /Forwarded by order//
D w'l“n‘ﬁ
For Mem ecretary, T SCZMA/
Director, Department of Environment
% and Climate Change
29 2.25
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ANNEXURE - XV

TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
0/0 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9TH FLOOR, CMRL BUILDING, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

b
Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated 03.06.2025

Sub.: DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at
Survey no. 106/15A2, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district without CRZ Clearance - Violation identified as
per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 - Prosecution under Section
5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 - Show Cause Notice —
Issued.

Ref.: Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No.
DCZMA /Chenglpattu/CRZ Violation /2025, dated 21.05.2025

With the reference cited, whereas the District Authorities, Chengalpattu
district conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and

observed the following:

e Under construction building in S.F. No. 106/15A2 in the name of M/s.
Zeno International represented by Mr. Kaniston (GPS - 12.832913 N,
80.246968 E)

CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

Whereas your construction activity falls in CRZ-III NDZ (No Development
Zone). As per Para 8 III (CRZ-II) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011, “No construction
shall be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density and for permissible activities under the

notification”

Whereas the CRZ Notification, 2011 is violated, in exercise of the powers conferred
under Section 5 of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, M/s. Zeno International,
represented by Mr. Kaniston, No. 8A, 6t» Street, MGR Salai, Palavakkam,
Chennai -600041 is hereby directed to show cause in writing with supporting
documents within 15 (Fifteen) days from the date of receipt of this notice as to why
action should not be launched against you for the offence committed in violation of

the provisions of the CRZ Notification, 2011.
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It is further informed that, if no reply is received within the time limit fixed
above, it would be construed that you have no satisfactory explanation to offer for
the above-mentioned violation, and appropriate action would be taken in accordance
with law, without any further notice to you. Also, this show cause is without

prejudice to any other legal action which may be taken against you.

S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary/TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
- To,
_, 1) M/s. Zeno International,
" Represented by Mr. Kaniston,
No. 8A, 6th Street, MGR Salai,
Palavakkam, Chennai — 600 041.

Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/ DCZMA,
Personnel Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

/ /Forwarded /By order//

9/-)’7-5,74./ '

4(Efes
For Member Secretary/ TNSCZMA

Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
H1blas
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(121679

'3 W 5. .
From, Date : 13.0622025
M/s. Zeno International, '
Represented by Kaniston,
No. 8A, 6th Street, MGR Salai,
Palavakkam, Chennai — 60004 1.

14,

The Member Secretary

TNSCZMA Director,

Department of Environment and Climate Change,
9th floor, CMRL Building, Anna Salai,

Nandanam, Chennai - 600035

Sub: DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activites underway
at Survey no. 106/15A2, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur
Taluk, Chengalpuattu district without CRZ Clearance -
Violation identified as per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011
— Prosecrution under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection)
Act, 1986 - Show Cause Notice issued - Reply letter -
Regarding.

Ref: 1. The Member Secretary to TNSCZMA Director, Department
of Environment and Climate Change, vide no.
Proc.No.Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated 03.06.2025.

2. Muthukadu First Grade Panchayat Approved Planning
Permission vides No.172, dated 25.09.2023

3. Muthukadu First Grade Panchayat Approved Planning
Permission vides No.173, dated 25.09.2023.

4. Muthukadu First Grade Panchayat Approved Planning
Permission vides No.174, dated 25.09.2023

5. Muthukadu First Grade Panchayat Approved Planning
Permission vides No.175, dated 25.09.2023

6. Muthukadu First Grade Panchayat Approved Planning
Permission vides No.176, dated 25.09.2023

7. Muthukadu First Grade Panchayat Approved Planning
Permission vides No.177, dated 25.09.2023

8. Lease Deed document vide no.2949/2023 between the
M/s Meston Education and Development Association

4
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Private Limited and M/s Zeno International.

9. Muthukadu First Grade Panchayat issued Completion
Certificate  vide  No. Na.Ka.No.106/2025  dated
21.05.2025.

10.Aura Engineering Consultants had certified the
Structural Stability Certificate.

11.The Tamil Nadu Fire and Rescue Services Chengalpattu
District, NOC certified vide no PP.NOC.No.2532/NOC/
NMSB/ 2025 dated 02.06.2025.

ko ok ok

Kind attention is invited to the subject and reference cited above.

Where in the letter of the Member Secretary to TNSCZMA Director,
Department of Environment and Climate Change, vide reference (1) cited,
had directed to show cause in writing with supporting documents within
15 days from the date of receipt of this notice under the provisions of the
CRZ Notification, 2011.

[ respectfully submit that the property belongs to the M/s Meston
Education and Development Association Private Limited, represented by
its Director/Secretary Rev. Fr.S.Lourdusamy at Old S.No. 106/15, as per
patta S.No.106/15A1 & 106/15A2, Patta No. 107, an extent of 19254.23
sq.ft at Kari Kattu Kuppam Road, Muthukadu, Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu District.

In this connection, M/s Meston Education and Development
Association Private Limited had submitted the planning permission
application to the Muthukadu First Grade Panchayat and the same was
approved as follows:-

B Planning Permission
S.No | Approval Number & A Fer Apiwaiod Construction
Plan
Date
Fl
1 |172 & 25.09.2023 9258.33 sq.at,, [ oround Floor
| (Resort) Building

5
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2 |173 & 25.09.2023 100850 s, | orouna Foor
(Resort) Building

3 |174 & 25.09.2023 1999 sq.ft,. “oung Mooy
(Resort) Building

4 |175 & 25.09.2023 190090 xaf, | T oMCSEeE
(Resort) Building

d

5 | 176 & 25.09.2023 0050 saht, | o O s TIenr
(Resort) Building

6 |177 & 25.09.2023 1999.70 sq.ft, | round Floor
(Resort) Building

I respectfully submit that being the member of the family having
several businesses at Chennai and decided to establish a Resort in and
around the Muthukadu. In the course of our search come across the
property belongs to the M/s Meston Education and Development
Association Private Limited and is available and suitable to have the
Ground Floor convenient room. Further submit that I approached M/s
Meston Education and Development Association Private Limited and
mutually incorporated the partnership deed with the M/s Zeno
International have arrived the terms agreed in the agreement and entered
upon the LESSE Agreement for the period of 29 years from the date of
15.12.2023 to 14.10.2052 and an advance of Rs.10,00,000/-.

I respectfully submit that we started the Resort at Old S.No.
106/15, as per patta S.No.106/15A1 & 106/15A2, Patta No. 107, an
extent of 19254.23 sq.ft at Kari Kattu Kuppam Road, Muthukadu,
Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District with all the facilities and safety
as per the Rules and Regulations.

I respectfully submit that as per the G.0.No.53, Housing and
Urban Development (UD4 (3)) Department dated 16.04.2018, the
Muthukadu First Grade Panchayat Thalavar had certified the Completion
Certificate of the building at Old S.No. 106/15, as per patta
S.No.106/15A1 & 106/15A2, Patta No. 107, an extent of 19254.23 sq.ft

6
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at Kari Kattu Kuppam Road, Muthukadu, Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu District vide letter no Na.Ka.No.106 /2025 dated
21.05.2025. Following that the Aura Engineering Consultants had
certified the Structural Stability Certificate at Old S.No. 106/15, as per
patta S.No.106/15A1 & 106/15A2, Patta No. 107, an extent of 19254.23
sq.ft at Kari Kattu Kuppam Road, Muthukadu, Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu District.

I respectfully submit that the Tamil Nadu Fire and Rescue Services
Chengalpattu District had certified vide no PP NOC No.2532/NOC/
NMSB/ 2025 dated 02.06.2025 and issued No Objection Certificate on
Fire and Rescue Services point of view to the proposed building at Old
S.No. 106/15, as per patta S.No.106/15A1 & 106/15A2, Patta No. 107,
an extent of 19254.23 sq.ft at Kari Kattu Kuppam Road, Muthukadu,
Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District.

' humble submitted that I followed the all the Rules and Regulation
and for the resort Planning Permission has been obtained from the
Muthukadu First Grade Panchayat and I have not violated any Rules and
Regulations. I further submit that I have not violated any of the
conditions of CRZ Notification.

Hence, I humble requesting the respected the Member Secretary
TNSCZMA Director, Department of Environment and Climate Change to
kindly close the further action in pursuance of the Notice No. Proc.No.
Efile/DOECC/536 /2024 /P1, dated 03.06.2025.

M/s Zeno Internaticnal

7
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Sub.: DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at S.F. No. 107/2 to
9, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district without CRZ
Clearance - Violation identified as per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 -
Prosecution under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 - Show
Cause Notice issued — Requested personal appearance - Regarding

Ref.: 1) This office proceedings No.E.File/DOECC/536/2024-P1, dated 03.06.2025
2) Your letter dated ...............

*kkkk

With reference to your letter cited, it is informed that you are requested to appear
in person and submit all the necessary documents on the aforementioned subject on
04.07.2025 at ........... AM in the office of Department of Environment & Climate
Change, Nandhanam, Chennai

Yours faithfully,

A.R RAHUL NADH IAS.
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,
Personal Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To

Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, I.A.S., M/s. Zeno

Member Secretary, TNSCZMA & Director, Department of International,

Environment and Climate Change, Represented by Mr.

9™ Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai, Kaniston,

Nandanam, Chennai — 600 035. No. 8A. 6N Street
MGR Salai,
Palavakkam, Chennai
— 600 041.

Letter No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024-5, dated 28-06-2025

Sir,

Sub.:DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at Survey no.

372
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106/15A2, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district without
CRZ Clearance - Violation identified as per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 -
Prosecution under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 - Show
Cause Notice issued — Requested personal appearance - Regarding

Ref.: 1) This office proceedings No.E.File/DOECC/536/2024-P1, dated 03.06.2025
2) Your letter dated ...............

*kkkk

With reference to your letter cited, it is informed that you are requested to appear
in person and submit all the necessary documents on the aforementioned subject on
04.07.2025 at ........... AM in the office of Department of Environment & Climate
Change, Nandhanam, Chennai

Yours faithfully,

A.R RAHUL NADH IAS.
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,
Personal Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To

Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, LA.S., Thiru Maya

Member Secretary, TNSCZMA & Director, Department of Vedamurthy,

Environment and Climate Change, No. 786,

9" Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai, AB Block 15t

Nandanam, Chennai — 600 035. street.
Anna Nagar,

Chennai-600040.

Letter No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024-6, dated 28-06-2025

Sir,

Sub.:DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at Survey no.
106/8A3A2, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district without
CRZ Clearance - Violation identified as per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 -
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A

TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT
AUTHORITY (TNSCZMA)

CRZ VIOLATION - PERSONAL HEARING STATEMENT FORM
(To be filled and submitted by the Project Proponent / Violator during the
personal hearing)

%\J 1. This office Reference No.: Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1
—t

v
2. Name of the Individual / Company / Institution:
_3. Name of the Owner / Authorized Signatory:\- KA <TON "

4. Communication Address (with Contact Details):

Address: ﬂ‘_‘; 2 Totwnotional V-KANISTDN

Phone: _ FAb2s > 7 504

Email:

5. Location of the Unauthorised Construction/Activity (as per the CRZ
Notification, 2011)

(Survey No., Village, Taluk, District)

m&,"SAL Mu trw b ol wlleese,
“’ﬁu?ﬁm-—— T
C\/vzugsnkpaxs’cu-— DT

6. Nature of the Construction Undertaken in the CRZ Area:
O Residential Building

[0 Commercial Establishment

Resort / Hotel

[0 Reclamation / Dumping

O Encroachment into Waterbody / Mangrove Area

O Others (Please Specify):

6 (1) Total Land Area: RV bre -

6(2) Total Built-up area: |°| 3G, 0 W

6(3) No. of Floors including basement G;F

6(4) Height of the building (Approx) Ao ™M

1

File No. DOECC1040,2025.DEO-TNSCZMA (Computer No. 274970)
Generated from eOffice by KALIDASS, DATA ENTRY OPERATOR. TNSCZMA DATA ENTRY OPERA"? 811/7%14\11ZCZMA, DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE on 30,07,2025 05:33 pm



1209654,2025, TNSCZMA-DOECC

191

7. Approximate Date of Commencement of above constructions

.03 * Joo4

8. Statutory Permissions / Clearances Obtained (if any):
O Yes

0O No

If Yes, provide details and attach relevant documents:

Aloreelyy Sobmimd  Ofice,

9. Were you aware that the site mentioned in S.No.5 falls under the Coastal
Regulation Zone (CRZ)?
O Yes

No

10. Have you received any notice / communication from the authorities
regarding this activity earlier?
O Yes

&No

If Yes, provide details (Reference No. & Date):

11. Do you acknowledge that the said activity constitutes a violation under
CRZ Notification 20117
O Yes

o (provide brief explanation)

O Partially (If partially, provide brief explanation):
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12. Explanation / Justification for Undertaking the Activity:
(Attach a separate sheet if the space provided is insufficient)

Py sepus MM‘} Shmeo .

13. Current Status of the Unauthorised Construction (as per CRZ Notification,
2011)

Efompleted

O Ongoing

O Temporarily Halted

14. Availability of Supporting Land Records / Plans:

FYes (Attach copies of patta, layout approval, land documents, etc.) M':-ux-a.’ Aoy

O No
15. Declaration

I hereby declare that the information furnished above is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that any misrepresentation or non-
cooperation may result in legal action as per provisions of the Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986.
Date: _0k -03 . p02%
Place: clhvnconn

Signature of the Authqrized Signatory
Name: '

L

Designation (if applicable): _ PRETNER . 2% © Zdesnewionecl
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHOIRITY

O/O OF DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE, 9™ FLOOR,
CMRL METROS, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

PRESENT: THIRU. A.R. RAHUL NADH, I.A.S.,

Proc. No. Efile/1040/2025/DoECCIP1, dated 23-07-2025

Sub.: CRZ Violation - Survey no. 106/15A2, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur
Taluk, Chengalpattu - without obtaining necessary permission — Final Order
- Issued.

*kkk

1. WHEREAS the Government of India issued the Coastal Regulation Zone

(CRZ) Notification, 2011 vide S.O. No. 19(E) dated 6th January 2011 under the
Environment Protection Act, 1986, for protecting and conserving the coastal
environment and to regulate development in the CRZ area, and

2. WHEREAS, it has come to knowledge that an illegalConstruction activity is
underway at Survey no. 106/15A2, Muttukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu
district without obtaining necessary permission, which falls in CRZ I1lI-NDZ (No
Development Zone), which is a prohibited activity as per the approved Coastal Zone
Management Plan, and

3. WHEREAS, the District Authorities, Chengalpattu district, conducted a field
inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and observed the following:

e Under construction building in S.F. No. 106/15A2 in the name of M/s. Zeno
International represented by Mr. Kaniston (GPS — 12.832913 N, 80.246968 E)
® CRZ Zonation: CRZ IlI-NDZ (No Development Zone)

4. WHEREAS, as per the approved CZMP map No.TN 104 of CRZ Notification,
2011, your construction activity falls in CRZ IlI-NDZ (No Development Zone). As per
Para 8 Il (CRz-Ill) (i) of CRZ Notification, 2011, “No construction shall be
permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing authorized
structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth area and
existing density, and for permissible activities under the notification, thus the
construction in Survey no. 106/15A2 at coordinates 12.832913 N, 80.246968 E
within CRZ-lll NDZ is a prohibited activity” and

5. WHEREAS, the Member Secretary, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone
Management Authority (TNSCZMA) has issued the show cause notice to the Violator
M/s. Zeno International, represented by Mr. Kaniston, No. 8A, 6th Street, MGR
Salai, Palavakkam, Chennai - 600041 vide proc.no. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1,
dated 03.06.2025. The violator replied on 13/06/2025, stating that they purchased the
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land from brother and their brother applied for the building sanction obtained from the
Village Panchayat President, Muttukadu and they got clearance from the Tamil Nadu
Fire and Rescue Services, Chengalpattu. The property belongs to M/s. Meston
Education and Development Association Private Limited.

6. The violator was called for personal hearing on 04.07.2025 at 11.00 AM,
enquired about the said violation, and they replied that the building was constructed only
after obtaining building plan approval from the Village Panchayat President, Muttukadu.
They also indicated that they were not aware of the CRZ Notification, 2011.

7, Therefore, it is admitted by the violator that they are in violation of the CRZ
Notification,2011 and the explanation of the ignorance of the notification is not a valid
excuse as per law.

8. WHEREAS, on the basis of detailed examination of the issues by the officials
of TNSCZMA, it is observed that the constructed building, as stated in para 3, 4, 5,6 & 7
above, has been carried out in complete disregard of the provisions of the CRZ
Notification, 2011 and.

9. NOW, THEREFORE, on the basis of Para 1 to 8 above and on the basis of
detailed examination and after considering the explanation of the violator, since he has
stated that he is not aware of the CRZ Notification and that he has not produced any
documentary evidence to the effect that he has obtained permission or complied with the
CRZ Notification 2011 and since the CRZ Notification 2011 is clearly applicable to the
impugned construction as described above and the construction is in the “No
Development Zone” the TNSCZMA in accordance with the powers and provisions of
Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 hereby directs M/s. Zeno
International, Represented by Mr. Kaniston, No. 8A, 6th Street, MGR Salai,
Palavakkam, Chennai - 600 041, that the construction at Survey no. 106/15A2 at
coordinates 12.832913 N, 80.246968 E should be demolished and removed in its
entirety forthwith and the area shall be restored to its original condition as prior to
the commencement of the construction activities.”

Further, M/s. Zeno International, represented by Mr. Kaniston, No. 8A, 6th
Street, MGR Salai, Palavakkam, Chennai — 600 041. is also directed to ensure
compliance with the applicable provisions of Construction and Demolition Waste
Management Rules, 2016 while carrying out the demolition activity.

A.R RAHUL NADH IAS.

Member Secretary,

Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone

Management Authority and Director,
Department of Environment and Climate Change

To,
M/s. Zeno International,
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Represented by Mr. Kaniston,
No. 8A, 6th Street, MGR Salai,
Palavakkam, Chennai — 600 041.

Copy to

1. The Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2. The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603001. — (t is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report shall
be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

3. The Member Secretary,
PA(General) to collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603001.- (it is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report shall
be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

4. The Convener — DCZMA,
District Environmental Engineer,
Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board,
Maraimalai Nagar, Chengalpattu — 603209. - (/t is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report shall
be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

5. The Superintendent of Police,
Chengalpattu district- 603001.

1741247
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ANNEXURE - XVI

. TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O/0O DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9TH FLOOR, CMRL BUILDING, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1 - 15, dated 03.06.2025

Sub.: DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at
Survey no. 106/8A1A2, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district without CRZ Clearance - Violation identified as
per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 - Prosecution under Section
5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 - Show Cause Notice —
Issued. ’

Ref.: Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No.
DCZMA /Chenglpattu /CRZ Violation /2025, dated 21.05.2025

With the reference cited, whereas the District Authorities, Chengalpattu
district, conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and

observed the following:

e Ground floor Building completed, constructed in 106/8A1A2 in the
name of Tmt Aruna Subramaniam (GPS - 12.833951N, 80.246401E)

CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

Whereas your construction activity falls in CRZ-III"'NDZ (No Development
Zone). As per Para 8 Il (CRZ-III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011 “No construction shall
be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density and for permissible activities under the

notification”

Whereas the CRZ Notification, 2011 is violated, in exercise of the powers
conferred under Section 5 of Epvironment (Protection) Act, 1986, Tmt Aruna
Subramanian, No.18, Sriram Nagar, South Street, Alwarpet, Chennai-600018 is
hereby directed to show cause in writing with supporting documents within 15
(Fifteen) days from the date of receipt of this notice as to why action should not be
launched against you for the offence committed in violation of the provisions of the
CRZ Notification, 2011.
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It is further informed that, if no reply is received within the time limit fixed
above, it would be construed that you have no satisfactory explanation to offer for
the above-mentioned violation, and appropriate action would be taken in accordance
with law, without any further notice to you. Also, this show cause is without

prejudice to any other legal action which may be taken against you.

S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary/TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
To
\}Qt Aruna Subramanian,
No. 18, Sriram Nagar, South Street,
Alwarpet, Chennai- 600018.

Copy to

1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,
Additional Chief Secretary to Government,

Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,

Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district{ Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretgry/ DCZMA,
Personnel Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district,|Chengalpattu — 603 001.

/ /Forwarded /By order//

For Mc@ﬁ vecretary/T : égl%ﬁA

Director, Department of Environment
L and Climate Change
‘___'.__,_-ﬂ

ylb12s
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/[ True Copy//

TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O0/0 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9TH FLOOR, CMRL BUILDING, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1 - 15, dated 27.06.2025

Sub.: DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at
Survey no. 106/8A1A2, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district without CRZ Clearance - Violation identified as
per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 - Prosecution under Section
5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 - Show Cause Notice —
Issued.

Ref.: - 1) Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No.
DCZMA /Chenglpattu/CRZ Violation /2025, dated 21.05.2025
2) DoE&CC Show cause notice, Dated: 03.06.2025

With the reference cited, whereas the District Authorities, Chengalpattu
district, conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and

observed the following:

e Ground floor Building completed, constructed in 106/8A1A2 in the
name of Tmt Aruna Subramaniam (GPS - 12.833951N, 80.246401E)

CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

Whereas your construction activity falls in CRZ-III NDZ (No Development
Zone). As per Para 8 III (CRZ-III) (i) of CRZ Notification, 2011 “No construction shall
be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density and for permissible activities under the

notification”

Whereas the CRZ Notification, 2011 is violated, in exercise of the powers
conferred under Section 5 of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, Tmt Aruna
Subramanian, No.18, Sriram Nagar, South Street, Alwarpet, Chennai-600018 is
hereby directed to show cause in writing with supporting documents within 15
(Fifteen) days from the date of receipt of this notice as to why action should not be
launched against you for the offence committed in violation of the provisions of the
CRZ Notification, 2011.
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It is informed that a first Show Cause Notice has already been issued to you,
as per the reference 2nd cited.

It is further informed that, if no reply is received within the time limit fixed
above, it would be construed that you have no satisfactory explanation to offer for
the above-mentioned violation, and appropriate action would be taken in accordance
with law, without any further notice to you. Also, this show cause is without

prejudice to any other legal action which may be taken against you.

S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary/ TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
To,
Tmt Aruna Subramanian,
No. 18, Sriram Nagar, South Street,
Alwarpet, Chennai- 600018.

Copy to

1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,
Additional Chief Secretary to Government,

Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,

Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman /DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,
Personnel Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

/ /Forwarded /By order/ True Copy//

For Bireator, DOE&CC
L
) 2rig
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The Director, 12-07-2025
Department of Environment and Climate change.
Chennai
Subject: Proc.No.Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1-15 dated 27.06.2025.
Dear Sir,

This has reference to your above communication.

[ had earlier received the same communication dated 3™ June 2025 to which I had responded
on 6/6/2025 requesting time as I was not in town.

The property in reference was purchased by us in the June 2004 along with the
existing building. Subsequent to this no addition has been made to this building.

The purchase was made from M/s V D Swamy &Co represented by their power agents Mr.
Thennarasu and Mr. Sekhar. We have been informed that the building was constructed in
1991 while the property was in possession of Mr. V D Swamy who used to stay there
occassionally. V. D. Swami (born Venkatarma Doraiswami; 1910 — 1993) was an Indian
industrialist and philanthropist who was one of the founders of the eye hospital Sankara
Nethralaya in Chennai. As he passed away in 1993, we think the building must have been
constructed before that.

The sale deed that we have clearly states “land with building”. We are enclosing
¢ the sale deed copy
o the land revenue department certification issued in 2005in which the property is
identified as 106-8B2

* land revenue department certification issued in 2007 in which the property is
identified as 106-8A1A2,
I wish to clearly submit that since acquiring this land no additional construction has been

made by us.
Yours sincerely
Aruna Subramaniam

No 18, Sriram Nagar,
South Street, Alwarpet, Chennai 600018
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To,

Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, |.A.S., Tmt Aruna Subramanian,

Member Secretary, TNSCZMA / Director, No. 18, Sriram Nagar, South Street,
Department of Environment and Climate Alwarpet, Chennai- 600 018.
Change,

9" Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai,
Nandanam. Chennai — 600 035
Letter No. Efile/DOECCI/536/2025, dated 16-07-2025

Sir,

Sub.:DoE&CC — Complaint against Construction activities underway at Survey no.
106/8A1A2, in Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district without
CRZ Clearance — Violation identified as per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 —
Prosecution under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 — Personal
Appearance — Regarding

*kkkkk

With reference to your letter cited, it is informed that you are requested to appear
in person and submit all the necessary documents on the aforementioned subject on
22.07.2025 at 11.00 A.M in the office of Department of Environment & Climate Change,

Nandhanam, Chennai

SURESH KUMAR N
For Member Secretary, TNSCZMA/
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
Copy to,
1) The Chairperson, TNSCZMA/
Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman, DCZMA/ District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary, DCZMA/ PA(General) to Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT
AUTHORITY (TNSCZMA)
CRZ VIOLATION - PERSONAL HEARING STATEMENT FORM

(To be filled and submitted by the Project Proponent / Violator during the
personal hearing)

1. This office Reference No.: Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1

2. Name of the Individual / Company / Institution:

Uania4 ¥
3. Name of the Owner / Authorized Signatory: QOZU NA ,§U%A S Q&AMAN“\}{

4. Communication Address (with Contact Details): '
Address: 12, S®iee4 WAGAR  DUTH STReECT, j’LwAﬂPE T hennpr
Phone: _ QY400 SSq 1k

Email: Aruna lbos@g‘jm ) lom -

5. Location of the Unauthorised Construction/Activity (as per the CRZ
Notification, 2011)

(Survey No., Village, Taluk, District)

/Oé‘ ) AlAZ. NU&H\V\ko\JM \I\ u O\qu ,
£ WG A PAT TV DSTRICT

(00O

mwg)ww Taluk

6. Nature of the Construction Undertaken in the CRZ Area: N

L S 29
O Residential Building b § sy owAr =1 7
O Commercial Establishment
O Resort / Hotel
O Reclamation / Dumping
[0 Encroachment into Wate;sc())dz /;;/qu—ngrovii\;ja o -M 2001 Wy\ @w};na »[)(,M.U;‘{
. : A 0/\ ' We w (4&\1&@ X
O Others (Please Specify) ) w [ POy b g h% It 59 l
6 (1) Total Land Area: 16117 394 Pt I
' OJOO“" ’7 O S Yo

6(2) Total Built-up area: __ “f* BQHA& Pnor 'Feﬁow ,;ogc,;(,cb et

. w0 g fE
6(3) No. of Floors including basement Gy owa, F/OO v /“’ﬂfm?’ 7\7 - 9’7

6(4) Height of the building (Approx) ¥ [ek

181 /247



203

7. Approximate Date of Commencement of above constructions

NS oo,@,hw;t; Aont Qj Sl 209
NA

8. Statutory Permissions / Clearances Obtained (if any):
O Yes

0N N A

If Yes, provide details and attach relevant documents:

9. Were you aware that the site mentioned in S.No.5 falls under the Coastal
Regulation Zone (CRZ)?

[ Yes

0 No

10. Have you received any notice / communication from the authorities
regarding this activity earlier?

O Yes N b

0 No

If Yes, provide details (Reference No. & Date):

11. Do you acknowledge that the said activity constitutes a violation under
CRZ Notification 20117

O Yes N“A,

@ No (provide brief explanation) WMJ“-” Cors y cﬂ:\
W hﬁ&m OIS ,%mu LJ?OMUA: 0. waﬂmsj‘::l‘j ot ﬂJ\L

B ] ﬂ’f’( J)hc:y“is 199! -

O Partially (If partially, provide brief explanation):
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12. Explanation / Justification for Undertaking the Activity:
(Attach a separate sheet if the space provided is insufficient)

wi Chart i
(I«,«\ W\OEW)?JC&A Cinu OW | ,
ol pOO?’ L‘M( b =
a [TDWW oy & ZC(‘?(

No (ons%m

200k . TR &
% e LonShn id 65

13. Current Status of the Unauthorised Construction (as per CRZ Notification,
2011)

O Completed %
0O Ongoing w

O Temporarily Halted

14. Availability of Supporting Land Records / Plans:

O Yes (Attach copies of patta, layout approval, land documents, etc.)

0O No
15. Declaration

I hereby declare that the information furnished above is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that any misrepresentation or non-
cooperation may result in legal action as per provisions of the Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986.
Date: _2%-0]-2o15
Place: _ C He N[¥4 |

Signature ¢f the itthorized Signatory p{ culd  Su &EAM4 N A

Name: y
Designation (if applicable):
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To,

Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, I.A.S., \/’Pmt. Aruna Subramaniam,
Member Secretary, TNSCZMA / Director, No. 18, Sriram Nagar, South Street,
Department of Environment and Climate Alwarpet, Chennai - 600 018.
Change, 9t Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna

Salai, Nandanam, Chennai — 600 035

Letter. No. Efile/DOECC/1150/2025/P1, dated 02-08-2025
Madam, B

Sub.: Department of Environment and Climate Change — CRZ Violation —
Construction  of Building in  Survey No. 106/8A1A2,
Karikattukuppam,  Muttukadu  Village, Thirporur  Taluk,
Chengalpattu district — Show Cause Notice issued under Section 5 of
Environment (Protecﬁon) Act, 1986 - Personal Appearance
conducted on 23.07.2025 - Submit Documentary Evidence
Regarding Building Construction Prior to 1991 — Regarding

R
I invite your kind attention to the reference cited, wherein a Show Cause
‘Notice was issued to you regarding the alleged violation in Survey No.106/8A1A2,
Karikattukuppam, Muttukadu Village, Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu. In

response, you submitted a written explanation which was duly considered.

Subsequently, a personal hearing was conducted on 23.07.2025, during
which you stated that the building under question, cited in the violation petition,
was constructed prior to 1991. You also requested additional time to submit

documentary evidence supporting your claim.

However, despite the time granted, no valid proof has been furnished till date.
Therefore, you are hereby directed to submit valid documentary evidence clearly
establishing that the said building was constructed before1991 and has not

undergone renovation since, within 7 (seven) days from the receipt of this letter.

Please be advised that failure to comply with this directive will result in the
issuance of appropriate orders under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,
1986, without any further notice.

S.d/- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary, TNSCZMA/

Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
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/ /Forwarded by order//
w »o\/[mgtw
For Director,

Department of Environment
and Climate Change

Ok v¢-25
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY O/O
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE, 9™ FLOOR, CMRL
METROS, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035.

PRESENT: THIRU. A.R. RAHUL NADH, I.A.S,,

PROC. NO. EFILE/DOECC/1150/2025/P1, DATED 27.08.2025

Sub.: Direction under Section 5 of Environment (Protection) Act,
1986 - CRZ Violation — Survey No. 106/8A1A2 Muttukadu
Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district - Without

obtaining necessary permission — Final Order - Issued
*hhkhhk

1. WHEREAS the Goverriment of India issued the Coastal'Regulation Zone
(CRZ) Notification, 2011 vide S.O. No. 19(E) dated 6t January 2011 under the
Environment Protection Act, 1986, for protecting and conserving the coastal

environment and to regulate development in the CRZ area, and

2. WHEREAS, it has come to knowledge that an illegal Construction activity
is underway at Survey no. 106/8A1A2 Karikattukuppam, Muttukadu Village in
Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district without obtaining necessary permission,
which falls in CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone), which is a prohibited activity

as per the approved Coastal Zone Management Plan, and

3. WHEREAS, the officials of the District Authorities, Chengalpattu district,
conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and observed

the following:

e Ground floor Building completed, constructed in 106/8A1A2 in the
name of Tmt Aruna Subramaniam (GPS - 12.833951N, 80.246401E)

e CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone).

4. WHEREAS, as per the approved CZMP map No.TN104 of CRZ Notification,
2011, your construction activity falls in CRZ III-NDZ (No Develop’ment Zone). As per
Para 8 III (CRZ-II) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011, “No construction shall be

permitted within NDZ except for repairs. or reconstruction of existing
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authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density, and for permissible activities under the
notification, thus the construction in Survey No. 106/8A1A2 in the name of
Tmt. Aruna Subramaniam (GPS 12.833951N, 80.246401E) within CRZ-III NDZ

is a prohibited activity” and

5. WHEREAS, the Member Secretary of the Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone
Management Authority (TNSCZMA) issued a show cause notice to the alleged violator,
TMT. ARUNA SUBRAMANIAM, RESIDING AT NO.18, SRIRAM NAGAR, SOUTH
STREET, ALWARPET, CHENNAI-600018, vide Proc. No.
Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated 03.06.2025. In response, the violator submitted
a reply on 27.06.2025, stating that the property was purchased in June 2004 along
with the existing building, and that no construction activities are currently being
carried out on the‘premises. Therefore, they claim that no violation has been

committed.

6. The Violétor was called for a personal hearing on 23.07.2025 at 11:00 AM
regarding the said violation. During the enquiry, it was stated by you that the
building had been purchased in June 2004, and that it was an existing structure,
possibly constructed before 1991, with no new construction being carried out. At
the time of your appearance, it was mentioned by you that the building had been
.constructed in 1991. Accordingly, you were directed by the authority to submit
documentary proof confirming the date of construction, they also indicated that you

were not aware of the CRZ Notification, 2011.

7. WHEREAS, on the basis of detailed examination by the officials of
TNSCZMA, it is observed that the constructed building, as stated in para 3, 4, 5 & 6
above, has been carried out in complete disregard of the provisions of the CRZ

Notification, 2011 and.
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8. THEREFORE, it is admitted by the violator that they are in violation of the
CRZ Notification, 2011 and the explanation of the ignorance of the notification is not

a valid proof/reason as per law.

9. NOW, THEREFORE, on the basis of Para 1 to 8 above and on the basis of
detailed examination, and after considering the explanation of the violator, since he
has stated that he has not produced any documentary evidence to that effect that he
has obtéined permission or complied with the CRZ Notification 2011 and since the
CRZ Notification 2011 is clearly applicable to the impuﬁged construction as
described above and the construction is in the "No Development ane" the TNSCZMA
in accordance with the powers and provisions of Section 5 of the Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986 hereby directs “ TMT. ARUNA SUBRAMANIAN, RESIDING AT
NO.18, SRIRAM NAGAR, SOUTH STREET, ALWARPET, CHENNAI-600018,
Survey No. 106/8A1A2 (GPS 12.833951N, 80.246401E) should be demolished
and removed in its entirety forthwith and the area shall be restored to its
original condition as prior to the commencement of the construction

activities.”

Further, directs TMT. ARUNA SUBRAMANIAN, RESIDING AT NO.18,
SRIRAM NAGAR, SOUTH STREET, ALWARPET, CHENNAI-600018, is also
directed to ensure compliance with the applicable provisions of Construction
and Demolition Waste Management Rules, 2016 while carrying out the

demolition activity.

S/D- A.R. RAHUL NADH

MEMBER SECRETARY, TNSCMZA &
DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
AND CLIMATE CHANGE
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To,
TMT. ARUNA SUBRAMANIAN,
RESIDING AT NO.18, SRIRAM NAGAR, SOUTH STREET,
ALWARPET, CHENNAI-600018

Copy to,

1. The Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2. The Chairman/DCZMA,

District Collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603001. — (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report
shall be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

3. The Member Secretary,

PA(General) to collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603001.- (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report
shall be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

4. The Convener — DCZMA,

District Environmental Engineer,

Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board,

Maraimalai Nagar, Chengalpattu — 603209. - (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report
shall be jurnished tc the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

5. The Superintendent of Police,
Chengalpattu district- 603001.

6. Copy file
/ /Forwarded /By order//

B[V
ironment
L and Climate Change
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211 ANNEXURE - XVII

TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O/O DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9TH FLOOR, CMRL BUILDING, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAT - 600 035

- b4
Proc. No. Efile /[DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated 03.06.2025

Sub.: DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at
Survey no. 106/19,20, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district without CRZ Clearance - Violation identified as
per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 - Prosecution under Section
5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 - Show Cause Notice —
Issued.

Ref.: Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No.
DCZMA /Chenglpattu /CRZ Violation /2025, dated 21.05.2025

With the reference cited, whereas the District Authorities, Chengalpattu
district, conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and

observed the following:

e (G+1 Building completed, consﬁucted in Survey No. 106/19,20, in the
name of Thiru. Naresh Kumar Bandari, Dinesh Kumar Bandari (GPS -
12.833894 N, 80.246962 E)

CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

Whereaé your construction activity falls in CRZ-III NDZ (No Development
Zone). As per Para 8 III (CRZ-1II) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011 “No construction shall
be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density and for permissible activities under the

notification®

Whereas the CRZ Notification, 2011 is violated, in exercise of the pewers conferred
under Section S of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, Thiru. Naresh Kumar
Bandari, Dinesh Kumar Bandari,No. 121, Pycrofts Road, Royapettah, Chennai
600014 is hereby directed to show cause in writing with supporting documents
within 15 (Fifteen) days from the date of receipt of this notice as to why action
should not be launched against you for the offence committed in violation of the

provisions of the CRZ Notification, 2011.

190/ 247



212

It is further informed that, if no reply is received within the time limit fixed
above, it would be construed that you have no satisfactory explanation to offer for
the above-mentioned violation, and appropriate action would be taken in accordance
with law, without any further notice to you. Also, this show cause is without

prejudice to any other legal action which may be taken against you.

S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary/TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
To,
Thiru. Naresh Kumar Bandari, Dinesh Kumar Bandari,
No. 121, Pycrofts Road, Royapettah,
Chennai - 600014.
Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tamil/Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,
Additional Chief Secretary fo Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.
2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu distri¢t, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Sécrg:tary /DCZMA,
Personnel Assistarit (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

/ /Forwarded /By order//

.
9,, 5 G 2f
4| 6/ 24
For Member Secretary/TNSCZMA
Dire_g;;or, Department of Environment

B Eh and Climate Change
MSEN

. G
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/ /True Copy//
TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
0O/0 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9TH FLOOR, CMRL BUILDING, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1 - 14, dated 27.06.2025

Sub.: DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at
Survey no. 106/19,20, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district without CRZ Clearance - Violation identified as
per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 - Prosecution under Section
S of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 - Show Cause Notice -
Issued.

Ref.: 1) Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No.
DCZMA/Chenglpattu/CRZ Violation/2025, dated 21.05.2025
2) DoE&CC Show cause notice, Dated: 03.06.2025

With the reference cited, whereas the District Authorities, Chengalpattu
district, conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24,04.2025 and

observed the following;:

e G+1 Building completed, constructed in Survey No. 106/19,20, in the
name of Thiru. Naresh Kumar Bandari, Dinesh Kumar Bandari (GPS -

12.833894 N, 80.246962 E)
CRZ Zonation: CRZ I1I-NDZ (No Development Zone)

Whereas your construction activity falls in CRZ-III NDZ (No Development
Zone). As per Para 8 III (CRZ-III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011 “No construction shall
be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density and for permissible activities under the

notification”

Whereas the CRZ Notification, 2011 is violated, in exercise of the powers
conferred under Section 5 of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, Thiru. Naresh
Kumar Bandari, Dinesh Kumar Bandari,No. 121, Pycrofts Road, Royapettah,
Chennai 600014 is hereby directed to show cause in writing with supporting

documents within 15 (Fifteen) days from the date of receipt of this notice as to why
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action should not be launched against you for the offence committed in violation of
the provisions of the CRZ Notification, 2011.

It is informed that a first Show Cause Notice has already been issued to you,
as per the reference 2nd cited.

It is further informed that, if no reply is received within the time limit fixed
above, it would be construed that you have no satisfactory explanation to offer for
the above-mentioned violation, and appropriate action would be taken in accordance
with law, without any further notice to you. Also, this show cause is without

prejudice to any other legal action which may be taken against you.

S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary/TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
To,
Thiru. Naresh Kumar Bandari, Dinesh Kumar Bandari,
No. 121, Pycrofts Road, Royapettah,
Chennai - 600014.
Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,
Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,

District Collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.
3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,

Personnel Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

/ /Forwarded /By order/True Copy// M
Ft:nP irector, DOE&CC
QL

IGRICSS
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NARESH BHANDARI
JEETENDRA BHANDARI

(Legal Heir of Dinesh Kumar Bhandari),
No. 121. PYCROFTS ROAD,
ROYAPETTAH. CHENNALI 14

To 16.06.2025
The Member Secretary.

Tamilnadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority.,

O/O Department of Environment and climate change.

9" floor, CMRL Building. Anna Salai.

Nandanam, Chennai.600039

Dear Sir.

Sub: Reply to Show case Notice given by you for our premises at Survey no. 106/19. Muttukadu village
in Thiruporur Taluk.Chenglepet dist.

Ref: Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1 dated 03.06.2025

We acknowledge the receipt of your notice stating that our building come under CRZ 3- NDZ at Survey
no. 106/19 & 106/20. Muttukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk.Chenglepet dist.

We have purchased the Plots of area 100 cents i.e We (1) Naresh bhandari S/o P.J. Bhandari vide Sale
deed 399/91 dated 13.03.910f extent 50 cents &(2) Jeetentra bhandari S/o. Dinesh Kumar Bhandari vide
Sale deed 398/91 dated 13.03.19 & settlement deed 18098/13 dt 23.12.13 of extent 50 cents & As Naresh
Bhandari have constructed Residential building of plinth arca 3960 sq.ft with four car parking in his part
109/19 inJan 2012,

We have completed construction & using our residential premises since Jan 2012:

Our Building Plan approved vide resolution No. 82/2011 dated 25.08.2011 & proceedings 13/2011-12 dt
07.09.2011 by President Muttukadu Panchayat:

File No. DOECC,536/2024-DEO.TNSCZMA (Computer No.94829)
Generated from eOffice by KALIDASS, DATA ENTRY OPERATOR. TNSCZMA DATA ENTRY OPER;&I’? él‘!ﬁ%ﬁZCZMA, DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE on 29,07,2025 07:30 pm
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As per CRZ notification 2011, the land falls in CRZ 3 according to which, arca upto 50 meters from high
tide line (HTL) on the landward side will be “No Development Zone™

Our Permanent structures Stilt, Ground + first [loor has a clear distance ol above 100 meters from high
tide line (HTL)

Hence we have clear space from No development zone & we have not violated the rules

We herewith attaching Patta No.742 in favour of mine Naresh Kumar Bhandari and Patta 743 in favour of
Dinesh Kumar Bhandari & FMB showing survey No. 106/19 & 109/20: please note the building exists
Naresh Bhandari premises comes in Survey no. 106/19 & adjacent land 106/20 is vacant land which
belongs to Jeetendra Bhandari

Kindly do the needful
With regards,

Yours laithfully,

QM‘\%/ P ~._.--.____.

NARESH KUMAR BHANDARI JEETENDRA BHANDARI
(Legal Heir of Dinesh Kumar Bhandari)

Enclosures:

1.Plan Approval copy

2.Resolution by Muttukady Panchayat sanctioning our building
3.Patta 742&743

4. FMB of survey no. 106/19 & 106/20

File No. DOECC/53§/2024»DEO-TNSCZMA (Computer No.94829)
~ Generated from eOffice by KALIDASS, DATA ENTRY OPERATOR . TNSCZMA , DATA ENTRY OPER}? gl{_%I‘}IZCZMA, DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE on 29/07,2025 07:30 pm
|



DOECC/536/2024-DEO-TNSCZMA 1/298303/2025

217

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To,

Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, LA.S., Thiru. Naresh Kumar Bandari, Dinesh
Member Secretary, TNSCZMA / Director, Kumar Bandari,

Department of Environment and Climate No. 121, Pycrofts Road, Royapettah,
Change, Chennai — 600 014.

9" Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai,
Nandanam. Chennai — 600 035
Letter No. Efile/DOECCI/536/2025, dated 16-07-2025

Sir,

Sub.:DoE&CC — Complaint against Construction activities underway at Survey no.
106/19,20, in Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district without
CRZ Clearance — Violation identified as per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 —
Prosecution under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 — Personal
Appearance — Regarding

Ref.: Your letter dated 16.06.2025

*kkkkk

With reference to your letter cited, it is informed that you are requested to appear
in person and submit all the necessary documents on the aforementioned subject on
22.07.2025 at 11.00 A.M in the office of Department of Environment & Climate Change,

Nandhanam, Chennai

SURESH KUMAR N
For Member Secretary, TNSCZMA/
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
Copy to,
1) The Chairperson, TNSCZMA/
Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman, DCZMA/ District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary, DCZMA/ PA(General) to Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To,

Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, I.A.S., /ﬁ\a_resh Bhandari Jeetendra Bhandari,
Member  Secretary, @TNSCZMA / (Legal heir of Dinesh Kumar

Director, Department of Environment Bhandari),

and Climate Change, 9% Floor, CMRL No. 121, Pycrofts Road, Royapeetah,
Metros, Anna  Salai, Nandanam, Chennai- 600 014.

Chennai — 600 035

Letter No. Efile/ DOECC/1188/2025/P1, dated 31-07-2025

Sir,

Sub.: Department of Environment and Climate Change — CRZ Violation —
Illegal Construction of building in S.No. 106/19, Karikattukuppam,
Muttukadu Village, Tiruporui Taluk, Chengalpattu district — Show
Cause Notice issued under Section S of the Environment (Protection)
Act, 1986 - Personal Hearing called on 23.07.2025 - Personal
Appearance - II - Regarding.

Ref.: 1. This office proceedings No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated:

' 03.06.2025.
2. Your letter dated 16.06.2025
3. This office letter No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated:
16.07.2025.

*kkkkxk

With reference to the above, this is to inform you that the reply submitted
by you in response to the Show Cause Notice has been received and placed on record.
Subsequently, you were called for Personal Hearing on 23.07.2025 and you have
failed to attended the Personal Hearing.

In this regard, you are again directed to appear for a Personal Hearing to
present your case in person and clarify the issued raised along with any relevant

records or supporting documents you have to submit.

The personal hearing is scheduled as follows:

e Date :  06.08.2025
o Time : 11.00 AM
e Venue : Chamber of the Director,
Department of Environment & Climate Change,

9th floor, Metros, Anna Salai, Nandanam,
Chennai 600 035
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You are requested to attend the hearing without fail, failing which further
action as per law will be taken based on the available records.

S.d/- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary, TNSCZMA/
Director, Department of Environment
~ and Climate Change

/ /Forwarded by order//

7
ecretary, TNSCZMA/
Director, Department of Environment

‘and Climate Change

31.7.25
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY O/0O
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE, 9TH FLOOR, CMRL
METROS, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

PRESENT: THIRU. A.R. RAHUL NADH, I.A.S,,

Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/1188/2025/P1, dated 08.08.2025

Sub.: Direction under Section 5 of Environment (Protection) Act,
1986 - CRZ Violation - Survey no.106/19,20 Muttukadu
Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu - without

obtaining necessary permission - Final Order - Issued.
*hhkhkhh

1. WHEREAS the Government of India issued the Coastal Regulation Zone
(CRZ) Notification, 2011 vide S.O. No. 19(E) dated 6th January 2011 under the
Environment Protection Act, 1986, for protecting and conserving the coastal
environment and to regulate development in the CRZ area, and
2. WHEREAS, it has come to knowledge that an illegal Construction activity
is underway at Survey no.106/19, Muttukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district without obtaining necessary permission, which falls in CRZ
III-NDZ (No Development Zone), which is a prohibited activity as per the approved
Coastal Zone Management Plan, and
3. WHEREAS, the officials of the District Authorities, Chengalpattu district,
conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and observed
fhe following:
e G+1 Building completed, constructed in Survéy No. 106/19,20, in the
name of Thiru. Naresh Kumar Bandari, Dinesh Kumar Bandari (GPS -
12.833894 N, 80.246962 E)
e CRZ Zonation: C‘RZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)
4. WHEREAS, as per the approved CZMP map No.TN 104 of CRZ Notification, 2011,
your construction activity falls in CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone).As per Para 8
III (CRZ-III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011, “No construction shall be permitted

within
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NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing authorized structufe not
exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plfnth area and existing
density, and for permissible activities under the notification, thus the
construction in Survey no. S.F. No. 106/19,20, (GPS - 12.833894 N, 80.246962
| E) within CRZ-III NDZ is a prohibited activity” and,

5. WHEREAS, the Member Secretary, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone
Management Authority (TNSCZMA) has issued the show cause notice to the Violator
THIRU. NARESH KUMAR BANDARI, DINESH KUMAR BANDARI, NO. 121,
PYCROFTS ROAD, ROYAPETTAH, CHENNAI - 600014 vide proc.no.
Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated 03.06.2025. within 15 days. But the violator
replied on 21/07 /2025, stating that you got building permission from the President,
Muttukadu Panchayat, and they have not committed any violation.

6. The violator was scheduled for a personal hearing on 23.07.2025 at 11:00
AM in connection with the matter of unauthorized construction. However, neither
the violator nor any authorized representative appeared for the hearing, nor was any
communication or inquiry made regarding the issue prior to or after the scheduled
meeting.

7. WHEREAS, on the basis of detailed examination by the officials of
TNSCZMA, it is observed that the constructed building, as stated in para 3, 4,5 & 6
above, has been carried out in complete disregard of the provisions of the CRZ
Notification, 2011 and.

8. Therefore, it is admitted by the violator that they are in violation of the CRZ
Notification,2011, and the explanation of the ignorance of the notification is not a
valid reason as per law.

9. NOW, THEREFORE, on the basis of Para 1 to 8 above and on the basis of
detailed examination, and after conéidering the explanation of the violator, since he

has stated that he has not produced any documentary evidence to that effect that he

200/ 247



222

has obtained permission or complied with the CRZ Notification 2011 and since the
CRZ Notification 2011 is clearly applicable to the impunged construction as
described above and the construction is in the "No Development Zone" the TNSCZMA -
in accordance with the powers and provisions of Section 5 of the Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986 hereby THIRU. NARESH KUMAR BANDARI, DINESH KUMAR
BANDARI, NO. 121, PYCROFTS ROAD, ROYAPETTAH, CHENNAI - 600014, G+1
Building completed, constructed in Survey No. 106/19,20, in the name of
Thiru. Naresh Kurhar Bandari, Dinesh Kumar Bandari (GPS - 12.833894 N,
80.246962 E) should be removed ih its entirety forthwith, and the area shall be
restored to its original condition as prior to the commencement of the
construction activities.”

Further THIRU. NARESH KUMAR BANDARI, DINESH KUMAR BANDARI,
NO. 121, PYCROFTS ROAD, ROYAPETTAH, CHENNAI - 600 014, is also directed
to ensure compliance with the applicable provisions of Construction and

Demolition Waste Management Rules, 2016, while carrying out the demolition

activity.
S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary, TNSCZMA / Director,
Department of Environment and
Climate Change
To,

Thiru. Naresh Kumar Bandari, Dinesh Kumar Bandari,
. No. 121, Pycrofts Road, Royapettah,
Chennai — 600 014.
Copy to,
1) The Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman, DCZMA / District Collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001. (It is requested to ensure compliance
of the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report shall be furnished to
the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

3) The Member Secretary, DCZMA/ PA (General) to Collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001. (It is requested to ensure compliance
of the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report shall be furnished to
the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)
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4) The Convener, DCZMA / District Environmental Engineer,

Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board,

Marimalai Nagar, Chengalpattu — 603 209. (It is requested to ensure compliance of
the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report shall be furnished to the
MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

5) The Superintendent of Police,
Chengalpattu district - 603 001.

WE{ J, L / /Forwarded /By order//

For Directm-,P partment of Environment
O__L.M. and Climate Change
e
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224 | ANNEXURE - XVIII

TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O0/0 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9TH FLOOR, CMRL BUILDING, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

- W
Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated 03.06.2025

Sub.: DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at
Survey no. 108/611B2A2 , Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district without CRZ Clearance - Violation identified as
per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 - Prosecution under Section
5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 - Show Cause Notice —
Issued.

Ref.: Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No.
DCZMA /Chenglpattu /CRZ Violation /2025, dated 21.05.2025

With the reference cited, whereas the District Authorities, Chengalpattu
district conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and

observed the following:

¢ G+1 Building completed, constructed in Survey No. 108/611B2A2 in
the name of Thiru. R.K. Nagarajan (GPS — 12.833892 N, 80.247717 E)

CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

Whereas your construction activity falls in CRZ-III NDZ (No Development
Zone). As per Para 8 III (CRZ-III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011 “No construction shall
be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density and for permissible activities under the

notification”

Whereas the CRZ Notification, 2011 is violated, in exercise of the powers conferred
under Section 5 of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, Thiru. R.K. Nagarajan,
No. 10, Downing Street, Muttukadu, East Coast Road, Chennai— 603112 is
hereby directed to show cause in writing with supporting documéﬂts within 15
(Fifteen) days from the date of receipt of this notice as to why action should not be
launched against you for the offence committed in violation of the provisions of the
CRZ Notification, 2011.

It is further informed that, if no reply is received within the time limit fixed

above, it would be construed that you have no satisfactory explanation to offer for
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the above-mentioned violation, and appropriate action would be taken in accordance
with law, without any further notice to you. Also, this show cause is without

prejudice to any other legal action which may be taken against you.

S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary/ TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
To,
Thiru. R.K. Nagarajan,
No. 10, Downing Street, Muttukadu,
East Coast Road, Chennai — 603 112.

Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Ta.z‘j& Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,
"

Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai —/(%OO 0009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,
Personnel Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

/ /Forwarded /By order//

ﬂ/,;s-&ﬂ:\f ,
Alg2s

For Member Secretary/TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment

@ and Climate Change
H)PI2s”
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/True Copy/

TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O/0 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9TH FLOOR, CMRL BUILDING, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1 - 11, dated 03.06.2025

Sub.: DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at
Survey no. 108/611B2A2 , Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district without CRZ Clearance - Violation identified as
per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 — Prosecution under Section
5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 — Show Cause Notice —
Issued.

Ref.: 1) Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No.
DCZMA /Chenglpattu/CRZ Violation /2025, dated 21.05.2025
2) DoE&CC Show cause notice, dated: 03.06.2025

With the reference cited, whereas the District Authorities, Chengalpattu
district conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and

observed the following:

¢ G+1 Building completed, constructed in Survey No. 108/611B2A2 in
the name of Thiru. R.K. Nagarajan (GPS — 12.833892 N, 80.247717 E)

CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

Whereas your construction activity falls in CRZ-III NDZ (No Development
Zone). As per Para 8 III (CRZ-III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011 “No construction shall
be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density and for permissible activities under the

notification”

Whelreas the CRZ Notification, 2011 is violated, in exercise of the powers conferred
under Section 5  of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, Thiru. R.K. Nagarajan, No.
10, Downing Street, Muttukadu, East Coast Road, Chennai- 603112 is hereby
directed to show cause in writing with supporting documents within 15 (Fifteen)
days from the date of receipt of this notice as to why action should not be launched
against you for the offence committed in violation of the provisions of the CRZ
Notification, 2011.
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It is informed that a first Show Cause Notice has already been issued to you,

as per the reference 2nd cited.

It is further informed that, if no reply is received within the time limit fixed
above, it would be construed that you have no satisfactory explanation to offer for
the above-mentioned violation, and appropriate action would be taken in accordance
with law, without any further notice to you. Also, this show cause is without

prejudice to any other legal action which may be taken against you.

S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary/TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
To,
Thiru. R.K. Nagarajan,
No. 10, Downing Street, Muttukadu,
East Coast Road, Chennai - 603 112.

Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,

District Collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.
3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,

Personnel Assistant (G) to the District Collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

/ {Forwarded /By order//

ke

FIRIEES
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Email tndoe

Director Department of Environment and Climate Change Permissions for !0
Downing Street, Muttukadu

From : risiyur nagarajan <risiyur.nagarajan@gmail.com> Mon, Jul 21, 2025 05:19 PM

Subject : Director Department of Environment and Climate #1 attachment
Change Permissions for !0 Downing Street, Muttukadu

To : tndoe <tndoe@nic.in>, tamilnadudoe@gmail.com

Dr R. K. Nagarajan
S/O Mr R. N. Krishnaswamy IPS
10 Downing Street
Muttukadu
Chennai 603 112
21st July 2025

To: Director Department of Environment and Climate Change
No.327 Metros, 9th Floor, Anna Salai

Nandanam, Chennai 600 035

Dear Sir,

Further to your department's two notices I am enclosing the following permissions
obtained by me whilst building the above house 10 Downing Street in Muttukadu.

A) Panchayat permission for land approval and building.

B) Department of Environment and Climate Change approval for 10 Downing Street,
Muttukadu.

I hear that the case is coming to court due to a complaint.
The land was purchased in April 2014 and house building completed 2018/19.

At present I reside in London U.K. My address is 1 Bruno Place, London NW9 8PW U.K.

902040.
Kind regards and best wishes,
Dr. R. K. Nagarajan

1

File No. DOECC,/536,2024-DEO-TNSCZMA (Computer No.94829) /
Generated from eOffice by KALIDASS, DATA ENTRY OPERATOR-TNSCZMA, DATA ENTRY OPERz'p ng%ﬁgCZMA, DIRECTORATE OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE on 29,07,2025 06:09 pm
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, \/’(o,

Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, I.A.S., . VDr. R. K. Nagarajan,

Member Secretary, TNSCZMA / Director, S/o Mr. R. N. Krishnaswamy IPS,
Department of Environment and Climate 10 Downing Street, Muttukadu,
Change, 9% Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Chennai- 603 112.

Salai, Nandanam, Chennai — 600 035 Email (risiyur.nagarajan@gmail.com)

Letter No. Efile/DOECC/1187/2025/P1, dated 31-07-2025

Sir,

Sub.: Department of Environment and Climate Change — CRZ Violation -
Illegal Construction of building in S.No. 108/6IB2A2,
Karikattukuppam, Muttukadu  Village, Tiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district — Show Cause Notice issued under Section 5 of
the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 — Personal Hearing called on
23.07.2025 - Personal Appearance — II — Regarding.

Ref.: 1. This office proceedings No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1,

03.06.2025.

2. Your letter through Email dated, 21.07.2025

3. This office letter No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated
16.07.2025.

*kkkhwk

With reference to the above, this is to inform you that the reply submitted
by you in response to the Show Cause Notice has been received and placed on record.
Subsequently, you were called for Personal Hearing on 23.07.2025 and you have
failed to attended the Personal Hearing. v

In this régard, you are again directed to appear for a Personal Hearing to
present your case in person and clarify the issued raised along with any relevant

records or supporting documents you have to submit.

The personal hearing is scheduled as follows:

e Date ¢ 06.08.2025
e Time : - 11.00 AM
e Venue : Chamber of the Director,
Department of Environment & Climate Change,

9th floor, Metros, Anna Salai, Nandanam,
Chennai 600 035
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You are requested to attend the hearing without fail, failing which further

action as per law will be taken based.on the available records.

S.d/- A.R. Rahul Nadh

Member Secretary, TNSCZMA/
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

/ /Forwarded by order//

V\/\/\{l" NS
cretary, TNSCZMA/
Director, Department of Environment
%’ and Climate Change

2 325
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O/0O DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9TH FLOOR, CMRL METROS, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

PRESENT: THIRU. A.R. RAHUL NADH, I.A.S.,

Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/1187/2025/P1, dated 18-08-2025

Sub.: CRZ Violation - Survey No. 108/6IB2A2, Muttukadu Village in
Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu - without obtaining necessary

permission - Final Order - Issued.

Fhkdkdk

1. WHEREAS the Government of India issued the Coastal Regulation Zone
(CRZ) Notification, 2011 vide S.O. No. 19 (E) dated 6th January 2011 under the
Environment Protection Act, 1986, for protecting and conserving the coastal

environment and to regulate development in the CRZ area, and

2. WHEREAS, it has come to knowledge that an illegal Construction activity
is underway at Survey No. 108/6IB2A2, Muttukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district without obtaining necessary permission, which falls in CRZ III
- NDZ (No Development Zone), which is a prohibited activity as per the approved

Coastal Zone Management Plan, and

3. WHEREAS, the officials of the District Authorities, Chengalpattu district,
conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and observed
the following:

e G+1 Building completed, constructed in Survey No. 108/6IB2A2 in the
name of Thiru. R.K. Nagarajan (GPS - 12.833892 N, 80.247717 E)
e CRZ Zonation: CRZ IIl - NDZ (No Development Zone)

4. WHEREAS, as per the approved CZMP Map No.TN 104 of CRZ Notification,
2011, your construction activity falls in CRZ III - NDZ (No Development Zone). As per
Para 8 Il (CRZ - III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011, “No construction shall be
permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density, and for permissible activities under the notification,
thus the construction in Survey No. 108/6IB2A2 (GPS - 12.833892 N,
80.247717 E) within CRZ - III NDZ is a prohibited activity” and
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5. WHEREAS, the Member Secretary, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone
Management Authority (TNSCZMA) has issued the show cause notice to the Violator
THIRU. R.K. NAGARAJAN, NO. 10, DOWNING STREET, MUTTUKADU, EAST
COAST ROAD, CHENNAI - 603 112, vide proc.no. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1,
dated 03.06.2025 to submit the response within 15 days. But the violator replied on
21.07.2025, stating that they got building permission from BDO, Tiruporur

Panchayat Union, they have not committed any violation.

6. The violator was scheduled for a personal hearing on 23.07.2025 at 11:00
AM in connection with the matter of unauthorized construction. However, neither
the violator nor any authorized representative appeared for the hearing, nor was any
communication or inquiry made regarding the issue prior to or after the scheduled

meeting.

7. WHEREAS, on the basis of detailed examination by the officials of
TNSCZMA, it is observed that the constructed building, as stated in para 3,4, 5 & 6
above, has been carried out in complete disregard of the provisions of the CRZ

Notification, 2011 and,

8. Therefore, it is admitted by the violator that they are in violation of the CRZ
Notification, 2011.

9. NOW, THEREFORE, on the basis of Para 1 to 8 above and on the basis of
detailed examination, and after considering the explanation of the violator, since he
has stated that he has not produéed any documentary evidence to that effect that he
has obtained permission or complied with the CRZ Notification 2011 and since the
CRZ Notification 2011 is clearly applicable to the impugned construction as
described above and the construction is in the "No Development Zone" the TNSCZMA
in accordance with the powers and provisions of Section 5 of the Environment
" (Protection) Act, 1986 hereby directs THIRU. R.K. NAGARAJAN, NO. 10, DOWNING
STREET, MUTTUKADU, EAST COAST ROAD, CHENNAI - 603 112, G+1 Building
completed, constructed in Survey No. 108/6IB2A2 in the name of Thiru. R.K.
Nagarajan (GPS - 12.833892 N, 80.247717 E) should be demolished and
removed in its entirety forthwith and the area shall be restored to its original

condition as prior to the commencement of the construction activities.”

Further, THIRU. R.K. NAGARAJAN, NO. 10, DOWNING STREET,
MUTTUKADU, EAST COAST ROAD, CHENNAI - 603 112, is also directed to

ensure compliance with the applicable provisions of Construction and
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Demolition Waste Management Rules, 2016 while carrying out the demolition

activity.
S.d/- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary, TNSCZMA/
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
TO

/’?‘him. R.K. Nagarajan,
S/o Mr. R. N. Krishnaswamy IPS
No. 10, Downing Street,
Muttukadu, East Coast Road,
Chennai — 603 112.

Copy to

1) Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change, and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,

District Collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001. (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report
shall be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,

PA (G) to the District Collector

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001. (It is requested to ensure
compliance to the aforesaid direction of TNSCZMA and action taken report
shall be furnished to the MS, TNSCZMA at the earliest)

4) The superintendent of Police,
Chengalpattu district — 603 001.

5) Copy file

/ /Forwarded by order//

For Director,
Department of Environment
and Climate Change

19.4. 25
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234 ANNEXURE - XIX

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To,

Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, I.A.S., 1) Tmt. Krithika Satish,
Member Secretary, TNSCZMA & No. 3, 3t street, Kasturi Estate,
Director, Department of Environment Chennai - 600 086.

and Climate Change,

9th Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai, 2) Dr. Sai Satish,

Nandanam, Chennai — 600 035. No. 3, 3t street, Kasturi Estate,

Chennai — 600 086.
Letter No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024, dated 30.05.2025

Sir,

Sub.: DoE & CC - CRZ Notification, 2011 - Construction activities
underway at Survey no. 107/1, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur
Taluk, Chengalpattu without acquire CRZ clearance — Violating CRZ
Notification 2011 — Directions to stop the construction activities —
Orders issued — Regarding.

Ref.: 1) Petitions received on the Construction activities underway at
Survey no. 107/1, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu without acquire CRZ clearance

2) Inspection report submitted by AEE, Department of Environment
& Climate Change dated: 02.09.2024.

3) Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No.
DCZMA /Chenglpattu/CRZ Violation/2025, dated 15.04.2025 and
25.04.2025.

*khkkk

A Petition was received pertaining to the Construction activities underway at
Survey No. 107/1, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district

without obtaining any approval from the competent authority.

Based on the petition, officials from this department and District Authorities
Chengalpattu district were carried out a field inspection at the mentioned site on
05.08.2024 & 15.04.2025 and submitted their findings. In the said report, the

following were observed:

e G+1 storey RCC building under construction at Grama Natham Survey
No. 137/13,15, Natham Paromboke (Grama Natham Survey No.
137/1,12,14 Coordinates 12.832160 N, 80.247493 E.

Property Owner: Tmt. Krithika Satish, No. 3, 3 street, Kasturi
Estate,Chennai — 600 086.

e G+1 storey RCC building under construction at Grama Natham Survey
No. 137/3,5,7,137/9,11,13,15 Natham Paromboke (Natham Survey
No. 137/2,4,6,8,10,12,14 Coordinates 12.832119 N, 80.247767 E.
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Property Owner: Dr Sai Satish & Tmt. Krithika Satish, No. 3,
3rd street, Kasturi Estate,Chennai — 600 086.

CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

As per the inspection report, it is known that all the above activities are being
carried out by you in the CRZ-III-NDZ (No Development Zone), which is a prohibited
activity as per CRZ Notification, 2011.

Hence, it is directed to stop all the development activities, which are
being carried out in Grama Natham Survey No. 137/13,15, Natham Paromboke
(Grama Natham Survey No. 137/1,12,14 & Grama Natham Survey No.
137/3,5,7,137/9,11,13,15 Natham Paromboke (Natham Survey No.
137/2,4,6,8,10,12,14, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu

district immediately.

Yours faithfully,
S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
Copy to
1) The Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department (EC.3),
7t Floor, Namakkal Kavignar Malagai
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu District, Chengalpattu — 603 001

3) The Member Secretary,
PA (Genl) to Collector,
Chengalpattu District, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

/ /Forwarded /By order/ /

1kl
For Director, Department of ]%nvironment
™ and Climate Change

e
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O/0 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9TH FLOOR, CMRL BUILDING, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated 30.04.2025

Sub.: DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at
Survey no. 107/1, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district without CRZ Clearance - Violation identified as
per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 - Prosecution under Section
5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 - Show Cause Notice -
Issued.

Ref.: 1) Petition received on the Construction activities underway at Survey
no. 107/1, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu
22.07.2024

2) Inspection report submitted by AEE, Department of Environment
& Climate Change dated: 02.09.2024.

3) Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No.
DCZMA /Chenglpattu/CRZ Violation/2025, dated 15.04.2025 and
25.04.2025

With reference to the letter 1st cited, it is conveyed that a petition was received
regarding the construction activities Grama Natham Survey No.107/1, Muthukadu
Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu, without obtaining CRZ clearance.

Whereas officials from the Department of Environment & Climate Change
(DoE&CC) and the District Authorities, Chengalpattu district conducted a field
inspection at the aforementioned site on 05.08.2024 & 15.04.2025 and observed the

following:

e G+1 storey RCC building under construction at Grama Natham Survey
No. 137/13,15, Natham Paromboke (Grama Natham Survey No.
137/1,12,14 Coordinates 12.832160 N, 80.247493 E.

Property Owner: Tmt. Krithika Satish, No. 3, 3rd street, Kasturi
Estate,Chennai — 600 086. '

e G+1 storey RCC building under construction at Grama Natham Survey
No. 137/3,5,7,137/9,11,13,15 Natham Paromboke (Natham Survey
No. 137/2,4,6,8,10,12,14 Coordinates 12.832119 N, 80.247767 E.

Property Owner: Dr Sai Satish & Tmt. Krithika Satish, No. 3,
3rd street, Kasturi Estate,Chennai — 600 086.
CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)
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Whereas your construction activity falls in CRZ-III NDZ (No Development
Zone). As per Para 8 III (CRZ-II]) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011 “No construction shall
be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density and for permissible activities under the

notification”

Whereas the CRZ Notification, 2011 is violated, in exercise of the powers conferred
under Section 5 of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, M/s. Tmt. Krithika Satish
& Dr. Sai Satish, No. 3, 3 street, Kasturi Estate,Chennai - 600 086 is hereby
directed to show cause in writing with supporting documents within 15 (Fifteen)
days from the date of receipt of this notice as to why action should not be launched
against you for the offence committed in violation of the provisions of the CRZ
Notification, 2011.

It is further informed that, if no reply is received within the time limit fixed
above, it would be construed that you have no satisfactory explanation to offer for
the above-mentioned violation, and appropriate action would be taken in accordance
with law, without any further notice to you. Also, this show cause is without
prejudice to any other legal action which may be taken against you.

S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary/TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
To,
1) Tmt. Krithika Satish,
No. 3, 3rd street, Kasturi Estate,
Chennai — 600 086.

2) Dr. Sai Satish,
No. 3, 3rd street, Kasturi Estate,
Chennai - 600 086.

Copy to

1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,
Additional Chief Secretary to Government,

Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,

Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman /DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/ DCZMA,
Personal Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001. 0 n
/ /Forwarded /By order// oyl

For Member Secretary/ TNSCZMA,
Director, Department of Environment and Climate Change
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHOIRITY
O/O OF DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE, 9th
FLOOR, CMRL METROS, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600

PRESENT: THIRU. A.R. RAHUL NADH, I.A.S.,

Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024, dated 30.04.2025

Sub.: DoE&CC - Direction under Section 5 (b) of Environment Protection
Act 1986 for Violation of the provisions of the Coastal Regulation
Zone Notification, 2011 — Disconnect the Electricity - Regarding.

kkkkk

WHEREAS, the Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority
(TNSCZMA) o/o Department of Environment and Climate Change (DoE&CC) known
that an illegal construction activity has been carried out at Grama Natham Survey
107/ 1, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district, Tamil Nadu,
which falls in CRZ - III (No Development Zone) area as per the approved Coastal Zone

Management Plan, and

WHEREAS, based on the report of officials from the Department of
Environment & Climate Change (DoE&CC) & the District Authorities carried out a
field inspection at the mentioned site on 05.08.2024 & 15.04.2025 and submitted

their findings. In that said report, the followings were observed:

e G+1 storey RCC building under construction at Grama Natham Survey
No. 137/13,15, Natham Paromboke (Grama Natham Survey No.
137/1,12,14 Coordinates 12.832160 N, 80.247493 E.

Property Owner: Tmt. Krithika Satish, No. 3, 3t street, Kasturi
Estate,Chennai — 600 086.

e G+1 storey RCC building under construction at Grama Natham Survey
No. 137/3,5,7,137/9,11,13,15 Natham Paromboke (Natham Survey
No. 137/2,4,6,8,10,12,14 Coordinates 12.832119 N, 80.247767 E.

Property Owner: Dr Sai Satish & Tmt. Krithika Satish, No. 3,
3rd street, Kasturi Estate,Chennai — 600 086.

) CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Develdpment Zone)

WHEREAS, the construction activity falls in CRZ - III NDZ (No Development Zone)
and as per Para 8 III (CRZ-III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011, “No construction shall
be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing authorized
structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth area and existing

density and for permissible activities under the Notification 2011”, thus the
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construction in Grama Nétham Survey No. 137/13,15, Natham Paromboke (Grama
Natham Survey No. 137/1,12,14 & Grama Natham Survey No.
137/3,5,7,137/9,11,13,15 Natham Paromboke (Natham  Survey No.
137/2,4,6,8,10,12,14, falling within CRZ - III (NDZ) are a prohibited activity” and

WHEREAS, it has been concluded that “...From the approved CZMP, it is seen
that the site and Grama Natham Survey No. 137/13,15, Natham Paromboke (Grama
Natham  Survey No. 137/1,12,14 & Grama Natham Survey No.
137/3,5,7,137/9,1 1,13,15 Natham Paromboke (Natham Survey  No.
137/2,4,6,8,10,12,14, fall within the NDZ in CRZ - IIl. This is a violation of the
provisions stipulated in the CRZ Notification, 2011 for the construction of buildings
and other structures in the designated areas of CRZ III (NDZ)....” And

"WHEREAS, in accordance with the directive issued under Section 5(b) of the
Environment Protection Act, 1986, which pertains to the violation of the provisions
outliﬁéd in the Coastal Regulation Zone (CRZ) Notification of 2011, the following
action is to be taken “Stoppage of regulation of the supply of electricity or water
or any other service”. This means that as a consequence of the violation of the
Coastal Regulation Zone rules, the authorities have the power to halt or restrict the
supply of essential services, including electricity and water, to the violator, in order
to enforce compliance with environmental regulations aimed at protecting coastal

areas.

Hence, it is requested to disconnect the electricity in the name Tmt. Krithika
Satish & Dr. Sai Satish, Grama Natham Survey No. 137/13,15, Natham Paromboke
(Grama Natham Survey No. 137/1,12,14 & Grama Natham Survey No.
137/3,5,7,137/9,11,13,15 Natham Paromboke (Natham Survey  No.
137/2,4,6,8,10,12,14, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu

district immediately and send the action taken report to this office immediately.

S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary,
Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone
Management Authority and Director,
Department of Environment and Climate Change
To,
1) The Superintending Engineer, TANGEDCO,
130, GST Road, Oppt.to New Bus Stand,
Chengalpattu district,
Chengalpattu — 603 001.
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2) The Assistant Engineer, TANGEDCO,
Kovalam road, Kovalam panchayat,
Thiruporur taluk, Chengalpattu - 603 112.

Copy to,

1) The Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department (EC.3),
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman — DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chenglpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,

PA(General) to the Collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001

(with to instruct to ensure the directions carried out by the concern authorities and
submit the action taken report)

/ /Forwarded /By order//

For Member Secretary/ TNSCZMA &
Director, Department of Environment and Climate Change

ol5]>S
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Date: 10.06.2025

From:

Dr. Sai Satish & Mrs. Krithika Satish, _

No. 260, TTK Road — JJ Road, "2 Jun P
Alwarpet, Chennai — 600018.

+91 98412 77777.

To:

The Member Secretary,

TNSCZMA Director,

Department of Environment and Climate Change,
Chennai.

Subject: Response to Notice Regarding Alleged Violation of Coastal Regulation and
Request not to disconnect Power Supply.

Respected Sir,

At the outset, | wish to state that the Grama Natham lands purchased by us
through Sale Deed Nos. 3456/2011 and 3457/2011 were purchased in the year 2011,
with existing structures already present on the premises. (Copy of Sale Deeds
Enclosed - Annexure 1) The patta was officially transferred to our name on
04.02.2022. (Copy of Patta’s Enclosed - Annexure 2)

Subsequently, we submitted an application for building sanction approval to
the President of the Muttukadu Panchayat on 02.03.2022. (Copy of Application
Enclosed - Annexure 3) After due process, we were granted official building sanction
approval by the local sanctioning authority, following which construction commenced
on our patta land. (Copy of Permission Enclosed - Annexure 4)

At the time of purchase and even at the commencement of construction, our
property had a wide stretch of open land between our land and the seafront, with the
sea being approximately 300 feet away. (Google Earth Image Enclosed - Annexure 5)
However the recent erection of groynes along the coast has caused substantial tidal
shifts, submerging much of the land in S.N0.108 (part), located between our property
and the beach (Photo Enclosed - Annexure 6) While our patta land has remained
intact, the beach has narrowed due to sea ingress, which has moved further inland.
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Even today, nearly 9 metres of our patta land lies outside our constructed
compound wall, clearly indicating that our structure is well within the legal boundaries
of our sanctioned premises. In this 9 meters of our patta land we have reinforced our
building by adding stone boulders to prevent further sea erosion of our Patta land
(Photo Enclosed - Annexure 7). The land between this 9meters and the sea is not part
of our patta but is patta land bearing Survey No.108, which has borne the brunt of
coastal erosion. (Copy of FMB Sketches and survey photo validating this enclosed -
Annexure 8). We have also attached the Muttukadu Village Map for your kind perusal
(Annexure 9).

As a law-abiding citizen, | have diligently ensured that all legal formalities and
documentation from the concerned authorities were completed before proceeding
with any construction activity known to us at the time of obtaining permission. We
have acted in full compliance with local regulations and continue to uphold these
standards.

In view of the above, | kindly request you to consider this submission favorably
and not disconnect the power supply to our premises.

Thanking you.

Yours sincerely,

Ul

Dr. Sai Satish

Clinical Lead Transcatheter
Heart Valve Therapies.
Apollo Hospital Group, India.
Mobile No. 491 98412 77777
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Chennai — 600 031.

Letter No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024-3, dated 28-06-2025

Sir,

Sub.: DoE&CC — Complaint against Construction activities underway at Survey no. Old
No. S.F. No. 136/2, 3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur
Taluk, Chengalpattu district without CRZ Clearance — Violation identified as per
provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 — Prosecution under Section 5 of the
Environment (Protection) Act,1986 — Show Cause Notice issued — Requested
personal appearance - Regarding

Ref.: 1) This office proceedings No.E.File/DOECC/536/2024-P1, dated 03.06.2025
2) Your letter dated ...............

kkkkk

With reference to your letter cited, it is informed that you are requested to appear
in person and submit all the necessary documents on the aforementioned subject on
04.07.2025 at ........... AM in the office of Department of Environment & Climate
Change, Nandhanam, Chennai

Yours faithfully,

A.R RAHUL NADH IAS.
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,
Personal Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To

Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, |.A.S., Dr. Sai Sathish,

Member Secretary, TNSCZMA & Director, Department of New No. 260, TTK Road
Environment and Climate Change, —JJRoad,

9™ Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai, Alwarpet, Chennai — 600
Nandanam, Chennai — 600 035. 018.

Letter No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024-4, dated 28-06-2025

Sir,
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Sub.: DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at S.F. No. 107/2 to
9, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district without CRZ
Clearance - Violation identified as per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 -
Prosecution under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 - Show
Cause Notice issued — Requested personal appearance - Regarding

Ref.: 1) This office proceedings No.E.File/DOECC/536/2024-P1, dated 03.06.2025
2) Your letter dated ...............

*kkkk

With reference to your letter cited, it is informed that you are requested to appear
in person and submit all the necessary documents on the aforementioned subject on
04.07.2025 at ........... AM in the office of Department of Environment & Climate
Change, Nandhanam, Chennai

Yours faithfully,

A.R RAHUL NADH IAS.
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,
Personal Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To

Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, |.A.S., M/s. Zeno

Member Secretary, TNSCZMA & Director, Department of International,

Environment and Climate Change, Represented by Mr.

oth Floor, CMRL Met_ros, Anna Salai, Kaniston,

Nandanam, Chennai — 600 035. No. 8A, 61 Street,
MGR Salai,
Palavakkam, Chennai
— 600 041.

Letter No. Efile/DOECCI/536/2024-5, dated 28-06-2025

Sir,

Sub.:DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at Survey no.
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT
AUTHORITY (TNSCZMA)
CRZ VIOLATION - PERSONAL HEARING STATEMENT FORM

(To be filled and submitted by the Project Proponent / Violator during the
personal hearing)

1. This office Reference No.: Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1

2. Name of the Individual / Compeny / fustitution: p—
Dv- SH CATICH + MES. leiTHIieq SANVISH

3. Name of the Owner / Wiﬁ?toq —
De. Chi CATIS & MIE | )i Thllch S ATIS
4. Communication Address (with Contact Details): _
Address: N¢ 1o P\]O. YEO TTIC )EDA’D -CL'I’]ZoA—ﬁ, A’LW&"LPEY‘ .
Phone: $O1 AU (2. 13T CHaINKT -7
Email:_Co%, a4 EhCZ Nl - Cow
5. Location of the Unauthorised Construction/Activity (as per the CRZ
Notification, 2011)
(Survey No., Village, Taluk, District)

127]3, |3%)s, 133 #,
133/0, 13313, 13411, 1379,

DISTReT
MOTHOKADL VILLAGE, THROPoewr Tholk, HEnAApaTTe DST

6. Nature of the Construction Undertaken in the CRZ Area:
ﬁ%esidential Building

O Commercial Establishment

O Resort / Hotel

O Reclamation / Dumping

O Encroachment into Waterbody / Mangrove Area

O Others (Please Specify):

6 (1) Total Land Area: (@60’0 «g‘!( 'Q"r :

6(2) Total Built-up area: 6602. %]r E} 4

6(3) No. of Floors including basement Gl 1)

~ Il
6(4) Height of the building (Approx) 26
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7. Approximate Date of Commencement of above constructions

A !:»h\ D

8. Statutory Permissions / Clearances Obtained (if any):
es

O No

If Yes, provide details and attach relevant documents:

Alach= <l %U\\cz\(\wl gomd‘m\h

hrpon Coty

9. Were you aware that the site mentioned in S.No.5 falls under the Coastal
Regulation Zone (CRZ)?

OYe
@'ﬁs

10. Have you received any notice / communication from the authorities
regarding this activity earlier?
O Yes
0
If Yes, provide details (Reference No. & Date):

11. Do you acknowledge that the said activity constitutes a violation under
CRZ Notification 20117

O Yes :

. o (provide brief explanation)
g\z" o PUQ %elu\ bo\d Heed ﬂb LO\W}
mcw é‘ Greoarae Ntk W,

Dot neeot a C{ZZ NDC . %& l& w:a m
; =_ : -.= ;

. ““mi St m\é»\ w{ ‘\;mct
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12. Explanation / Justification for Undertaking the Activity:
(Attach a separate sheet if the space provided is insufficient) , OQ
e\ ne

S Wweck 4t osd woas
bpu\d-wﬁ\cl @@S\‘m\f\ b\& Rl O@‘\C’\‘&x‘ D“’.'\jﬂb\

e dat A ‘F»( hvﬁ\ pex 208
0 ?i\o'\a @O'D- der\evc- mg‘w \((W\&SUQV\ LOCA

heve DRI A CQ-Z
CleaxenaeNy The, Landw w wao >\ ohsoln ?j
13. Current Status of the Unauthorised Construction (as per CRZ Not1 1cat1on,
2011)
G’d)mpleted
0O Ongoing

O Temporarily Halted
;-.{gvailability of Supporting Land Records / Plans:
es (Attach copies of patta, layout approval, land documents, etc.)

O No
15. Declaration

I hereby declare that the information furnished above is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that any misrepresentation or non-
cooperation may result in legal action as per provisions of the Environment

(Protection) Act, 1986.
Date: /6 .0F- 202&

Place: CH ENAN]

roLoCn.q‘)
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Reminder Letter

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To,

Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, I.A.S,, 1. The District Collector / Chairman,
Member Secretary, TNSCZMA / DCZMA,

Director, Department of Collectorate, GST Road,

Environment and Climate Change, Chengalpattu district - 603 001.
9th Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai, E mail: collr-cpt@nic.in

Nandanam, Chennai — 600 035
2. Personal Assistant (General) to

Collector / Member Secretary, DCZMA,
Collectorate, GST Road,

Chengalpattu district — 603 001.
Email: pagen.cpt@tn.gov.in

Letter No. Efile/DOECC/1037/2025/P1, dated:14.10.2025

Sir,

Sub.: DoE & CC — CRZ - Violation — Survey No. 106/8A4B in Karikattukuppam
Village, Muttukadu, Tiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district -
Clarification — Regarding.

Ref: 1. Inspection report submitted by the DCZMA, Chengalpattu district,
dated 21.05.2025

2. This office proceedings No. Efile/DOECC/536/2025/P1, dated
03.06.2025

3. Personal Enquiry on Thiru. Harinath, dated 04.07.2025
4. This office letter no. P1/1037 /2025, dated 02.09.2025.

[ invite your kind attention to the reference 4t cited (copy enclosed), wherein
it was requested to send the actual property owner with communication address of
the building constructed at survey no.06/8A4B. But no response/reply was received

till date.

2) Hence, it is requested to send the details to this office within 07 days from

the receipt of this letter, so as to take further action.

As the subject matter pertains to NGT, it is requested to treat this as

most urgent.

Yours faithfully,
Q »
’\’.v e :'(
For Member Secretary, TNSCZMA /Director,

Department of Environment
and Climate Change
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE
From, To,
Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, I.A.S., -./61'. Sai Satish & Mrs. Krithika Satish,
Member Secretary, TNSCZMA / Director, New No. 260 TTK Road — JJ Road,
Department of Environment and Climate Alwarpet, Chennai — 600 018.
Change, 9% Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna
Salai, Nandanam, Chennai — 600 035

Letter No. Efile/DOECC/1146/2025/P1, dated 28-07-2025

Sir/Madam,

Sub.: Department of Environment and Climate Change — CRZ Violation —
Clarification Regarding Survey Numbers Pertaining to Alleged

Violation and Building Construction at Muttukadu Village -

Regarding.
Ref.: 1. This office proceedings No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1, dated
30.04.2025.

2. Personal Enquiry Form, dated 16.07.2025
Sedededededok

I invite your kind attention to the reference cited, wherein petitions were
received alleging a violation pertaining to unauthorized construction activity. Based
on the content of the petitions, the matter was referred to the District Collector for
necessary action. In response, the office of the District Collector has informed that
the violation pertains to the construction undertaken by Dr. Sai Satish and
Smt. Krithika Satish in Survey Nos. 137/1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14, and 15
(137/1 to 137/15).

Subsequently, based on the inspection report and the findings therein, a Show
Cause Notice was issued to you. In your reply, you stated that necessary permission
was obtained from the Village Panchayat prior to initiating the construction.
However, it is observed that Coastal Regulation Zone (CRZ) clearance from the
competent authority was not obtained, which is a mandatory requirement for any
construction activity falling within CRZ notified areas.

However, during the personal hearing, you mentioned that the building was
constructed in Survey No. 137/3, 137/5, 137/7, 137/9, 137/11, 137/13, 137/ 15.
In light of this discrepancy, you are hereby instructed to submit a clarification

specifying the correct survey number pertaining to the property/building in your
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name. This clarification is essential in order to proceed with appropriate further
action.
Encl.: As above

S.d/- A.R. Rahul Nadh

Member Secretary, TNSCZMA/
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

Copy to

The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district,

Chengalpattu - 603 001.

/ /Forwarded by order//
' '\zw‘/l_//,géq" v
For Mem ecretary, TNSCZMA/

Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O/0O DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9TH FLOOR, CMRL BUILDING, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1 dated 30.04 2025

Sub.: DoE&CC - Complaint agamst Construction activities underway at
Survey no. 107/1, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district without CRZ Clearance - Violation identified as
per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 - Prosecution under Section
5.of the Environment (Protection) Act 1986 - Show Cause Notice —
Issued.

Ref.: 1) Petition received on the Construction activities underway at Survey
no. 107/1, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu
22.07.2024 o ' '

2} Inspection report submitted by AEE, Deliartment of Environment
‘& Climate Change dated: 02.09.2024.

3) Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No.
- DCZMA/Chenglpattu/CRZ Violation/2025, dated 15.04.2025 and
25.04. 2025

With reference to the letter 1st cited, it is conveyed that a petition was received
regarding the construction activities ’Gra_n"la Natham Survey No.107/1, Muthukadu
Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chenigalpattu, without obtaining CRZ clearance.
- Whereas officials from the Department of Environment & Climate Change
(DoE&CC) and the District Authorities, Chengalpattu district conducted a field
inspection at the aforementioned site on 05.08.2024 & 15.04.2025 and observed the

following:

e G+1 storey RCC building under construction at Grama Natham Survey
No. 137/13,15, Natham Paromboke (Grama Natham Survey No.
137/1,12,14 Coordinates 12.832160 N, 80.247493 E.

Property Owner: Tmt. Krithika Satish, No. 3, 3 street, Kasturi
Estate,Chennai - 600 086.

o G+l storey RCC building under construction at Grama Natham Survey
No. 137/3,5,7,137/9,11,13,15 Natham Paromboke (Natham Survey
No. 137/2,4,6,8,10,12,14 Coordinates 12.832119 N, 80.247767 E.

Property Owner: Dr Sai Satish & Tmt. Krithika Satish, No. 3,
3rd street, Kasturi Estate,Chennai — 600 086.
CRZ Zonation: CRZ [II-NDZ (No Development Zone)

32
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Whereas your construction activity falls in CRZ-III NDZ (No Development
Zone). As per Para 8 III (CRZ-1II) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011 “No construction shall
be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density and for permissible activities under the

notification”

Whereas the CRZ Notification, 2011 is violated, in exercise of the powers conferred
under Section 5 of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, M/s. Tmt. Krithika Satish
& Dr. Sai Satish, No. 3, 3« street, Kasturi Estate,Chennai ~ 600 086 is hereby
directed to show cause in writing with supporting documents within 15 (Fifteen)
days from the date of receipt of this notice as to why action should not be launched .
against you for the offence committed in violation of the provisions of the CRZ
Notification, 2011.

It is further informed that, if no reply is received within the time limit fixed
above, it would be construed that you have no satisfactory explanation to offer for
the above-mentioned violation, and appropriate action would be taken in accordance
with law, without any further notice to you. Also, this show cause is without
prejudice to any other legal action which may be taken against you.

8/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary/TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change
To,
1) Tmt. Krithika Satish,
No. 3, 3rd street, Kasturi Estate,
Chennai — 600 086.

2) Dr. Sai Satish,
No. 3, 3rd street, Kasturi Estate,
Chennai — 600 086.

Copy to

1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,
Additional Chief Secretary to Government,

Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,

Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector, _
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,
Personal Assistant (G) to the District Collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001. 0 »
//Forwarded /By order// , %. 23

For Member Secretary/TNSCZMA,
Director, Department of Environment and Climate Change
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT
AUTHORITY (TNSCZMA)

CRZ VIOLATION - PERSONAL HEARING STATEMENT FORM
(To be filled and submitted by the Project Proponent / Violator during the
personal hearing)

1. This office Reference Wo.: Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1

2. Name of the Individual / Conipany / Institition:

Dy St SATiIgH + g’-‘?@ /&Lgﬁiﬁﬁ[ﬁ@m CATISH
3. Name of the Owner / Authorizged- At }M{ 7"?‘8!5&? < ﬁ’%’?} S*’?

bf? gm AT }&g %ﬁ
4, Communication Address (with Qam: Detaxis : .
Aadress: Neww ND. 266 TTE. RpAb - LT ok, M PET .
Phone: 401 AU AT Y CHEANK -boo!
Email: <o Zn mh/«?’g&é;\m « CeNny |
5. Location of ’the Unauthorised Construction/Activity (as per the CRZ
Notification, 2011)
{Survey No., Village, Taluk, District)

12713, 12%])s, 133 %, |
a3/, 133 13, 134hs, 1379,

MOTHUEEDL  VULAA(E, THRU Poewr ThLule,

CUErs GPL PBTTO DISTRwed

6. Bature of the Construction Undertaken in the CRZ Area:
ﬁ/gesidentid Building

0 Commercial Establishment

O Resort / Hotel

O Reclamation / Dumping

[0 Encroachment into Waterbody / Mangrove Area

[ Others (Please Specify):

6 (1) Total Land Area: (@ﬁs 81D é?;Q/ @‘;Q%‘ :
6(2) Total Built-up area: ( 662«» _Q»ng m

6(3) No. of Floors including basement @’E A7\

o f

_ i
6(4) Height of the building (Approx) 26
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- 7. Approximate Date of Commencement of above constructions

8. Statutory Permissions / Clearances Obtained (if any):
es

[0 No
If Yes, provide details and attach relevant documents:

Alach= <=l @5\)%\ ﬁg‘W\c’ g&x{\b%‘&m\\f\

9. Were you aware that the site mentioned in 8.No.5 falls under the Coastal
Regulation Zone (CRZ)? '
[l Yes

o}

10. Have you received any notice / communication from the authorities
regarding this activity earlier?
O Yes

A4 No
If Yes, provide details (Reference No. & Date):

11. Do you acknowledge that the said activity constitutes a violation under
CRZ Notification 20117
1 Yes

o (provide brief explanation)

A \« \d M @}\ M LO\WX
?Q\J\C %Q/ \\ g\\z}\&ﬁ ?‘&%% W),
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12. Explanation / Justification for Uhdertaking the Activity:
(Attach a separate sheet if the space provided is insufficient) OQ
\ECW\ vE.

i U el v asde woas
E:x,\x@w\c' %&@M\f\ Km& Rl @Q\ ) @d&
TEXRNDAL e & ET DARIN '&xu&n 5L I &S

N , KIDW Loty
m Machn mﬁ«&» N&:\@\?\@m N M‘M
Hheve. w\m W N 039 m{,&f %o %K

§
{Llﬁ@@m@ | él{:imc}: wv w@@ ﬁé
13. Current Status Qf the Unauthorised Construction (as per CRZ Notification,
2011) - \

{Q"@gmpieted

0 Ongoing
O Temporarily Halted
14;§vaﬂability of Supperting Land Records / Plans:
£'Ves (Attach copies of patta, layout approval, land documents, etc.)
0 No
15. Declaration
I hereby declare that the mformatzon furnished above is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge and belief, I understand that any misrepresentation or non-
cooperation may result in legal action as per provisions of the Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986.
Date: {6 . 0F. 2@23
CHENNMX

Place:
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Reminder Letter
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To,

Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, I.A.S., Dr. Sai Satish & Mrs. Krithika Satish,
Member Secretary, TNSCZMA / New No. 260 TTK Road — JJ Road,
Director, Department of Environment Alwarpet, Chennai - 600 018.

and Climate Change,
Oth Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai,
Nandanam, Chennai — 600 035.
Letter No. Efile/DOECC/1146/2025/P1, dated 27.08.2025

Sir,

Sub.: Department of Environment and Climate Change — CRZ
Violation - Clarification Regarding Survey Numbers
Pertaining to Alleged Violation and Building Construction
at Muttukadu Village — Regarding.

Ref.: 1) This office proceedings No.
Efile/DOECC/536/2024 /P1, dated 30.04.2025.

2) Personal Enquiry Form, dated 16.07.2025.

3) This office letter No. Efile/DOECC/1146/2025/P1,
dated 28.07.2025 '

hhkkhhhhd

I invite your kind attention to the reference cited. In Reference 1, we received
petitions alleging a violation pertaining to Survey No. 137/1. Based on the contents
of the petitions, the matter was forwarded to the District Collector for necessary

action.

In response, the District Collector's office informed us that the violation
occurred in the name of Dr. Sai Satish & Krithika Satish in Survey No. 137/1, 2, 3,
4,5,6,7,8,9,10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15. Based on this and upon review of the inspection
report, a Show Cause Notice was issued to you. In your reply, you stated that you
had obtained proper clearance from the Village Panchayat prior to undertaking the
building construction. In this interim, during the personal hearing, you have
mentioned that the building was constructed iﬁ Survey No. 137/3, 137/5, 137/7,
137/9, 137/11, 137/13, 137/15. In light of this discrepancy, you are hereby
instructed to submit a clarification specifying the correct survey number pertaining
to the property/building in your name. However no, reply/response has been

received so far.
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Hence, it is instructed to submit a clarification specifying the correct survey
number pertaining to the property/building in your name. This clarification is
essential in order to proceed with appropriate further action.

S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh

Member Secretary, TNSCZMA /Director,
Department of Environment and Climate Change

/ /Forwarded /By order//

e A
For Director, Départment of Environment
@__L ™~ and Climate Change

2371247



259 ANNEXURE - XX

TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
O/0 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE,
9T FLOOR, CMRL BUILDING, ANNA SALAI, NANDANAM, CHENNAI - 600 035

Proc. No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1 - 16, dated 03.06.2025

Sub.: DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at
Survey no. 106/8A4B, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk,
Chengalpattu district without CRZ Clearance - Violation identified as
per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 - Prosecution under Section
5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 - Show Cause Notice -
Issued.

Ref. Inspection report submitted by District Collector, Lr. No.
DCZMA /Chenglpattu /CRZ Violation /2025, dated 21.05.2025

With the reference cited, whereas the District Authorities, Chengalpattu
district conducted a field inspection at the aforementioned site on 24.04.2025 and

observed the following:

e G+1 Building completed, constructed in Survey No. 106/8A4B in the
name of Thiru. Harinath (GPS - 12.834501N, 80.246966E)

CRZ Zonation: CRZ III-NDZ (No Development Zone)

Whereas your construction activity falls in CRZ-III NDZ (No Development
Zone). As per Para 8 III (CRZ-III) (ii) of CRZ Notification, 2011 “No construction shall
be permitted within NDZ except for repairs or reconstruction of existing
authorized structure not exceeding existing Floor Space Index, existing plinth
area and existing density and for permissible activities under the

El

notification”

Whereas the CRZ Notiﬁcétion, 2011 is violated, in exercise of the powers
conferred under Section 5 of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, Thiru. Harinath,
No. 3, P U Shanmugam Nagar, Kolathur, Chennai-600099 is hereby directed to
show cause in writing with supporting documents within 15 (Fifteen) days from the
date of receipt of this notice as to why action should not be launched against you for
the offence committed in violation of the provisions of the CRZ Notification, 2011.

It is further informed that, if no reply is received within the time limit fixed
above, it would be construed that you have no satisfactory explanation to offer for

the above-mentioned violation, and appropriate action would be taken in accordance
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with law, without any further notice to you. Also, this show cause is without

prejudice to any other legal action which may be taken against you.

S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh

Member Secretary/ TNSCZMA
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

To
\/Tﬁ;;:l. Harinath,

No .3, P U Shanmugam Nagar,
Kolathur, Chennai — 600099.

Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate] Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai 00 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,

District Collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.
3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,

Personnel Assistant (G) to the District Collector,

Chengalpattu district, Chergalpattu — 603 001.

/ /Forwarded /By order//

For MeE ecretary/T ;m

Director, Department of Environment

@r,ﬂ,ﬂ and Climate Change
bl 2
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Prosecution under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 - Show
Cause Notice issued — Requested personal appearance - Regarding

Ref.: 1) This office proceedings No.E.File/DOECC/536/2024-P1, dated 03.06.2025
2) Your letter dated ...............

*kkkk

With reference to your letter cited, it is informed that you are requested to appear
in person and submit all the necessary documents on the aforementioned subject on
04.07.2025 at ........... AM in the office of Department of Environment & Climate
Change, Nandhanam, Chennai

Yours faithfully,

A.R RAHUL NADH IAS.
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,
Personal Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To

Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, I.A.S., Thiru. Harinath,
Member Secretary, TNSCZMA & Director, Department of No.3,P U
Environment and Climate Change, Shanmugam Nagar,
9™ Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai, Kolathur, Chennai —
Nandanam, Chennai — 600 035. 600099,

Letter No. EfilelDOECC/536/2024-7, dated28-06-2025

Sir,

Sub.:DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at Survey no.
106/8A4B, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district without
CRZ Clearance - Violation identified as per provisions of CRZ Notification, 2011 -
Prosecution under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act,1986 - Show
Cause Notice issued — Requested personal appearance - Regarding

374
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Ref.: 1) This office proceedings No.E.File/DOECC/536/2024-P1, dated 03.06.2025
2) Your letter dated ...............

*kkkk

With reference to your letter cited, it is informed that you are requested to appear
in person and submit all the necessary documents on the aforementioned subject on
04.07.2025 at ........... AM in the office of Department of Environment & Climate
Change, Nandhanam, Chennai

Yours faithfully,

A.R RAHUL NADH IAS.
Director, Department of Environment
and Climate Change

Copy to
1) The Chairperson, Tamil Nadu State Coastal Zone Management Authority/,

Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department,
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.

2) The Chairman/DCZMA,
District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

3) The Member Secretary/DCZMA,
Personal Assistant (G) to the District Collector,
Chengalpattu district, Chengalpattu — 603 001.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To
Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, I.A.S., Thiru. Srinivasan, Radhika
Member Secretary, TNSCZMA & Director, Department of Srinivasan,
Environment and Climate Change, Old No. 1, New Door No
9™ Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai, 16/2, Windrose,
Nandanam, Chennai — 600 035. Flat No.28, Bishop Garden
Extension,
Raja Annamalaipuram,

Chennai- 600028.

Letter No. Efile/DOECC/536/2024-8, dated 28-06-2025

Sir,

Sub.:DoE&CC - Complaint against Construction activities underway at Survey no.
106/8A1E,8A1F,8A1G, Muthukadu Village in Thiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu
district without CRZ Clearance - Violation identified as per provisions of CRZ

Notification, 2011 - Prosecution under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection)
Act,1986 - Show Cause Notice issued — Requested personal appearance -

375
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TAMIL NADU STATE COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT
AUTHORITY (TNSCZMA)
CRZ VIOLATION - PERSONAL HEARING STATEMENT FORM

(To be filled and submitted by the Project Proponent / Violator during the
personal hearing)

1. This office Reference No.: Efile/DOECC/536/2024/P1
2. Name of the Individual / Company / Institution:
3. Name of the Owner / Authorized Signatory:

4. Communication Address (with Contact Details):

Address: R HYAR W AT .

Phone: NO 7 Py SiANMuGAm SAtay: Kot ATHUR . QAENNAY - boo e 9.
Email:

5. Location of the Unauthorised Construction/Activity (as per the CRZ
Notification, 2011)

(Survey No., Village, Taluk, District)

leofo® . Porssad Sno o \oe|8aly., VACANT LAND,

6. Nature of the Construction Undertaken in the CRZ Area:

O Residential Building NST APPUCARLE - (NACANT \J\“DD,.
O Commercial Establishment

O Resort / Hotel

O Reclamation / Dumping

O Encroachment into Waterbody / Mangrove Area

[0 Others (Please Specify):

6 (1) Total Land Area:  2& & CeEnyy e,

6(2) Total Built-up area: __ N ST APDL c ARy £ .

6(3) No. of Floors including basement DM ST APRUCARLE .

6(4) Height of the building (Approx)  N\NC\ AP0 c ARy © .
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7. Approximate Date of Commencement of above constructions

NS APPL\cABLT .

8. Statutory Permissions / Clearances Obtained (if any):

O Yes
“ A Y
0 No /\

If Yes, provide details and attach relevant documents:

VALHONT LANDS Puste 2
“/»N NV OSED

9. Were you aware that the site mentioned in S.No.5 falls under the Coastal
Regulation Zone (CRZ)?
0O Yes

SN0

10. Have you received any notice / communication from the authorities
regarding this activity earlier?
O Yes

&No
If Yes, provide details (Reference No. & Date):

11. Do you acknowledge that the said activity constitutes a violation under
CRZ Notification 2011?

O Yes

o (provide brief explanation)

O Partially (If partially, provide brief explanation):
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12. Explanation / Justification for Undertaking the Activity:
(Attach a separate sheet if the space provided is insufficient)

VACANT WAND:

13. Current Status of the Unauthorised Construction (as per CRZ Notification,
ey VACANT LARD

O Completed

O Ongoing

O Temporarily Halted

14. Availability of Supporting Land Records / Plans:

O Yes (Attach copies of patta, layout approval, land documents, etc.)

O No VACANT AR ,
15. Declaration

I hereby declare that the information furnished above is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that any misrepresentation or non-
cooperation may result in legal action as per provisions of the Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986.
Date: Ok Q.09
Place: CHEMMA

‘\

Signature of the Authorized Signatory
Name: S -TH>aLAC tannar  TOR . R VARINATY «
Designation (if applicable):
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE

From, To,

Thiru. A.R. Rahul Nadh, I.A.S., 1) The Chairman, DCZMA / District
Member Secretary, TNSCZMA & Collector, Chengalpattu — 603 001.
Director, Department of Environment

and Climate Change, 2) The Member Secretary, DCZMA /
9th Floor, CMRL Metros, Anna Salai, PA(General) to district Collector,
Nandanam, Chennai — 600 035 Chengalpattu — 603 001.

Letter No. Efile/DOECC/1037/2025/P1, dated 02.09.2025

Sir/Madam,

Sub.: Department of Environment and Climate Change - CRZ
Violation — Survey No. 106/8A4B in Karikattukuppam Village,
Muttukadu, Tiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu district -
Clarification — Regarding.

Ref.: 1. Inspection report submitted by the DCZMA, Chengalpattu
district, dated 21.05.2025

2. This office proceedings No. Efile/DOECC/536/2025/P1,
dated 03.06.2025 '

3. Personal Enquiry on Thiru. Harinath, dated 04.07.2025

F——

I invite your kind attention to the reference 1st cited, wherein the Chairman,
DCZMA/ District Collector, Chengalpattu district has forwarded the inspection report
on CRZ violation for taking action. In the said report Sl. No. 16, it has been mentioned
that G+1 building was constructed by Thiru Harinath, Chennai along with the photo

of the building.

Based on the above said report, a show Cause Notice was issued to Thiru.
Harinath, Chennai for alleged violations in Survey No. 106/8A4B, Muttukadu
Village, Tiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District, vide reference 2nd cited, with a copy

marked to you.

Accordingly, Thiru Harinath has submitted the reply to the show cause notice
and mentioned that the land remains vacant land there is no construction were
made, vide his letter dated 19.06.2025 (copy enclosed). Based on the reply, he called

for a personal hearing on 04.07.2025 and during the personal hearing, he stated
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that no construction had been carried out and that the property in question is a
vacant land. Copy of the reply submitted by Thiru Harinath during personal hearing,

vide reference 3t cited is enclosed herewith.

In this connection, it is informed that the inspection report of DCZMA was
stated that G+1 Building was constructed at Survey No. 106/8A4B, Muttukadu
Village, Tiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District. However, the alleged violator has
stated that no construction was made in said survey number, and the area remains

vacant.

In this connection, it is requested to furnish the details of the actual property
owner and his communication address in respect of the building referred to in the
inspection report (photo of building enclosed), located at Survey No. 106/8A4B,
Muttukadu Village, Tiruporur Taluk, Chengalpattu District, within 7 days on receipt

of this letter.

As the subiect matter pertains to NGT, it is requested to treat this as
most urgent.
Yours faithfully,
S/d- A.R. Rahul Nadh
Member Secretary, TNSCZMA /Director,
Department of Environment
and Climate Change
Copy to,
1) The Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Environment, Climate Change and Forest Department (EC.3),
Secretariat, Chennai — 600 009.
/ /Forwarded /By order//

L9

i L@,me
For Director, DOE&
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BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN
TRIBUNAL (SOUTHERN ZONE)
AT CHENNAI
Original Application No.77 of 2025

Tribunal on its own motion SUO MOTU
based on the News Item in The New Indian
Express Newspaper, Chennai edition dt:
15.04.2025, “Land sharks swallow ECR
beaches in Chengalpattu”.

Versus
The Chief Secretary to Government of
Tamil Nadu, Chennai and Ors.

...... Respondents

ACTION TAKEN REPORT FILED
ON BEHALF OF THIRD
RESPONDENT — TNCZMA

COUNSEL FOR THE 3RD RESPONDENT

S. SAI SATHYAIJITH



